
STERILE ENDODONTIC ROTARY FILES
SHAPING FILES (SX, S1, S2) FINISHING FILES (F1, F2, F3) EN

1. Indication
Shaping of root canal during non-surgical endodontic treatment.
Use by dental professionals only.

2. Contraindications
Apart from children under 2 years of age (ethylene oxide used in the sterilization 
process), there is no contraindication to the use of the files for endodontically treating 
a tooth by orthograde route.

3. Complications
In cases of complex canal anatomy, per-operative risks (instrumental breakage, 
ledge, stripping, zipping, false path, perforation, etc.) could occur and lead to a risk of 
infectious processes.

4. Warnings/precautions
• The decision to use an endodontic instrument must be relayed to the clinical case 

expertise, particularly where the canal anatomy is considered to be too complex.
• Patients identified as having a risk of infectious endocarditis.
• Contains Nickel and Titanium and must not be used on patients with known allergic 

sensitivity to these metals.
• Respect the good dental practice in particular by using a dental dam and gloves.
• Use in continuous rotation at the recommended speed.
• In cases of complex anatomy, the maximum torque may be different from the value 

recommended by the manufacturer.
• Use according to the recommended procedure (§7).
• Do not use in retreatment.
• Instruments supplied sterile: check the integrity of the packaging before use. If dam-

aged, do not use the instruments.
• Respect the expiry date.
• Keep the UDI information which is only on the labelling until the last use.
• Year of manufacture: see labelling.
• Do not use if doubt on the respect of storage conditions.
• In case of doubt concerning the product identification, do not use.
• Check the condition of the instrument before use between each canal. If the instru-

ment is damaged or shows signs of wear, do not use it. 
• Single use Instrument: do not reuse the instruments. If you do, there is a risk of de-

creased performance and security characteristics (e.g.: fracture of the instrument in 
the tooth).

• Inform the manufacturer and the national regulatory authority of any serious inci-
dent relating to the instrument.

Packaging symbols Sterilized by using Ethylene 
Oxide. Single use

5. Clinical claims
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia files in normal conditions.
Clinical performance:
• Shaping ability: adapted debris removal and cutting efficiency
• Respect of canal anatomy
• Geometry adapted to irrigation
• Maintains the apical foramen in its original position
Usability:
• Improved flexibility through heat treatment
Safety:
• Limited risk of breakage
• Limited risk of screwing
• Limited risk of shaping aberration

6. Characteristics
Type 4 continuous rotating instruments under EN ISO 3630-1: 2019 standard:
• Maximum recommended torque: see table ‘Recommended Torque’.

Material of operative part: Nickel-Titanium

Use in connection with an endodontic contra-angle according to EN  ISO  1797: 2017 
(Type 1).
Number of uses: maximum of 4 canals recommended on the same patient and on the 
same tooth if the instrument is not visually damaged.
Medical device class according to Directive 93/42 and MDR 2017/745: IIa.

7. Protocol
General information on the protocol for use:
• The crown down technique is the technique of choice for the EdgeTaper Blaze Uto-

pia sequence. 
• After opening the access cavity, sodium hypochlorite must be constantly used and 

renewed before and after each passage of instruments. The sodium hypochlorite 
must be placed using a syringe in order to be injected as close as possible to the 
apical region.

Operating procedure:
1. Realization of an access cavity allowing straight line access to the canal orifice. If 

necessary, use the EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX instrument with a brushing motion 
to move the coronal aspect of the canal away release the coronal constraints from 
furcal concavities and/or to create more coronal shape. EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX 
instrument can also be used to optimally shape canals in shorter roots.

2. Realization of a glidepath of the coronal 2/3 with a #10 and #15 hand instruments. 
Mechanized glidepath instruments can also be used. 

3. After the validation of a smooth reproducible glidepath of the coronal 2/3, use Edg-
eTaper Blaze Utopia S1 to the level of the glidepath carried out previously. In case 
of resistance, make brushing motion on the safety wall (away from the furcation) to 
facilitate straight line access and apical progression. 

4. Use of EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 according to the same recommendations up to 
the level of the glidepath carried out previously.

5. After shaping the coronal 2/3, realization of a glidepath of the apical 1/3 with a #10 
and #15 hand instruments. 

6. Establish working length, confirm patency and verify the presence of a smooth 
reproducible glidepath in the apical 1/3. 

7. Use the EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 instrument, with a brushing action, until work-
ing length is reached. The instrument should never be static in the canal. Then irri-
gate, verify the apical patency, and irrigate again.

8. Use the EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 instrument, with a brushing action, until work-
ing length is reached. The instrument should never be static in the canal. Then irri-
gate, verify the apical patency, and irrigate again. 

9. Reconfirm the working length, irrigate, recapitulate and re-irrigate, especially in 
more curved canals. 

10. Use the EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F1 instrument, in a “non-brushing” action, with 
each insertion deeper than the previous insertion until working length is reached. 
The instrument should never be static in the canal and should not remain more 
than one second at working length. 

11. Gauge the foramen with a #20 hand instrument. If the instrument is snug at length, 
the canal is shaped and ready to be obturated. If the #20 hand instrument is loose 
at length, proceed to the EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2 and, when necessary the Edg-
eTaper Blaze Utopia F3 with the same protocol to working length, gauging after 
each Finishing file with #25 or #30 hand instruments, respectively.

EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia Instructions for use

Note: It is necessary to irrigate abundantly between each instrument passage and to 
clean the flutes of the instrument after each introduction into the canal. Check the in-
strument between each canal.

8. Reprocessing instructions
Not applicable.

9. Storage and transport conditions
Sterile devices, keep away from sunlight and keep dry.

10. Disposal
After use, instruments must be placed in a secure container, used to collect cutting 
or sticking instruments (like needles or disposable bistouries) as per good dentistry 
practices.

11. Symbols

NiTi raw material Root canal preparation

Continuous rotation Assortment when applicable

EN ISO 1797 Type 1 Do not use if packaging is 
damaged

Medical device Quantity

LIMES ROTATIVES ENDODONTIQUES STÉRILES
LIMES DE MISE EN FORME (SX, S1, S2) LIMES DE FINITION (F1, F2, F3) FR

1. Indication
Mise en forme de canaux radiculaires dans le cadre d’un traitement endodontique non 
chirurgical.
Utilisation exclusivement réservée aux professionnels dentaires.

2. Contre-indications
À l’exception des enfants de moins de 2 ans (oxyde d’éthylène utilisé dans le cadre du 
processus de stérilisation), il n’existe aucune contre-indication à l’usage de limes dans 
le traitement endodontique d’une dent par voie orthograde.

3. Effets indésirables/Complications
En présence d’une anatomie canalaire complexe, des risques per-opératoires (rupture 
d’instrument, saillie, stripping, déviation, trajectoire erronée, perforation, etc.) sont sus-
ceptibles de survenir et d’entraîner un risque de processus infectieux.

4. Mises en garde/Précautions
• La décision de recourir à un instrument endodontique doit être associée à l’expertise 

du cas clinique, en particulier lorsque l’anatomie du canal est considérée comme 
trop complexe.

• Patients identifiés comme présentant un risque d’endocardite infectieuse.
• Contient du nickel ainsi que du titane et ne doit pas être utilisé chez des patients 

présentant une sensibilité allergique connue à ces métaux.
• Respecter les bonnes pratiques dentaires, notamment par l’usage d’une digue den-

taire et le port de gants.
• Utiliser en rotation continue à la vitesse recommandée.
• En présence d’une anatomie complexe, le couple maximum peut être différent de la 

valeur recommandée par le fabricant.
• Utiliser conformément à la procédure recommandée (§ 7).
• Ne pas soumettre au retraitement.
• Instruments fournis à l’état stérile : s’assurer de l’intégrité de l’emballage avant toute 

utilisation. En cas de détérioration, ne pas utiliser les instruments.
• Respecter la date de péremption.
• Conserver l’IUD qui figure uniquement sur l’étiquette jusqu’à la dernière utilisation.
• Année de fabrication : voir étiquette.
• Ne pas utiliser en cas de doute quant au respect des conditions de stockage.
• Ne pas utiliser en cas de doute relatif à l’identification du produit.
• Vérifier l’état de l’instrument avant utilisation entre chaque canal. S’il est endomma-

gé ou présente des signes d’usure, ne pas l’utiliser.
• Instruments à usage unique : ne pas réutiliser. En cas d’utilisation malgré ces 

consignes, l’utilisateur s’expose à un risque de perte de performances et d’altération 
des caractéristiques de sécurité (comme la fracture de l’instrument dans la dent).

• Informer le fabricant et l’autorité réglementaire du pays de la survenue de tout inci-
dent grave en lien avec l’instrument.

Symbole emballage Stérilisation à l’oxyde 
d’éthylène. Usage unique

5. Revendications cliniques
Limes EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia dans un état normal.
Performances cliniques :
• Capacité de mise en forme : remontée des débris et efficacité de coupe adaptées
• Respect de l’anatomie du canal
• Géométrie adaptée à l’irrigation
• Maintien du foramen apical dans sa position d’origine
Ergonomie :
• Flexibilité améliorée par le traitement thermique
Sécurité :
• Risque limité de fracture
• Risque limité d’effet de vissage
• Risque limité d’aberration de forme

6. Caractéristiques
Instruments en rotation continue de type 4 selon la norme EN ISO 3630-1: 2019 :
• Couple maximal recommandé : voir tableau « Maximum recommended torque».

Matériau de la partie fonctionnelle : nickel-titane

Utiliser en association avec un contre-angle endodontique selon la norme EN ISO 1797: 
2017 (type 1).
Nombre d’utilisations : maximum de 4 canaux recommandés sur le même patient et sur la 
même dent si l’instrument ne présente aucune détérioration visible.
Classe médicale de dispositif selon la directive 93/42/CEE et le MDR 2017/745 : IIa.

7. Protocole
Informations générales relatives au protocole d’utilisation :
• La technique du « crown-down » est la technique de choix pour la séquence Edge-

Taper Blazer Utopia. 
• Après avoir ouvert la cavité d’accès, l’hypochlorite de sodium doit être en perma-

nence utilisé et renouvelé avant et après chaque passage des instruments. L’hy-
pochlorite de sodium doit être appliqué à l’aide d’une seringue pour pouvoir l’injec-
ter aussi près que possible de la région apicale.

Procédure chirurgicale :
1. Réalisation d’une cavité d’accès permettant un accès direct à l’orifice canalaire. Si 

nécessaire, utiliser l’instrument EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX en exerçant un mou-
vement de brossage pour déplacer l’aspect coronaire du canal et soulager les 
contraintes coronaires des concavités furcales et/ou créer une entrée coronaire 
plus adaptée. L’instrument EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX peut aussi servir à la mise en 
forme optimale de canaux courts.

2. Réalisation d’un cathétérisme des 2/3 coronaires à l’aide d’instruments manuels 
#10 et #15. Des instruments de cathétérisme mécanisés peuvent aussi être utilisés. 

3. Après validation d’un cathétérisme reproductible lisse des 2/3 coronaires, utiliser 
l’instrument EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 au niveau du cathétérisme préalablement 
réalisé. En cas de résistance, exercer un mouvement de brossage sur la paroi de 
sécurité (à distance de la furcation) pour faciliter un accès en ligne droite et une 
progression apicale. 

4. Utiliser l’instrument EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 selon les mêmes recommandations 
jusqu’au niveau du cathétérisme préalablement réalisé.

5. Après la mise en forme des 2/3 coronaires, réaliser un cathétérisme du 1/3 apical 
à l’aide d’instruments manuels #10 et #15. 

6. Établir la longueur de travail, confirmer la perméabilité et vérifier la présence d’un 
cathétérisme reproductible lisse dans le 1/3 apical. 

7. Utiliser l’instrument EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 en exécutant un mouvement de 
brossage jusqu’à ce que la longueur de travail ait été atteinte. L’instrument ne doit 
jamais rester immobile dans le canal. Irriguer puis vérifier la perméabilité apicale 
et irriguer à nouveau.

8. Utiliser l’instrument EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 en exécutant un mouvement de 
brossage jusqu’à ce que la longueur de travail ait été atteinte. L’instrument ne doit 
jamais rester immobile dans le canal. Irriguer puis vérifier la perméabilité apicale 
et irriguer à nouveau. 

9. Confirmer à nouveau la longueur de travail, irriguer, répéter puis irriguer à nouveau, 
notamment dans les canaux plus courbes. 

10. Utiliser l’instrument EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F1 en exerçant un mouvement « sans 
brossage », chaque insertion étant plus profonde que l’insertion précédente 
jusqu’à atteindre la longueur de travail. L’instrument ne doit jamais rester immobile 
dans le canal et ne saurait rester plus d’une seconde à la longueur de travail. 

11. Mesurer le foramen à l’aide d’un instrument manuel #20. Si l’instrument est bien 
ajusté en profondeur, le canal est mis en forme et prêt à être obturé. Si l’instrument 
manuel #20 est lâche en profondeur, passer à l’instrument EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia 
F2 et, si nécessaire à l’instrument EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3 en suivant le même 
protocole jusqu’à la longueur de travail et en mesurant après chaque lime de fini-
tion avec des instruments manuels #25 ou #30.

Remarque : il est nécessaire d’irriguer abondamment entre chaque passage de l’ins-
trument et de nettoyer les goujures de l’instrument après chaque introduction dans le 
canal. Vérifier l’instrument entre chaque canal.

8. Instructions de reprocessing
Non applicable.

9. Conditions de stockage et de transport
Dispositifs stériles, tenir à l’abri des rayons du soleil et conserver dans un endroit sec.

10. Mise au rebut
Après utilisation, les instruments doivent être placés dans un récipient sécurisé servant 
à recueillir les dispositifs coupants ou piquants (comme les aiguilles ou les bistouris 
jetables), conformément aux bonnes pratiques en dentisterie.

11. Symboles

Matière NiTi Traitement endodontique

Rotation continue Assortiment (si applicable)

EN ISO 1797 type 1 Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est 
endommagé

Dispositif médical Quantité

STERILE ROTIERENDE ENDO-FEILEN
FORMGEBUNGSFEILEN (SX, S1, S2) FINISHING-FEILEN (F1, F2, F3) DE

1. Indikation
Wurzelkanalaufbereitung bei nichtchirurgischer endodontischer Behandlung.
Nur für den zahnärztlichen Gebrauch.

2. Kontraindikationen
Außer bei Kindern bis zu 2 Jahren (Verwendung von Ethylenoxid im Sterilisationspro-
zess) besteht keine Kontraindikation für die Verwendung von EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia 
bei einer orthograden endodontischen Behandlung.

3. Komplikationen
In Fällen mit komplexer Kanalanatomie könnten perioperative Risiken (Instrumenten-
bruch, Stufenbildung, laterale Perforation (Stripping), apikale Trichterbildung, Via falsa, 
Perforation usw.) eintreten, die in der Folge zu einem Risiko für infektiöse Prozesse 
führen könnten.

4. Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Die Entscheidung zur Verwendung eines endodontischen Instruments muss sich auf 

die fachliche Begutachtung des jeweiligen klinischen Falls stützen, insbesondere bei 
einer als zu komplex angesehenen Kanalanatomie.

• Patienten mit bestehendem Risiko einer infektiösen Endokarditis.
• Enthält Nickel und Titan und sollte daher nicht bei Patienten mit bekannter allergi-

scher Empfindlichkeit gegenüber diesen Metallen verwendet werden.
• Greifen Sie auf bewährte zahnmedizinische Verfahren zurück und verwenden Sie ins-

besondere einen Kofferdam und Handschuhe.
• In kontinuierlicher Rotation bei empfohlener Drehzahl verwenden.
• In Fällen mit komplexer Anatomie kann das maximale Drehmoment von dem emp-

fohlenen Wert des Herstellers abweichen.
• Gemäß dem empfohlenen Verfahren verwenden (siehe Abschnitt 7).
• Nicht bei einer Revisionsbehandlung verwenden.
• Steril gelieferte Instrumente: Kontrollieren Sie die Unversehrtheit der Verpackung 

vor dem Gebrauch. Das Instrument nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung be-
schädigt ist.

• Nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums nicht mehr verwenden.
• Bewahren Sie die auf der Etikettierung enthaltenen UDI-Informationen zur Produkt-

identifikation bis zur letzten Verwendung auf.
• Jahr der Herstellung: siehe Etikettierung.
• Nicht verwenden, wenn Zweifel hinsichtlich der Einhaltung der Lagerbedingungen 

besteht.
• Bei Zweifeln hinsichtlich der Produktidentifikation das Instrument nicht verwenden.
• Den Zustand des Instruments vor dem weiteren Gebrauch beim Wechsel zwischen 

den Wurzelkanälen kontrollieren. Das Instrument nicht verwenden, wenn es beschä-
digt ist oder Anzeichen von Verschleiß aufweist. Andernfalls besteht das Risiko einer 
Einschränkung der Leistungs- und Sicherheitsmerkmale (z. B. Bruch des Instruments 
im Zahn).

• Das Instrument darf nicht wiederaufbereitet werden.
• Informieren Sie den Hersteller und die zuständige nationale Aufsichtsbehörde über 

jedes schwerwiegende Ereignis, zu dem es in Zusammenhang mit der Verwendung 
des Instruments kommt.

Symbole auf der Ver-
packung Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert.

Ein-Patienten- 
Instrument, Mehr-
fachverwendung

5. Klinische Leistungen
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia Feilen unter normalen Bedingungen.
Klinische Leistung:
• Aufbereitung: Anpassung der Entfernung von Debris und der Schneideffizienz
• Beachtung der Kanalanatomie
• An Spülung angepasste Geometrie
• Erhaltung des Foramen apicale in ursprünglicher Lage
Gebrauchsfähigkeit:
• Verbesserte Flexibilität durch Wärmebehandlung
Sicherheit:
• Geringes Bruchrisiko
• Geringe perioperative Risiken
• Geringe „Einschraub“-Effekte

6. Merkmale
Rotierende Instrumente des Typs 4 nach EN ISO 3630-1:2019:
• Maximales empfohlenes Drehmoment: siehe Tabelle „Recommended Torque“.

Material des Arbeitsteils: Nickel-Titan

Verwendung in Verbindung mit einem endodontischen Winkelstück nach 
EN ISO 1797:2017 (Typ 1).
Anzahl der Verwendungen: Maximal 4 Kanäle beim selben Patienten, sofern das Instru-
ment nicht sichtbar beschädigt ist.
Medizinprodukt-Klasse gemäß MDR 2017/745: IIa.

7. Protokoll
EWL: geschätzte Arbeitslänge
Allgemeine Informationen zum Anwendungsprotokoll:
• Die Crown-down-Technik ist die Technik der Wahl für die EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia 

Sequenz. 
• Nach Eröffnen der Zugangskavität ist ständig Natriumhypochlorit zu verwenden, 

das vor und nach jedem Durchgang des Instruments erneuert werden muss. Das 
Natriumhypochlorit muss mit einer Spritze so nah an der apikalen Region wie mög-
lich appliziert werden.

Vorgehensweise:
1. Eine Zugangskavität präparieren, die einen geradlinigen Zugang zum Kanalein-

gang ermöglicht. Bei Bedarf das EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX Instrument mit einer 
bürstenden Bewegung verwenden, um den koronalen Anteil des Kanals weg von 
furkalen Konkavitäten zu verlagern und/oder um mehr koronale Form zu schaffen. 
Das EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX Instrument kann auch verwendet werden, um kür-
zere Wurzelkanäle optimal aufzubereiten.

2. Erstellung eines Gleitpfads in den ersten beiden koronalen Dritteln mit Handfei-
len Nr. 10 und 15. Auch mechanische Gleitpfad-Instrumente können verwendet 
werden. 

3. Nach Bestätigung eines glatten, reproduzierbaren Gleitpfads in den oberen beiden 
koronalen Dritteln EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 bis zur Höhe des zuvor geschaffenen 
Gleitpfads verwenden. Falls ein leichter Widerstand zu spüren ist, mit einer bürs-
tenden Bewegung weg von der Furkation den geradlinigen Zugang und das Vor-
dringen nach apikal erleichtern. 

4. Auf dieselbe Weise EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 bis zur Höhe des zuvor geschaffenen 
Gleitpfads verwenden.

5. Nach Aufbereitung der ersten beiden koronalen Drittel mit Handfeilen Nr. 10 und 
15 einen Gleitpfad im apikalen Drittel erstellen. 

6. Arbeitslänge festlegen, Gängigkeit bestätigen und das Vorhandensein eines glat-
ten, reproduzierbaren Gleitpfads im apikalen Drittel prüfen. 

7. Das EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 Instrument in einer bürstenden Bewegung ver-
wenden, bis die Arbeitslänge erreicht ist. Das Instrument sollte niemals statisch im 
Kanal verbleiben. Anschließend spülen, die apikale Gängigkeit prüfen und erneut 
spülen.

8. Das EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 Instrument in einer bürstenden Bewegung ver-
wenden, bis die Arbeitslänge erreicht ist. Das Instrument sollte niemals statisch im 
Kanal verbleiben. Anschließend spülen, die apikale Gängigkeit prüfen und erneut 
spülen. 

9. Arbeitslänge erneut bestätigen, spülen, wiederholen und erneut spülen, beson-
ders in stärker gekrümmten Kanälen. 

10. Das EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F1 Instrument in einer „nicht bürstenden“ Bewegung 
verwenden und mit jedem Einführen etwas weiter eindringen, bis die Arbeitslänge 
erreicht ist. Das Instrument sollte niemals statisch im Kanal verbleiben und sollte 
nicht länger als eine Sekunde auf Arbeitslänge gehalten werden. 

11. Das Foramen mit einer Handfeile Nr. 20 sondieren. Wenn das Instrument bei 
Arbeitslänge gut passt, ist der Kanal geformt und bereit für die Obturation. Wenn 
die Handfeile Nr. 20 auf Arbeitslänge locker sitzt, mit demselben Protokoll und 
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2 oder ggf. EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3 bis auf Arbeitslän-
ge fortfahren. Dabei nach jeder Finierfeile mit Handfeilen Nr. 25 oder 30 sondieren.

8. Aufbereitungsanweisung
Entfällt.

9. Lager- und Transportbedingungen
Sterile Produkte. Vor Sonnenlicht geschützt aufbewahren. Trocken lagern.

10. Entsorgung
Nach Gebrauch müssen die Instrumente in einem sicheren Behältnis abgelegt werden, 
das gemäß den Grundsätzen der guten zahnmedizinischen Praxis zum Sammeln von 
Schneid- und Stichinstrumenten (wie z. B. Nadeln oder Einmalskalpelle) verwendet 
wird.

11. Symbole

NiTi-Material Wurzelkanalaufbereitung

Kontinuierliche Rotation Sortiment wenn zutreffend

EN ISO 1797 Typ 1 Bei beschädigter Verpackung 
nicht verwenden

Medizinprodukt Menge

LIMAS ROTATIVAS ENDODÓNTICAS ESTÉRILES
LIMAS DE CONFORMACIÓN (SX, S1, S2) LIMAS DE ACABADO (F1, F2, F3) ES

1. Indicación
Conformación del conducto radicular durante el tratamiento endodóntico no quirúr-
gico.
Para el uso solo por profesionales dentales.

2. Contraindicaciones
Los niños menores de 2 años (en la esterilización se usa óxido de etileno) son la única 
contraindicación para el uso de las limas en el tratamiento endodóntico de un diente 
por vía ortógrada.

3. Complicaciones
En los casos de una anatomía compleja del conducto se pueden producir riesgos duran-
te la intervención (rotura del instrumental, formación de escalones, desgarro, deforma-
ción, vía falsa, perforación, etc.), y provocar infecciones.

4. Advertencias/precauciones
• La decisión de usar un instrumento endodóntico se debe tomar basándose en la ex-

periencia clínica, particularmente en los casos donde la anatomía de los conductos 
es demasiado compleja.

• Pacientes con riesgo identificado de endocarditis infecciosa.
• Contiene níquel y titanio, y no se debe usar en pacientes con sensibilidad alérgica 

conocida a estos metales.
• Respetar las buenas prácticas dentales, en particular usando un dique dental y 

guantes.
• Usar en rotación continua a la velocidad recomendada.
• En los casos de anatomía compleja, el torque máximo puede diferir del valor reco-

mendado por el fabricante.
• Utilizar conforme al procedimiento recomendado (apdo. 7).
• No usar en el retratamiento.
• Instrumentos suministrados estériles: comprobar la integridad del envase antes del 

uso. Si está dañado, no usar los instrumentos.
• Respetar la fecha de caducidad.
• Guarde la información del identificador de dispositivo único, que solo se encuentra 

en la etiqueta, hasta el último uso.
• Año de fabricación: ver la etiqueta.
• No usar en caso de duda sobre las condiciones de conservación.
• No utilizar en caso de duda sobre la identificación del producto.
• Comprobar el estado en el que se encuentra el instrumento antes de usarlo entre un 

conducto y otro. No usar el instrumento si está dañado o muestra signos de desgaste. 
• Instrumento de un solo uso: no reutilizar los instrumentos. Si se reutiliza, existe ries-

go de merma en el rendimiento y en las características de seguridad (p. ej., fractura 
del instrumento en el interior de la pieza dental).

• Comunique al fabricante y a la autoridad reguladora nacional cualquier incidente 
grave relacionado con el instrumento.

Símbolos en el embalaje Esterilizado usando óxido 
de etileno. Desechable

5. Información clínica
Limas EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia en condiciones normales.
Rendimiento clínico:
• Capacidad de conformación: remoción de los residuos y eficacia de corte adaptadas
• Respeto de la anatomía del conducto
• Geometría adaptada a la irrigación
• Mantiene el foramen apical en su posición original
Utilizabilidad:
• Flexibilidad mejorada mediante el tratamiento térmico
Seguridad:

• Riesgo limitado de rotura
• Riesgo limitado del efecto de atornillado
• Riesgo limitado de desviación de la conformación

6. Características
Instrumentos de rotación continua de tipo 4 con arreglo a la norma EN  ISO  3630-1: 
2019:
• Torque máximo recomendado: consultar la tabla “Recommended Torque”.

Material del extremo activo: níquel-titanio

Usar en combinación con un contraángulo endodóntico conforme a EN ISO 1797: 2017 
(tipo 1).
Número de usos: se recomienda un máximo de 4 conductos en el mismo paciente y el mis-
mo diente si el instrumento no presenta daños visibles.
Clase de producto sanitario conforme a la directiva 93/42 y MDR 2017/745: IIa.

7. Protocolo
Información general sobre el protocolo para el uso:
• La técnica corono-apical es la adecuada para la secuencia EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia. 
• Después de abrir la cavidad de acceso debe usarse hipoclorito de sodio de manera 

continuada, y deberá renovarse antes y después de cada pasada con los instrumen-
tos. El hipoclorito de sodio debe aplicarse con una jeringa para inyectarlo lo más 
cerca posible de la región apical.

Procedimiento de utilización:
1. Realización de una cavidad de acceso que permita la entrada en línea recta en el 

orificio del conducto. En caso necesario, usar el instrumento EdgeTaper Blaze Uto-
pia SX con un movimiento de cepillado para alejar la cara coronal del conducto, 
eliminar las constricciones coronales de las concavidades en la zona de furcación y 
crear una forma más coronal. El instrumento EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia también pue-
de usarse para conformar de manera óptima los conductos en las raíces más cortas.

2. Realización de una vía de deslizamiento de los 2/3 coronales con un instrumento 
de mano del n.º 10 y del n-º 15. También pueden utilizarse instrumentos mecaniza-
dos para la vía de deslizamiento. 

3. Después de la validación de una vía de deslizamiento lisa y reproducible de los 2/3 
coronales, usar EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 hasta el nivel de la vía de deslizamiento 
previamente creada. En caso de resistencia, hacer un movimiento de cepillado so-
bre la pared de seguridad (lejos del área de la furca) para facilitar el acceso en línea 
recta y el avance hacia apical. 

4. Usar EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 siguiendo las mismas recomendaciones anteriores 
hasta el nivel de la vía de deslizamiento previamente creada.

5. Después de la conformación de los 2/3 coronales, hacer una vía de deslizamiento 
del tercio apical con un instrumento de mano del n.º 10 y del n.º 15. 

6. Establecer la longitud de trabajo, conformar la permeabilidad y verificar la presen-
cia de una vía de deslizamiento lisa y reproducible en el tercio apical. 

7. Usar el instrumento EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 con un movimiento de cepillado 
hasta alcanzar la longitud de trabajo. El instrumento nunca debe permanecer es-
tático en el conducto. Después irrigar, verificar la permeabilidad apical e irrigar de 
nuevo.

8. Usar el instrumento EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 con un movimiento de cepillado 
hasta alcanzar la longitud de trabajo. El instrumento nunca debe permanecer es-
tático en el conducto. Después irrigar, verificar la permeabilidad apical e irrigar de 
nuevo. 

9. Confirmar de nuevo la longitud de trabajo, irrigar, comprobar y volver a irrigar, es-
pecialmente en los conductos más curvados. 

10. Usar el instrumento EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F1 con un movimiento que no sea de 
cepillado, avanzando más en cada inserción hasta llegar a la longitud de trabajo. El 
instrumento nunca debe estar estático en el conducto, y no deberá permanecer 
más de un segundo en la longitud de trabajo. 

11. Medir el orificio con un instrumento de mano del n.º 20. Si el instrumento queda 
ceñido en esa longitud, el conducto está conformado y listo para la obturación. Si el 
instrumento de mano n.º 20 tiene holgura en esa longitud, proceder con el EdgeTa-
per Blaze Utopia F2 y, si fuera necesario, con el EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3 siguien-
do el mismo protocolo hasta la longitud de trabajo, y medir después de cada lima 
de acabado con el instrumento de mano del n.º 25 o del n.º 30, respectivamente.

Nota: Es necesario irrigar abundantemente entre cada pase del instrumento y limpiar 
las acanaladuras del instrumento después de cada introducción en el conducto. Com-
probar el instrumento entre los conductos.

8. Instrucciones de reprocesamiento
No corresponde.

9. Condiciones para el almacenamiento y el transporte
Productos estériles, no exponer a la luz solar y guardar en un lugar seco.

10. Eliminación
Después del uso, los instrumentos deben colocarse en un recipiente seguro empleado 
para recoger los instrumentos cortantes o punzantes (como agujas o bisturís desecha-
bles) de acuerdo con las buenas prácticas dentales.

11. Símbolos

Materia prima NiTi Preparación del conducto 
radicular

Rotación continua Surtido cuando sea aplicable

EN ISO 1797 Tipo 1 No usar si el envase está dañado

Producto sanitario Cantidad

FILE ROTANTI ENDODONTICI STERILI
FILE DI SAGOMATURA (SX, S1, S2) FILE DI FINITURA (F1, F2, F3) IT

1. Indicazione
Sagomatura del canale radicolare durante il trattamento endodontico non chirurgico.
Uso riservato a professionisti odontoiatrici.

2. Controindicazioni
Ad eccezione dei bambini di età inferiore a 2 anni (impiego di ossido di etilene nel pro-
cesso di sterilizzazione), non esistono controindicazioni all’uso dei file per il trattamento 
dentale endodontico con approccio ortogrado.

3. Complicanze
In caso di anatomie canalari complesse, potrebbero manifestarsi rischi intraoperatori 
(rottura di strumenti, ledging, stripping, zipping, percorso errato, perforazione, ecc.), 
con conseguente pericolo di insorgenza di processi infettivi.

4. Avvertenze/precauzioni
• La decisione circa l’utilizzo di uno strumento endodontico deve basarsi sull’esperien-

za in relazione al caso clinico, in particolare in presenza di anatomie canalari ritenute 
troppo complesse.

• Pazienti identificati a rischio di endocardite infettiva.
• Contiene nichel e titanio e non deve essere utilizzato in pazienti con sensibilità al-

lergica nota a questi metalli.
• Attenersi alla buona pratica odontoiatrica, in particolare utilizzando dighe e guanti.
• Usare in rotazione continua alla velocità raccomandata.
• In presenza di anatomie canalari complesse, il torque massimo può differire dal valo-

re raccomandato dal fabbricante.
• Usare secondo la procedura raccomandata (§7).
• Non utilizzare in caso di ritrattamento.
• Strumenti forniti sterili: verificare l’integrità dell’imballaggio prima dell’uso. Se dan-

neggiato, non usare gli strumenti.
• Rispettare la data di scadenza.
• Rispettare le informazioni UDI riportate soltanto sull’etichetta fino all’ultimo utilizzo.
• Anno di fabbricazione: vedere l’etichetta.
• Non usare in caso di dubbi sull’osservanza delle condizioni di stoccaggio.
• In caso di dubbi riguardanti l’identificazione del prodotto, non utilizzarlo.
• Controllare lo stato dello strumento prima dell’uso tra un canale e l’altro. Non utiliz-

zare lo strumento se danneggiato o se mostra segni di usura. 
• Strumento monouso: non riutilizzare gli strumenti. Se lo strumento viene invece riu-

tilizzato, si corre il rischio di ridurre le prestazioni e le caratteristiche di sicurezza (ad 
es. rottura dello strumento nel dente).

• Informare il fabbricante e l’autorità regolatoria nazionale riguardo a gravi incidenti 
correlati allo strumento.

Simboli riportati sulla 
confezione

Sterilizzato con ossido di 
etilene. Monouso

5. Indicazioni cliniche
File EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia in condizioni normali.
Prestazioni cliniche:
• Capacità di sagomatura: rimozione di residui ed efficacia di taglio adattate
• Rispetto dell’anatomia canalare
• Forma geometrica adattata all’irrigazione
• Mantenimento del forame apicale nella sua posizione originale
Possibilità d’impiego:
• Flessibilità migliorata grazie al trattamento termico
Sicurezza:
• Rischio limitato di rottura
• Rischio limitato di effetto di avvitamento
• Rischio limitato di anomalie di sagomatura

6. Caratteristiche
Strumenti rotanti continui di tipo 4 secondo la norma EN ISO 3630-1: 2019:
• Torque massimo raccomandato: vedere la tabella ‘Recommended Torque’.

Materiale del componente lavorante: nichel-titanio

Utilizzare in combinazione con un contrangolo endodontico ai sensi della norma 
EN ISO 1797: 2017 (tipo 1).
Numero di utilizzi: max. 4 canali raccomandati sullo stesso paziente e sullo stesso dente se 
lo strumento non è visivamente danneggiato.
Classe dispositivo medico ai sensi della Direttiva 93/42 e del regolamento MDR 2017/745: 
IIa.

7. Protocollo
Informazioni generali sul protocollo d’impiego:
• La tecnica crown-down è il metodo d’elezione per la sequenza d’uso dei file Edge-

Taper Blaze Utopia. 
• Dopo l’apertura della cavità di accesso, irrigare in continuo con ipoclorito di sodio 

e rinnovarlo prima e dopo ogni passaggio degli strumenti. L’ipoclorito di sodio va 
utilizzato con l’ausilio di una siringa in modo da essere iniettato il più vicino possibile 
all’area apicale.

Procedura operativa:
1. Realizzare una cavità di accesso che consenta di accedere in linea retta all’orifizio 

del canale. Se necessario, utilizzare lo strumento EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX con un 
movimento di spazzolatura (brushing) per allontanare l’aspetto coronale del cana-
le dalle concavità furcali, eliminare le interferenze coronali e/o creare una forma più 
coronale. Lo strumento EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX può essere utilizzato anche per 
sagomare in modo ottimale i canali in radici più corte.

2. Realizzare un glidepath dei 2/3 coronali con strumenti manuali #10 e #15. Il glide-
path può essere creato anche con strumentazione meccanica. 

3. Dopo avere verificato la presenza di un glidepath lineare riproducibile dei 2/3 co-
ronali, utilizzare EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 fino al livello del glidepath creato in 
precedenza. In caso di resistenza, eseguire un movimento di brushing sulla parete 
di sicurezza (lontana dalla forcazione) per facilitare l’accesso rettilineo e la progres-
sione apicale. 

4. Seguendo le stesse raccomandazioni, utilizzare lo strumento EdgeTaper Blaze Uto-
pia S2 fino al livello del glidepath creato in precedenza.

5. Dopo avere sagomato i 2/3 coronali, creare un glidepath di 1/3 apicale con stru-
menti manuali #10 e #15. 

6. Stabilire la lunghezza di lavoro, verificare la pervietà e controllare che sia presente 
un glidepath lineare riproducibile di 1/3 apicale. 

7. Utilizzare lo strumento EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 esercitando un’azione di bru-
shing fino a raggiungere la lunghezza di lavoro. Lo strumento non deve mai essere 
statico nel canale. Successivamente irrigare, verificare la pervietà apicale, quindi 
irrigare di nuovo.

8. Utilizzare lo strumento EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2 esercitando un’azione di bru-
shing fino a raggiungere la lunghezza di lavoro. Lo strumento non deve mai essere 
statico nel canale. Successivamente irrigare, verificare la pervietà apicale, quindi 
irrigare di nuovo. 

9. Verificare nuovamente la lunghezza di lavoro, irrigare, ricapitolare e irrigare di nuo-
vo, soprattutto nei canali più curvi. 

10. Utilizzare lo strumento EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F1 senza esercitare un’azione di 
brushing e spingerlo più in profondità ad ogni inserimento, fino a raggiungere la 
lunghezza di lavoro. Lo strumento non deve mai essere statico nel canale, né rima-
nere alla lunghezza di lavoro per un tempo superiore a un secondo. 

11. Calibrare il foro con uno strumento manuale #20. Se lo strumento aderisce una vol-
ta raggiunta la lunghezza, la sagomatura è terminata e il canale è pronto per essere 
otturato. Se lo strumento manuale #20 non aderisce alla lunghezza, continuare con 
lo strumento EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2 e, se necessario, con lo strumento EdgeTa-
per Blaze Utopia F3, seguendo lo stesso protocollo fino a raggiungere la lunghezza 
di lavoro, eseguendo la calibrazione dopo l’uso di ogni file di finitura rispettivamen-
te con strumenti manuali #25 o #30.

Nota: è necessario irrigare abbondantemente tra ogni passaggio dello strumento e 
pulirne le spirali ogni volta che lo si introduce nel canale. Controllare lo strumento tra 
ogni passaggio canalare.

8. Istruzioni per il ricondizionamento
Non applicabile.

9. Condizioni di stoccaggio e trasporto
Dispositivi sterili, tenere al riparo dalla luce diretta del sole e conservare all’asciutto.

10. Smaltimento
Dopo l’uso, sistemare gli strumenti in un contenitore sicuro, utilizzato per raccogliere 
strumenti taglienti o acuminati (ad es. aghi o bisturi monouso) secondo le buone pra-
tiche odontoiatriche.

11. Simboli

Materia prima NiTi Preparazione canalare

Rotazione continua Assortimento ove applicabile

EN ISO 1797 Tipo 1 Non usare se la confezione è 
danneggiata

Dispositivo medico Quantità

LIMAS ROTATIVAS ENDODÔNTICAS ESTÉREIS
LIMAS DE MODELAGEM (SX, S1, S2) LIMAS DE ACABAMENTO (F1, F2, F3) PT

1. Indicação
Modelagem do canal radicular durante o tratamento endodôntico não-cirúrgico.
Utilização reservada a profissionais na área da odontologia.

2. Contraindicações
Exceto no caso de crianças com menos de 2 anos de idade (o óxido de etileno é usado 
no processo de esterilização), não há contraindicações à utilização das limas para o tra-
tamento endodôntico ortógrado de um dente.

3. Complicações
Em casos de anatomia do canal complexa, poderia haver riscos per-operatórios 
(fratura do instrumento, formação de degraus, adelgaçamento da parede dentinária, 
transporte apical, falso trajeto, perfuração, etc.) e levar a um risco de processos infec-
ciosos.

4. Avisos/Precauções
• A decisão de usar um instrumento endodôntico tem de ser comunicada aos 

especialistas em casos clínicos, sobretudo se a anatomia do canal for considerada 
demasiado complexa.

• Pacientes identificados com risco de endocardite infecciosa.
• Contém níquel e titânio e não pode ser usado em pacientes com sensibilidade 

alérgica conhecida a estes metais.
• Observar as boas práticas odontológicas, sobretudo pela utilização de dique 

dentário e luvas.
• Usar em rotação contínua à velocidade recomendada.
• Em casos de anatomia complexa, o binário máximo pode ser diferente do valor 

recomendado pelo fabricante.
• Usar de acordo com o procedimento recomendado (§7).
• Não usar em retratamento.
• Instrumentos fornecidos estéreis: verificar a integridade da embalagem antes da 

utilização. Se estiver danificada, não usar os instrumentos.
• Observar o prazo de validade.
• Manter as informações da IUD, que só se encontram na rotulagem, até à última 

utilização.
• Ano de fabrico: ver rotulagem.
• Não usar em caso de dúvida relativamente às condições de armazenamento.
• Não usar o produto em caso de dúvida relativamente à sua identificação.

• Verificar o estado do instrumento antes da utilização entre cada canal. 
Não usar o instrumento se estiver danificado ou apresentar sinais de desgaste. 

• Instrumento descartável: não reutilizar os instrumentos. Caso contrário, corre-se 
o risco de um decréscimo do desempenho e das características de segurança (p. ex. 
fratura do instrumento no dente).

• Informar o fabricante e a autoridade reguladora nacional em caso de incidente grave 
relacionado com o instrumento.

Símbolos na embalagem Esterilizado com óxido de 
etileno. Descartável

5. Finalidade clínica
Limas EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia em condições normais.
Desempenho clínico:
• Capacidade de modelagem: eliminação de resíduos e eficiência de corte adaptadas
• Respeito pela anatomia do canal
• Geometria adaptada à irrigação
• Mantém o forâmen apical na sua posição original
Facilidade de utilização:
• Maior flexibilidade graças ao tratamento térmico
Segurança:
• Risco limitado de fratura
• Risco limitado de efeito de aparafusamento
• Risco limitado de formação de aberrações

6. Características
Instrumentos rotativos do tipo 4 em conformidade com a norma EN ISO 3630-1: 2019:
• Binário máximo recomendado: ver tabela “Recommended Torque”.

Material da parte operatória: níquel-titânio

Usar juntamente com um contra-ângulo endodôntico em conformidade com a norma 
EN ISO 1797: 2017 (tipo 1).
Número de utilizações: recomenda-se um máximo de 4 canais no mesmo paciente e no 
mesmo dente, se o instrumento não tiver danos visíveis.
Classe de dispositivo médico em conformidade com a diretiva 93/42 e MDR 2017/745: IIa.

7. Protocolo
Informações gerais sobre o protocolo de utilização:
• A técnica de coroa para baixo é a de eleição para a sequência de 

EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia. 
• Depois da abertura da cavidade de acesso, tem de ser usado constantemente 

hipoclorito de sódio e renovado antes e depois de cada passagem dos instrumentos. 
O hipoclorito de sódio tem de ser colocado com uma seringa para ser injetado o 
mais perto possível da região apical.

Procedimento de operação:
1. Realização de uma cavidade de acesso que permita um acesso em linha reta ao 

orifício do canal. Se necessário, usar o instrumento EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX com 
um movimento de escovagem para deslocar o aspeto coronal do canal para fora 
das concavidades furcais, libertar as restrições coronais e/ou criar uma forma mais 
coronal. O instrumento EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX também pode ser usado para 
modelar da melhor forma canais em raízes mais curtas.

2. Realização de um trajeto deslizante dos 2/3 coronais com instrumentos manuais, 
um de tamanho 10 e outro de tamanho 15. Também podem ser usados 
instrumentos de trajeto deslizante mecanizados. 

3. Depois da validação de um trajeto deslizante (“glidepath”) suave reproduzível dos 
2/3 coronais, usar EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 até ao nível do trajeto deslizante 
(“glidepath”) executado anteriormente. Em caso de resistência, descrever o 
movimento de escovagem na parede de segurança (afastada da furcação) para 
facilitar o acesso em linha reta e o progresso apical. 

4. Utilização de EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 de acordo com as mesmas recomendações 
até ao nível do trajeto deslizante (“glidepath”) executado anteriormente.

5. Depois da modelagem dos 2/3 coronais, realização de um trajeto deslizante do 
1/3 apical com instrumentos manuais, um de tamanho 10 e outro de tamanho 15. 

6. Estabelecer o comprimento de trabalho, confirmar a patência e verificar se o trajeto 
deslizante é suave e reproduzível no 1/3 apical. 

7. Usar o instrumento EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1, com um movimento de escovagem, 
até se alcançar o comprimento de trabalho. O instrumento nunca pode estar 
estático no canal. A seguir irrigar, verificar a patência apical e voltar a irrigar.

8. Usar o instrumento EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2, com um movimento de escovagem, 
até se alcançar o comprimento de trabalho. O instrumento nunca pode estar 
estático no canal. A seguir irrigar, verificar a patência apical e voltar a irrigar. 

9. Confirmar novamente o comprimento de trabalho, irrigar, recapitular e voltar 
a irrigar, especialmente nos canais mais curvados. 

10. Usar o instrumento EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F1, “sem escovar”, com cada inserção 
mais profunda do que a anterior, até se alcançar o comprimento de trabalho. O 
instrumento nunca pode estar estático no canal e não deve permanecer mais de 
um segundo no comprimento de trabalho. 

11. Calibrar o forâmen com um instrumento manual um tamanho 20. Se o instrumento 
estiver bem ajustado no comprimento, o canal está modelado e pronto a obturar. 
Se o instrumento manual de tamanho 20 estiver frouxo no comprimento, continuar 
com EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2 e, se necessário, com EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3 
com o mesmo protocolo, até se alcançar o comprimento de trabalho, calibrando 
depois de cada lima de acabamento com um instrumento manual de tamanho 25 
ou 30, respetivamente.

Nota: é necessária uma irrigação abundante entre cada passagem do instrumento 
e limpar as ranhuras do instrumento depois de cada introdução no canal. Verificar 
o instrumento entre cada canal.

8. Instruções de reprocessamento
Não se aplica.

9. Armazenamento e condições de transporte
Dispositivos estéreis, manter afastado da luz solar em local seco.

10. Eliminação
Depois da utilização, os instrumentos têm de ser colocados num recipiente seguro, 
usado para recolher instrumentos cortantes ou perfurantes (como agulhas ou bisturis 
descartáveis), de acordo com as boas práticas odontológicas.

11. Símbolos

Matéria-prima NiTi Preparação do canal radicular

Rotação contínua Sortido se aplicável

EN ISO 1797 Tipo 1 Não usar se a embalagem 
estiver danificada

Dispositivo médico Quantidade

ACE ENDODONTICE STERILE ROTATIVE
ACE DE MODELARE (SX, S1, S2) ACE DE FINISARE (F1, F2, F3) RO

1. Indicație
Modelarea canalului radicular în timpul tratamentului endodontic nechirurgical.
Utilizare doar de către profesioniști în stomatologie.

2. Contraindicații
Cu excepția copiilor cu vârsta sub 2 ani (oxidul de etilenă utilizat în procesul de 
sterilizare), nu există nicio contraindicație pentru utilizarea acelor pentru tratarea 
endodontică a unui dinte prin tratament endodontic ortograd.

3. Complicații
În cazurile cu anatomie complexă a canalului radicular, ar putea apărea riscuri 
perioperatorii (ruperea instrumentelor, devierea, perforarea laterală, lărgirea excesivă 
în zona apicală, calea falsă, perforarea etc.), conducând la un risc de procese infecțioase.

4. Avertismente/precauții
• Decizia de a utiliza un instrument endodontic trebuie să se bazeze pe expertiza 

cazuistică clinică, mai ales în situația unui canal cu o anatomie considerată ca fiind 
prea complexă.

• Pacienții identificați ca prezentând risc de endocardită infecțioasă.
• Conține nichel și titan și nu este permisă utilizarea la pacienți cu sensibilitate alergică 

cunoscută la aceste metale.
• Respectați buna practică stomatologică, mai ales utilizarea digii dentare și a 

mănușilor.
• Utilizați în rotație continuă la viteza recomandată.
• În cazurile cu anatomie complexă, cuplul maxim de rotație poate fi diferit de 

valoarea recomandată de producător.

• Utilizați în conformitate cu procedura recomandată (§7).
• Nu utilizați în tratamentele repetate.
• Instrumente livrate sterile: verificați integritatea ambalajului înainte de utilizare. 

Dacă acesta este deteriorat, nu utilizați instrumentele.
• Respectați data de expirare.
• Păstrați până la ultima utilizare numărul unic de identificare a dispozitivului, care se 

află numai pe etichetă.
• Anul de fabricație: consultați eticheta.
• Nu utilizați dacă există dubii privind respectarea condițiilor de depozitare.
• În cazul dubiilor referitoare la identificarea produsului, nu-l utilizați.
• Verificați starea instrumentului înainte de a-l utiliza de la un canal la altul. 

Dacă instrumentul este deteriorat sau dacă prezintă semne de uzură, nu utilizați 
instrumentul. 

• Instrument de unică folosință: nu reutilizați instrumentele. În caz contrar, există 
riscul reducerii performanțelor și caracteristicilor de siguranță (de ex. fracturarea 
instrumentului în dinte).

• Informați producătorul și autoritatea națională de reglementare despre orice 
eveniment grav legat de instrument.

Simboluri de pe ambalaj Sterilizat cu oxid de etilenă. De unică folosință

5. Afirmații clinice
Ace EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia în condiții normale.
Performanța clinică:
• Capacitate de modelare: îndepărtarea resturilor și eficiența de secționare adaptate
• Respectarea anatomiei canalului
• Geometrie adaptată la irigare
• Menținerea foramenului apical în poziția sa originală
Capacitate de utilizare:
• Flexibilitate îmbunătățită prin intermediul tratamentului termic
Siguranță:
• Risc limitat de fracturare
• Risc limitat de efect de înșurubare
• Risc limitat de abateri de modelare

6. Caracteristici
Instrumente rotative continuu de tip 4 conform standardului EN ISO 3630-1: 2019:
• Cuplul maxim recomandat: a se vedea tabelul „Recommended Torque” (Cuplu 

recomandat).

Materialul părții funcționale: nichel-titan

Utilizați în combinație cu o piesă contraunghi endodontică în conformitate cu EN ISO 1797: 
2017 (tip 1).
Număr de utilizări: recomandat pentru maximum 4 canale la același pacient și la același 
dinte, dacă instrumentul nu este vizibil deteriorat.
Clasă de dispozitive medicale în conformitate cu Directiva 93/42 și cu MDR 2017/745: IIa.

7. Protocol
Informații generale despre protocolul de utilizare:
• Tehnica coroanei în jos este tehnica preferată pentru secvența EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia. 
• După deschiderea cavității de acces, hipocloritul de sodiu trebuie utilizat în mod 

constant și reînnoit înainte de și după fiecare trecere a instrumentelor. Hipocloritul 
de sodiu trebuie plasat cu ajutorul unei seringi, pentru a fi injectat cât mai aproape 
posibil de regiunea apicală.

Procedura operatorie:
1. Realizarea unei cavități de acces care să permită accesul în linie dreaptă la orificiul 

canalului. Dacă este necesar, utilizați instrumentul EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX cu 
o mișcare de periere, pentru a îndepărta aspectul coronar al canalului și pentru 
a elibera constrângerile coronare din concavitățile furcale și/sau pentru a crea 
o formă mai coronară. Instrumentul EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia XS poate fi utilizat, 
de asemenea, pentru a modela în mod optim canalele în cazul rădăcinilor mai 
scurte.

2. Realizarea unei căi de alunecare pentru 2/3 din coroană, cu instrumente de mână 
mărimea 10 și 15. De asemenea, pot fi utilizate instrumente mecanizate pentru 
calea de alunecare. 

3. După validarea unei căi de alunecare netede și reproductibile a 2/3 din coroană, 
utilizați EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 la nivelul căii de alunecare efectuate anterior. 
În caz de rezistență, efectuați o mișcare de periere pe peretele de siguranță 
(departe de furcație), pentru a facilita accesul în linie dreaptă și progresul apical. 

4. Utilizarea EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 în conformitate cu aceleași recomandări până 
la nivelul căii de alunecare efectuate anterior.

5. După modelarea a 2/3 din coroană, realizarea unei căi de alunecare 1/3 apicale cu 
un instrument de mână mărimile 10 și 15. 

6. Stabiliți lungimea de lucru, confirmați permeabilitatea și verificați prezența unei căi 
de alunecare netede și reproductibile în 1/3 apicală. 

7. Utilizați instrumentul EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1, cu o acțiune de periere, până 
când se atinge lungimea de lucru. Instrumentul nu trebuie să fie niciodată static în 
canal. Apoi irigați, verificați permeabilitatea apicală și irigați din nou.

8. Utilizați instrumentul EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2, cu o acțiune de periere, până 
când se atinge lungimea de lucru. Instrumentul nu trebuie să fie niciodată static în 
canal. Apoi irigați, verificați permeabilitatea apicală și irigați din nou. 

9. Reconfirmați lungimea de lucru, irigați, recapitulați și irigați din nou, în special în 
canalele mai curbe. 

10. Utilizați instrumentul EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F1 într-o acțiune de „non-periere”, 
cu fiecare inserție mai adâncă decât cea precedentă, până când se atinge lungimea 
de lucru. Instrumentul nu trebuie să fie niciodată static în canal și nu trebuie să 
rămână mai mult de o secundă la lungimea de lucru. 

11. Măsurați foramenul cu un instrument de mână mărimea 20. Dacă instrumentul 
este bine fixat în lungime, canalul este modelat și pregătit pentru a fi obturat. 
Dacă instrumentul de mână mărimea 20 este slăbit în lungime, treceți la 
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2 și, atunci când este necesar, la EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3 
cu același protocol până la lungimea de lucru, calibrând după fiecare filă de finisare 
cu instrumente de mână mărimea 25 și respectiv 30.

Notă: sunt necesare irigarea din abundență după fiecare trecere a instrumentului 
și curățarea canelurilor instrumentului după fiecare introducere în canal. Verificați 
instrumentul de fiecare dată când se trece de la tratarea unui canal la tratarea altuia.

8. Instrucțiuni privind reprocesarea
Nu este cazul.

9. Condiții de depozitare și de transport
Dispozitive sterile, a se feri de lumina soarelui și a se păstra uscate.

10. Eliminarea
După utilizare, instrumentele trebuie așezate într-un recipient securizat, utilizat pentru 
colectarea instrumentelor tăioase sau aderente (cum sunt acele sau bisturiele de unică 
folosință), conform bunelor practici stomatologice.

11. Simboluri

Materie primă NiTi Pregătirea canalului radicular

Rotație continuă Gamă de produse atunci când 
este cazul

EN ISO 1797 tip 1 A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul 
este deteriorat

Dispozitiv medical Cantitate

STERILNÉ ENDODONTICKÉ ROTAČNÉ PILNÍKY
TVAROVACIE PILNÍKY (SX, S1, S2) PILNÍKY NA KONEČNÚ ÚPRAVU (F1, F2, F3) SK

1. Indikácia
Tvarovanie koreňového kanálika počas nechirurgickej endodontickej liečby.
Výhradne na použitie stomatológmi.

2. Kontraindikácie
Okrem detí mladších ako 2 roky (etylénoxid použitý v sterilizačnom procese) 
neexistujú žiadne kontraindikácie používania pilníkov na endodontickú liečbu zubov 
ortográdnym spôsobom.

3. Komplikácie
V prípadoch komplikovanej anatómie kanálikov môžu vzniknúť riziká počas operácie 
(poškodenie nástrojov, vznik zárezov, vydratie steny koreňového kanálika, nadmerné 
rozšírenie až prerezanie apexu nástrojom, chybná cesta preparácie, perforácia atď.), 
ktoré môžu spôsobiť riziko a viesť k riziku infekčných procesov.

4. Varovania/bezpečnostné pokyny
• Rozhodnutie o použití endodontického nástroja sa musí zakladať na klinickom úsudku, 

najmä v prípade príliš komplikovanej anatómie kanálikov.
• Pacienti rizikoví z hľadiska výskytu infekčnej endokarditídy.
• Obsahuje nikel a titán a nesmie sa používať u pacientov so známou alergickou 

precitlivenosťou na tieto kovy.
• Postupujte podľa správnej dentálnej praxe, najmä z hľadiska používania koferdamu 

a rukavíc.
• Používajte so stálym otáčaním a odporúčanou rýchlosťou.
• V prípadoch komplikovanej anatómie môže byť najvyšší krútiaci moment iný, ako je 

hodnota odporúčaná výrobcom.
• Používajte podľa odporúčaného postupu (odsek 7).
• Nepoužívajte na opakovanú liečbu.
• Nástroje dodávané v sterilnom stave: pred použitím skontrolujte neporušenosť obalu. 

Ak je poškodený, nástroje nepoužívajte.
• Riaďte sa dátumom exspirácie.
• Informáciu o unikátnej identifikácii pomôcky uvedenú iba na označení uschovajte do 

posledného použitia.
• Rok výroby si pozrite na označení.
• Nepoužívajte, ak máte pochybnosti o podmienkach uchovávania.
• Ak máte pochybnosti o identifikácii výrobku, výrobok nepoužívajte.
• Pred každým použitím v inom kanáliku skontrolujte stav nástroja. Ak je nástroj 

poškodený alebo javí znaky opotrebenia, nepoužívajte ho. 
• Nástroj je určený na jedno použitie: nepoužívajte ho opakovane. V opačnom prípade 

hrozí riziko zhoršenia funkčnosti a bezpečnostných parametrov (napr. zlomenie nástroja 
v zube).

• O každom závažnom incidente súvisiacom s použitím nástroja informujte výrobcu 
a národný regulačný orgán.

Symboly na balení Sterilizované použitím 
etylénoxidu.

Na jedno 
použitie

5. Klinické požiadavky
Pilníky EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia za bežných podmienok.
Klinická funkčnosť:
• Schopnosť preparácie: upravené odstraňovanie odpadu a účinnosť rezania
• Rešpektovanie anatómie kanálikov
• Geometria prispôsobená vyplachovaniu
• Zachovanie apikálneho otvoru v pôvodnej polohe
Použiteľnosť:
• Vyššia pružnosť vďaka tepelnej úprave
Bezpečnosť:
• Nižšie riziko poškodenia
• Nižšie riziko skrútenia
• Nižšie riziko tvarovej odchýlky

6. Charakteristiky
Kontinuálne rotačné nástroje typu 4 podľa normy EN ISO 3630-1: 2019:
• Najvyšší odporúčaný krútiaci moment: pozri tabuľku „Recommended Torque“.

Materiál pracovnej časti: nikel-titán

Používajte spolu s endodontickým kolienkom podľa normy EN ISO 1797: 2017 (typ 1).
Počet použití: odporúčajú sa najviac 4 kanáliky u toho istého pacienta a v tom istom 
zube, ak nie je nástroj viditeľne poškodený.
Trieda zdravotníckych pomôcok podľa smernice 93/42 a nariadenia o zdravotníckych 
pomôckach 2017/745: IIa.

7. Protokol
Všeobecné informácie o protokole na používanie:
• Technika opracovania kanálika „crown down“ je technika, ktorá sa zvolí pri 

postupnosti v prípade EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia. 
• Po otvorení vstupnej kavity sa musí pred a po každom prechode nástrojov stále 

používať a dopĺňať chlórnan sodný. Chlórnan sodný sa musí aplikovať pomocou 
striekačky, aby sa vstrekol čo najbližšie k oblasti vchodu.

Pracovný postup:
1. Vytvorenie prístupovej kavity umožňuje priamy prístup k vchodu kanálika. V prípade 

potreby sa môže použiť nástroj EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia SX na pohyb smerom 
nahor imitujúci kefku na odstránenie koronálneho aspektu, uvoľnenie koronálnych 
prekážok z furkálnych konkavít a/alebo na vytvorenie viac koronálneho tvaru. Nástroj 
EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia SX sa môže použiť na optimalizovanie tvaru kanálikov v 
kratších koreňoch.

2. Vytvorenie koronálnej hladkej cesty v 2/3 s ručným nástrojom č. 10 a č. 15. Môže sa 
použiť aj mechanický nástroj na vytvorenie hladkej cesty. 

3. Po overení hladkej reprodukovateľnej cesty v 2/3 koronálu použite 
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 na úrovni predtým vytvorenej hladkej cesty. V prípade 
odporu použite kefku imitujúci pohyb na bezpečnostnej stene (mimo furkácie) na 
uľahčenie priameho prístupu a postup k apikálu. 

4. Použite EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2 podľa rovnakých odporúčaní až po úroveň 
hladkej cesty vykonanej v predošlých krokoch.

5. Po vytvarovaní koronálu do 2/3 vytvorte hladkú cestu apikálu do 1/3 ručným 
nástrojom č. 10 a č. 15. 

6. Stanovte pracovnú dĺžku, potvrďte priechodnosť a presvedčte sa, či sa v 1/3 apikálu 
nachádza hladká reproduktívna cesta. 

7. Použite nástroj EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 pohybom imitujúcim kefku, kým 
nedosiahnete pracovnú dĺžku. Nástroj by nemal byť nikdy staticky umiestnený v 
kanáliku. Potom vypláchnite, overte apikálnu priechodnosť a opäť vypláchnite.

8. Použite nástroj EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2 pohybom imitujúcim kefku, kým 
nedosiahnete pracovnú dĺžku. Nástroj by nemal byť nikdy staticky umiestnený v 
kanáliku. Potom vypláchnite, overte apikálnu priechodnosť a opäť vypláchnite. 

9. Opäť potvrďte pracovnú dĺžku, vypláchnite, zopakujte, vypláchnite, najmä v prípade 
viac zakrivených kanálikov. 

10. Použite nástroj EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F1 pohybom, ktorý neimituje kefku, pri 
každom vniknutí prenikajte hlbšie a hlbšie, až kým nedosiahnete pracovnú dĺžku. 
Nástroj by nemal byť nikdy staticky umiestnený v kanáliku a v pracovnej dĺžke nemá 
zostať viac ako jednu sekundu. 

11. Odmerajte otvor ručným nástrojom č. 20. Ak nástroj zapadne v danej dĺžke, 
kanálik je vytvarovaný a pripravený na obturáciu. Ak je nástroj č. 20 v danej dĺžke 
voľný, pokračujte v kroku s EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F2 a v prípade potreby s 
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3 s rovnakým protokolom po pracovnú dĺžku, pričom po 
každom dokončení pilníkom odmerajte ručným nástrojom č. 25 alebo č. 30.

Poznámka: Po každom zavedení do kanálika je potrebné intenzívne vyplachovať medzi 
každým prechodom nástroja a čistiť drážky nástroja. Pred prechodom do iného kanálika 
nástroj skontrolujte.

8. Pokyny na renovovanie
Neuplatňujú sa.

9. Podmienky skladovania a prepravy
Sterilná pomôcka, uchovávajte mimo slnečného svetla a udržujte v suchu.

10. Likvidácia
Po použití sa nástroje musia vložiť do bezpečnej nádoby používanej na zber rezných 
alebo injekčných nástrojov (napr. ihly alebo jednorazové skalpely) podľa správnej 
dentistickej praxe.

11. Symboly

Základný materiál NiTi Preparácia koreňového kanálika

Súvislé otáčanie Súprava v prípade, že je to 
relevantné

EN ISO 1797 Typ 1 Nepoužívajte, ak je balenie 
poškodené

Zdravotnícka pomôcka Množstvo

STERILA ENDODONTISKA ROTERANDE FILAR
SHAPING-FILAR (SX, S1, S2) FINISHING-FILAR (F1, F2, F3) SV

1. Indikation
Formning av rotkanal under icke-kirurgisk endodontisk behandling.
Får enbart användas av legitimerade tandläkare.

2. Kontraindikationer
Förutom användning på barn under 2 år (etylenoxid används under steriliseringspro-
cessen) föreligger inga kontraindikationer mot att använda filarna för ortograd endo-
dontisk behandling av en tand.

3. Komplikationer

I fall med komplicerad rotkanalanatomi kan intraoperativa komplikationer (instrument-
brott, hack i kanalväggen, stick- eller lateral perforation, apikal transport (zipping), för-
lust av arbetslängd etc.) inträffa och leda till risk för infektionsprocesser.

4. Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder
• Beslutet att använda ett endodontiskt instrument måste grundas på 

expertkunskaperna hos behandlande tandläkare alternativt endodontist, särskilt vid 
en rotkanalanatomi som bedöms vara mycket komplicerad.

• Patienter som bedöms vara i riskzonen för infektiös endokardit.
• Innehåller nickel (Ni) och titan (Ti) och får inte användas på patienter med känd 

allergi mot dessa material.
• Tillämpa god hygienisk standard, särskilt användning av kofferdam och 

skyddshandskar.
• Använd med kontinuerlig rotation i den rekommenderade hastigheten.
• I fall med komplicerad anatomi kan det maximala vridmomentet avvika från det 

värde som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.
• Använd i överensstämmelse med den rekommenderade proceduren (§7).
• Får inte användas vid revisionsbehandling.
• Instrument som levereras sterila: Kontrollera före användningen att förpackningen 

är oskadad. Om förpackningen är skadad får instrumenten inte användas.
• Respektera utgångsdatumet.
• UDI-information, enbart angiven i märkningen, ska bevaras tills instrumentet 

kasseras.
• Tillverkningsår: se märkningen.
• Får ej användas om misstanke finns om att lagringsvillkoren inte följts.
• Produkten får enbart användas om den säkert går att identifiera.
• Kontrollera instrumentet mellan varje kanal. Ett instrument som är skadat eller visar 

tecken på slitage får inte användas. 
• Engångsinstrument: Instrumenten får inte återanvändas. Om ett sådant 

instrument används finns risk för bristande prestanda och försämrad säkerhet (t.ex. 
instrumentbrott inuti tanden).

• Informera tillverkaren och den nationella tillsynsmyndigheten om alla eventuella 
allvarliga tillbud som är relaterade till instrumentet.

Förpackningssymboler Steriliserad med etylenoxid. Engångsbruk

5. Kliniska krav
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia-filar under normala förhållanden.
Kliniska prestanda:
• Formningsförmåga: anpassad borttagning av debris och skäreffekt
• Iakttagande av rotkanalanatominy
• Anpassad geometri för vätskespolning
• Bibehållande av foramen apicale i ursprungligt läge
Användbarhet:
• Värmebehandlad för förbättrad böjlighet
Säkerhet:
• Begränsad frakturrisk
• Begränsad risk för inskruvningseffekt i kanalen
• Begränsad risk för formningsavvikelser

6. Egenskaper
Kontinuerligt roterande instrument av typ 4 enligt standarden EN ISO 3630-1:2019:
• Max. rekommenderat vridmoment: se tabellen “Recommended Torque”.

Material i arbetsdelen: nickel-titan

Använd tillsammans med ett vinkelstycke för endodonti i överensstämmelse med SS-
EN ISO 1797: 2017 (Typ 1).
Antal användningar: Vi rekommenderar högst 4 kanaler på samma patient och på 
samma tand om instrumentet inte är synligt skadat.
Medicinteknisk produktklass enligt direktiv 93/42/EEG och förordning (EU) 2017/745 
om medicintekniska produkter (MDR): ll a.

7. Protokoll
Allmän information angående rekommenderat förfaringssätt:
• Den bästa tekniken för EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia-sekvensen är crown-down-tekniken. 
• Efter att ingångskaviteten öppnats måste natriumhypoklorit användas oavbrutet 

och användningen upprepas före och efter varje införande av instrument. 
Natriumhypokloriten måste appliceras med spruta för att kunna injiceras så nära det 
apikala området som möjligt.

Användningsmetod:
1. Utforma en ingångskavitet med tillträde till kanalöppningen i rak linje. Om det 

behövs, använd EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia SX-instrumentet med en borstande 
rörelse för att öppna kanalens koronala del, frigöra den från konkaviteter och/
eller ytterligare forma kavum. EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia SX-instrument kan också 
användas för optimal utformning av kanaler i kortare rötter.

2. Skapande av glidbana i den koronala 2/3-delen med handinstrument nr. 10 och nr. 
15. Mekaniska instrument för glidbana kan också användas. 

3. Efter att en jämn reproducerbar glidbana har skapats av den koronala 2/3-delen 
används EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 fram till det djup på glidbanan som tidigare 
skapats. Vid motstånd gör man en borstande rörelse mot den säkra kanalväggen 
(vänd bort från furkationen) för att underlätta rätlinjigt tillträde och apikal 
progression. 

4. Använd EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 enligt samma anvisningar upp till det djup på 
glidbanan som tidigare skapats.

5. Efter formning av den koronala 2/3-delen skapas en glidbana i den apikala 
tredjedelen med handinstrument nr. 10 och nr. 15. 

6. Fastställ arbetslängd, bekräfta öppenhet och kontrollera att det finns en jämn 
reproducerbar glidbana i den apikala tredjedelen. 

7. Använd EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1-instrumentet med en borstande rörelse tills 
arbetslängd uppnåtts. Instrumentet ska aldrig vila statiskt i kanalen. Skölj sedan, 
kontrollera den apikala öppenheten och skölj igen.

8. Använd EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2-instrumentet med en borstande rörelse tills 
arbetslängd uppnåtts. Instrumentet ska aldrig vila statiskt i kanalen. Skölj sedan, 
kontrollera den apikala öppenheten och skölj igen. 

9. Kontrollera arbetslängden igen, skölj, rekapitulera och upprepa sköljningen, 
särskilt i böjda kanaler. 

10. Använd EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F1-instrumentet utan borstande rörelse vid varje 
införande djupare än tidigare införande tills arbetslängd uppnåtts. Instrumentet 
ska aldrig vila statiskt i kanalen och ska inte stanna längre än en sekund i 
arbetslängden. 

11. Justera foramen med ett handinstrument nr. 20. Om instrumentet sitter trångt i 
arbetslängd är kanalen formad och färdig att fyllas. Om handinstrument nr. 20 
sitter löst i arbetslängd, gå då vidare till EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F2 och, om så 
behövs, till EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3 med samma protokoll till arbetslängd och 
med justering efter varje finishing-fil med handinstrument nr. 25 respektive nr. 30.

Observera: Det är viktigt att spola rikligt mellan varje gång instrumentet förs in i 
kanalen och att rengöra instrumentets räfflor längs hela arbetsdelen efter varje införing 
i kanalen. Kontrollera instrumentet mellan varje kanal.

8. Instruktioner för reprocessing (rengöring, desinfektion och sterilisering)
Ej tillämpligt.

9. Villkor för förvaring och transport
Sterila produkter, skyddas från solljus och förvaras torrt.

10. Destruktion
Förbrukade instrument måste placeras i en säker behållare för stickande och skärande 
instrument (som nålar och skalpellblad) enligt god hygienpraxis.

11. Symboler

Material: NiTi Rotkanalspreparation

Kontinuerlig rotation Sortiment om tillämpligt

EN ISO 1797 Typ 1 Får inte användas om 
förpackningen är skadad

Medicinteknisk produkt Antal

STERIILIT PYÖRIVÄT JUURIHOITOVIILAT
MUOTOILUVIILAT (SX, S1, S2), VIIMEISTELYVIILAT (F1, F2, F3) FI

1. Indikaatiot
Juurikanavan muotoilu ei-kirurgisen juurenhoitotoimenpiteen aikana.
Ainoastaan hammaslääketieteen ammattilaisten käyttöön.

2. Kontraindikaatiot
Viiloja ei saa käyttää alle 2-vuotiaille lapsille (sterilointiprosessissa käytetään 
etyleenioksidia). Instrumentin käytölle hampaan ortogradisessa juurihoidossa ei ole 
muita kontraindikaatioita.

3. Komplikaatiot
Vaativan juurikanava-anatomian kohdalla toimenpiteeseen sisältyvät riskit (esim. 
instrumentin katkeaminen, portaan muodostuminen, instrumentin kulkeutuminen 
kanavan sivuun sekä perforaatio) ovat suuremmat, mikä voi johtaa infektion 
syntymiseen.

4. Varoitukset / varotoimet
• Päätöksen juurenhoitoinstrumentin käytöstä pitää perustua kliiniseen 

asiantuntemukseen, erityisesti jos kanavan anatomian katsotaan olevan liian 
kompleksinen.

• Potilaat, joilla on todettu infektioendokardiitin riski.
• Instrumentin sisältämän nikkelin ja titaanin vuoksi sitä ei saa käyttää potilaille, joiden 

tiedetään olevan allergisia näille metalleille.
• Noudata hyviä hammaslääketieteellisiä käytäntöjä, erityisesti kofferdamin ja 

käsineiden käytössä.
• Instrumenttia on käytettävä jatkuvalla pyörimisliikkeellä ja suositellulla nopeudella.
• Anatomialtaan kompleksisissa tapauksissa enimmäisvääntömomentti voi poiketa 

valmistajan suosittelemasta arvosta.
• Noudata suositeltua protokollaa (kohta 7).
• Instrumenttia ei saa käyttää uusintajuurihoidoissa.
• Steriileinä toimitetut instrumentit: Tarkista pakkauksen eheys ennen käyttöä. Jos se 

on vaurioitunut, älä käytä instrumentteja.
• Noudata viimeistä käyttöpäivämäärää.
• Säilytä ainoastaan etikettimerkinnässä mainittu yksilöllinen laitetunniste (UDI) 

viimeiseen käyttökertaan saakka.
• Valmistusvuosi: katso etikettimerkintä.
• Älä käytä instrumenttia, jos säilytysolosuhteiden määräystenmukaisuutta on syytä 

epäillä.
• Älä käytä instrumenttia, jos sen tunnistettavuutta on syytä epäillä.
• Tarkista instrumentin kunto ennen käyttöä aina kanavien välillä. Jos instrumentti on 

vaurioitunut tai siinä on kulumisen merkkejä, älä käytä sitä. 
• Kertakäyttöinen instrumentti: Älä käytä instrumentteja uudelleen. 

Uudelleenkäytössä instrumentin suorituskyky ja turvallisuusominaisuudet voivat 
olla heikentyneet (esim. instrumentin katkeaminen hampaassa).

• Ilmoita valmistajalle ja kansalliselle toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle kaikista 
instrumenttiin liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista.

Pakkauksen symbolit Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla. Kertakäyttöinen

5. Kliiniset väitteet
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia viilat tavanomaisissa olosuhteissa.
Kliininen suorituskyky:
• Juurikanavan muotoilu: erinomainen debriksen poisto ja leikkausteho
• Myötäilee kanava-anatomiaa
• Mahdollistaa kanavan tehokkaan huuhtelun
• Säilyttää apikaalialueen alkuperäisen paikan
Käytettävyys:
• Joustavampi lämpökäsittelyn ansiosta
Turvallisuus:
• Vähäinen katkeamisriski
• Vähäinen ruuvautumisriski
• Vähäinen muovautumisriski

6. Ominaisuudet
Standardin EN ISO 3630-1: 2019 tyypin 4 mukaiset jatkuvasti pyörivät instrumentit:
• Suositeltu enimmäisvääntömomentti: katso taulukko “Recommended Torque”.

Käyttöosan materiaali: nikkelititaani

Käyttö yhdessä standardin EN ISO 1797: 2017 (tyyppi 1) mukaisen juurihoitoon tarkoitetun 
kulmakappaleen kanssa.
Käyttökertojen määrä: Suosituksena enintään 4 kanavaa samalle potilaalle ja samassa 
hampaassa, jos instrumentissa ei ole näkyviä vaurioita.
Lääkinnällisen laitteen luokka direktiivin 93/42/ETY ja lääkintälaiteasetuksen 2017/745 
mukaisesti: IIa.

7. Protokolla
Yleistä tietoa käytöstä:
• Crown down -tekniikka on EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia -jaksossa käytettävä tekniikka. 
• Sisäänmenokavumin avaamisen jälkeen on jatkuvasti käytettävä ja lisättävä 

natriumhypokloriittia ennen instrumenttien sisäänvientiä ja aina sen jälkeen. 
Natriumhypokloriitti on injektoitava ruiskulla mahdollisimman lähelle apeksin 
aluetta.

Käyttömenetelmä:
1. Sisäänmenokavumin toteutus suorassa linjassa kanavan suuhun nähden. Käytä 

EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX -instrumenttia tarvittaessa harjaavalla liikkeellä siirtääksesi 
kanavan koronaalista osaa koronaalisten furkaatiokoveruuksien avartamiseksi ja/tai 
luodaksesi lisää koronaalimuotoa. EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX -instrumenttia voi käyttää 
myös lyhyempien juurien kanavien optimaaliseen muotoiluun.

2. Liukupolun toteuttaminen koronaaliseen 2/3:aan koon 10 ja 15 käsi-instrumenteilla. 
Myös mekaanisia liukupolkuinstrumentteja voi käyttää. 

3. Koronaalisen 2/3:n tasaisen toistettavissa olevan liukupolun varmistuksen jälkeen käytä 
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 -instrumenttia aiemmin toteutetun liukupolun tasolle. Jos 
tuntuu vastusta, helpota suorassa linjassa tapahtuvaa sisäänpääsyä ja apeksiin päin 
siirtymistä tekemällä harjaavaa liikettä suojaseinämään (poispäin furkaatiosta). 

4. Käytä EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2 -instrumenttia samojen suositusten mukaisesti 
aiemmin toteutetun liukupolun tasolle.

5. Koronaalisen 2/3:n muotoilun jälkeen toteutetaan apikaalisen 1/3:n liukupolku koon 10 
ja 15 käsi-instrumenteilla. 

6. Määritä työpituus, tarkista avoimuus ja varmista tasainen, toistettavissa oleva 
liukupolku apikaalisessa 1/3:ssa. 

7. Käytä EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 -instrumenttia harjaavalla liikkeellä, kunnes 
työskentelypituus saavutetaan. Instrumentin ei tule koskaan olla pysähdyksissä 
kanavassa. Huuhtele sitten, varmista apikaalien avoimuus ja huuhtele uudelleen.

8. Käytä EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2 -instrumenttia harjaavalla liikkeellä, kunnes 
työskentelypituus saavutetaan. Instrumentin ei tule koskaan olla pysähdyksissä 
kanavassa. Huuhtele sitten, varmista apikaalien avoimuus ja huuhtele uudelleen. 

9. Vahvista työskentelypituus, huuhtele, toista ja huuhtele uudelleen erityisesti kaarevissa 
kanavissa. 

10. Käytä EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F1 -instrumenttia muulla kuin harjaavalla liikkeellä siten, 
että jokainen sisäänvienti tehdään syvemmälle kuin aiempi, kunnes työskentelypituus 
on saavutettu. Instrumentin ei tule koskaan olla pysähdyksissä kanavassa, eikä sen tule 
olla työskentelypituudessa yli yhtä sekuntia. 

11. Mittaa aukko koon 20 käsi-instrumentilla. Jos instrumentti on tiiviisti pituussuunnassa, 
kanava on muotoiltu ja valmis obturaatioon. Jos koon 20 käsi-instrumentti on 
pituussuuntaan väljä, jatka käyttämällä EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F2 -instrumenttia 
ja tarvittaessa EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F3 -instrumenttia samalla periaatteella 
työskentelypituuteen saakka. Mittaa aina viimeistelyviilan jälkeen koon 25 tai 30 käsi-
instrumentilla.

Huomautus: Runsas huuhtelu ja instrumentin urien puhdistaminen on välttämätöntä 
instrumentin jokaisen kanavaan sisäänviennin jälkeen. Tarkista instrumentti jokaisen 
kanavan jälkeen.

8. Uudelleenkäsittelyohjeet
Ei oleellinen.

9. Säilytys- ja kuljetusolosuhteet
Steriilejä laitteita, suojattava auringonvalolta ja pidettävä kuivana.

10. Hävittäminen
Käytön jälkeen instrumentit on asetettava turvalliseen teräville ja leikkaaville 
instrumenteille (kuten neuloille tai kertakäyttöisille kirurgisille veitsille) tarkoitettuun 
säiliöön hyvien hammaslääketieteen käytäntöjen mukaisesti.

11. Symbolit

NiTi-raaka-aine Juurikanavan preparointi

Jatkuva pyörimisliike Lajitelma kun käytettävissä

EN ISO 1797 tyyppi 1 Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on 
vaurioitunut

Lääkinnällinen laite Määrä

STERILE ENDODONTISKE ROTERENDE FILE
FORMNINGSFILE (SX, S1, S2) FINISHERINGSFILE (F1, F2, F3) DA

1. Indikation
Formning af rodkanalen under ikke-kirurgisk rodbehandling.
Må kun anvendes af tandlæger.

2. Kontraindikationer
Med undtagelse af børn under 2 år (pga. ethylenoxid, der anvendes i steriliseringspro-
cessen), er der ingen kontraindikationer for anvendelsen af file til ortograd rodbehand-
ling af en tand.

3. Komplikationer
Ved kompleks kanalanatomi er der perioperative risici (instrumentbrud, flosning, blot-
læggelse, falsk bane, perforering osv.), der kan udgøre en risiko for infektioner.

4. Warnings/precautions
• Beslutningen om at anvende et rodbehandlingsinstrument skal nøje overvejes 

i forhold til det særlige kliniske tilfælde, særligt hvis kanalens anatomi synes for 
kompleks.

• Patienter med kendt risiko for infektiøs endocarditis.
• Indeholder nikkel og titanium og må ikke anvendes hos patienter med kendt over-

følsomhed over for disse metaller.
• Anvend reglerne om god odontologisk praksis ved især at anvende kofferdam og 

handsker.
• Anvendes ved kontinuerlig rotation ved den anbefalede hastighed.
• Ved kompleks anatomi kan det maksimale drejningsmoment være et andet end vær-

dien, der anbefales af producenten.
• Anvend i henhold til den anbefalede procedure (§7).
• Må ikke anvendes ved genbehandling.
• Instrumenterne leveres sterile: Undersøg emballagens integritet før anvendelse. In-

strumenterne ikke anvendes, hvis de er beskadigede.
• Produktet skal anvendes inden udløbsdatoen.
• Gem UDI-oplysningerne som kun findes på mærkningen, indtil sidste anvendelse.
• Fremstillingsår: se mærkning.
• Må ikke anvendes, hvis opbevaringsforholdene er tvivlsomme.
• Hvis du er i tvivl om produktets identifikation, må det ikke anvendes.
• Undersøg instrumentets tilstand før anvendelse i hver enkelt kanal. Hvis instrumen-

tet er beskadiget eller har tegn på slitage, må det ikke anvendes. 
• Engangsinstrumenter: Disse instrumenter må ikke genanvendes. Hvis de genan-

vendes, er der risiko for nedsat ydelse og sikkerhed (brud på instrumentet i tanden).
• Informér producenten og dit lands kompetente myndighed om eventuelle alvorlige 

hændelser i relation til instrumentet.

Symboler på emballagen Steriliseret  
ved hjælp af ethylenoxid. Engangsbrug

5. Kliniske egenskaber
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia under normale forhold.
Klinisk ydeevne:
• Formningsevne: tilpasset fjernelse af materialerester og skæringseffektivitet
• Tilpasser sig kanalens anatomi
• Geometri tilpasset til skylning
• Opretholder det apikale foramen i sin oprindelig position
Anvendelse:
• Forbedret fleksibilitet grundet varmebehandling
Sikkerhed:
• Begrænset risiko for brud
• Begrænset risiko ved indskruning
• Begrænset risiko for uregelmæssigheder under formning

6. Egenskaber
Type 4-kontinuerligt roterende instrumenter i henhold til EN  ISO  3630-1: 2019-stan-
darden:
• Maksimalt anbefalet drejningsmoment: se tabel ‘Recommended Torque’.

Materialer i brugsdelen: Nikkeltitanium

Anvendes sammen med et vinkelstykke til rodbehandling i henhold til EN  ISO  1797: 
2017 (type 1).
Antal anvendelser: Må anvendes til maksimalt 4 kanaler på samme patient og på sam-
me tand anbefales, hvis instrumentet ikke er synligt beskadiget.
Medicinsk udstyr i henhold til direktiv 93/42/EØF og MDR 2017/745: IIa.

7. Protokol
Generelle oplysninger om brugerprotokollen:
• Crown-down-teknikken er den foretrukne teknik til EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia-arbejds-

gangen. 
• Efter åbning af adgangskaviteten skal der konstant anvendes natriumhypochlorit, 

som skal fornys før og efter hver indføring af instrumenterne. Natriumhypochlorit 
skal påføres med en sprøjte for at sikre, at det injiceres så tæt som muligt på det 
apikale område.

Betjeningsmåde:
1. Oprettelse af en adgangskavitet med adgang i lige linje til kanalåbningen. Hvis 

det er nødvendigt, skal du bruge EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX-instrumentet med en 
børstende bevægelse til at flytte det koronale aspekt af kanalen væk fra koronale 
begrænsninger og fra de furkale konkaviteter og/eller for at skabe en mere koronal 
form. EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX-instrumentet kan også bruges til at forme kanaler 
optimalt i kortere tandrødder.

2. Oprettelse af en glidepath koronalt i 2/3 med håndinstrumenterne #10 og #15. Der 
kan også anvendes mekaniske glidepath-instrumenter. 

3. Efter validering af en glat, reproducerbar glidepath i de koronale 2/3, skal man 
bruge EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 til at udjævne den glidepath, der blev skabt 
tidligere. Hvis man mærker modstand, kan man udføre en børstende bevægelse 
over sikkerhedsvæggen (væk fra furkationen) for at lette adgangen i lige linje og 
apikal progression. 

4. Brug EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 ved at følge samme anbefalinger op til niveauet for 
den glidepath, der blev skabt tidligere.

5. Efter formning af de koronale 2/3, skabes der en glidepath på den apikale 1/3 med 
håndinstrumenterne #10 og #15. 

6. Fastslå arbejdsdybden, bekræft adgang og kontrollér tilstedeværelsen af en glat 
reproducerbar glidepath i den apikale 1/3. 

7. Brug EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1-instrument med en børstende bevægelse, indtil 
hele arbejdsdybden er nået. Instrumentet må aldrig anvendes statisk i kanalen. 
Skyl derefter, kontrollér den apikale åbning, og skyl igen.

8. Brug EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2-instrument med en børstende bevægelse, indtil 
hele arbejdsdybden er nået. Instrumentet må aldrig anvendes statisk i kanalen. 
Skyl derefter, kontrollér den apikale åbning, og skyl igen. 

9. Bekræft arbejdsdybden igen, skyl, gentag og skyl ingen, især i de mere krumme 
kanaler. 

10. Brug EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F1-instrumentet i en “ikke-børstende” bevægelse, 
hvor hver indføring er dybere end den forrige indføring, indtil hele arbejdsdybden 
er nået. Instrumentet må aldrig anvendes statisk i kanalen, og det må aldrig forblive 
mere end et sekund i arbejdsdybden. 

11. Mål foramen med et håndinstrument i størrelse #20. Hvis instrumentet passer tæt til 
kanalen i dybden, betyder det, at kanalen er velformet og klar til at blive obtureret. 
Hvis håndinstrumentet i størrelse #20 sidder løst i kanalens dybde, skal man fortsæt-
te med EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2, og, når det er nødvendigt, EdgeTaper Blaze Uto-
pia F3, efter samme fremgangsmåde, indtil hele arbejdsdybden er nået, idet der 
måles efter hver finisheringsfil med håndinstrumenter i hhv. størrelse #25 eller #30.

Bemærk: Det er nødvendigt at skylle rigeligt mellem hver instrumentpassage og at 
rense instrumentet efter hver indføring i kanalen. Tjek instrumentet mellem hver kanal.

8. Klargøringsanvisninger
Ikke relevant.

9. Opbevarings og transportforhold
Sterilt udstyr. Opbevares tørt og væk fra sollys.

10. Bortskaffelse
Efter anvendelse skal instrumenterne anbringes i en sikker beholder, der anvendes til 
opbevaring af skarpe genstande (som kanyler og engangsknive) i henhold til regler om 
god praksis.

11. Symboler

NiTi-råmaterialer Rodkanalklargøring

Kontinuerlig rotation Tilbehør, hvor det er relevant

EN ISO 1797 Type 1 Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballa-
gen er beskadiget

Medicinsk udstyr Mængde

STERILE ENDODONTISKE ROTASJONSFILER
SHAPING FILES (SX, S1, S2) FINISHING FILES (F1, F2, F3) NO

1. Indikasjon
Utforming av rotkanal under ikke-kirurgisk endodontisk behandling.
Skal kun brukes av profesjonelle tannbehandlere.

2. Kontraindikasjoner
Med unntak av barn under 2 år (det brukes etylenoksid i steriliseringsprosessen), finnes 
det ingen kontraindikasjon for bruk av filene til endodontisk behandling av tenner med 
ortograd metode.

3. Komplikasjoner
I tilfeller med kompleks kanalanatomi, kan det oppstå peroperativ risiko (brudd på in-
strument, trinn, stripping, zipping, feil bane, perforasjon osv.), som kan føre til risiko for 
infeksiøse sykdommer.

4. Advarsler/forholdsregler
• Beslutningen om å bruke et endodontisk instrument må være relatert til klinisk kasusek-

spertise, særlig i tilfeller når kanalens anatomi vurderes å være for kompleks.
• Pasienter med identifisert risiko for infeksiøs endokarditt.
• Inneholder nikkel og titan, og må ikke brukes hos pasienter med kjent allergisk sensiti-

vitet overfor disse metallene.
• Overhold god dental praksis, særlig ved å bruke kofferdam og hansker.
• Skal brukes med kontinuerlig rotasjon ved anbefalt hastighet.
• I tilfeller med kompleks anatomi, kan maksimalt moment avvike fra den verdien som 

produsenten anbefaler.
• Skal brukes i samsvar med anbefalt prosedyre (§7).
• Skal ikke brukes i ny behandling.
• Instrumentene leveres sterile: Kontroller at forpakningen er uskadd før bruk. Ikke bruk 

instrumentene hvis de er skadet.
• Overhold utløpsdatoen.
• Bevar UDI-informasjonen, som kun står på merkingen, helt til siste bruk.
• Produksjonsår: se merking.
• Skal ikke brukes hvis det finnes tvil med tanke på oppbevaringsbetingelsene.
• Hvis det foreligger tvil som gjelder identifisering av produktet, må det ikke brukes.
• Kontroller instrumentets tilstand før bruk på hver kanal. Ikke bruk instrumentet hvis det 

er skadet eller har tegn på slitasje. 
• Instrument til engangsbruk: Instrumentene skal ikke brukes om igjen. Hvis dette gjøres, 

er det fare for redusert ytelse og sikkerhetsegenskaper (instrumentet kan f.eks. brekke 
inne i tannen).

• Informer produsenten og vedkommende nasjonal myndighet om alle alvorlige hendel-
ser som er knyttet til instrumentet.

Symboler på emballasje Sterilisert med etylenoksid. Til engangsbruk

5. Kliniske egenskaper
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia-filer under normale bruksbetingelser.
Klinisk ytelse:
• Formeegenskaper: tilpasset fjerning av reststoffer og effektiv kutting
• Tar hensyn til kanalens anatomi
• Geometri tilpasset skylling
• Opprettholder apikal foramen i opprinnelig posisjon
Anvendelighet:
• Bedret fleksibilitet ved bruk av varmebehandling
Sikkerhet:
• Begrenset risiko for brudd
• Begrenset risiko for skrueffekt
• Begrenset risiko for avvik under formingen

6. Egenskaper
Roterende instrumenter av type 4 som er underlagt standarden NS-EN ISO 3630-1:2019:
• Maksimalt anbefalt moment: se tabellen ”Recommended Torque”.

Materiale i operativ del: nikkel-titan

Brukes i forbindelse med endodontisk kontravinkel iht. EN ISO 1797:2017 (type 1).
Antall gangers bruk: Maksimalt 4 kanaler anbefales på samme pasient og på samme 
tann, dersom instrumentet ikke har synlige skader.
Medisinsk utstyrsklasse iht. direktiv 93/42 og MDR 2017/745: IIa.

7. Protokoll
Generell informasjon om protokoll for bruk:
• Crown down-teknikken er teknikken som velges for EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia-se-

kvensen. 
• Når tilgangskaviteten er åpnet, må natriumhypokloritt tilføres kontinuerlig, og forny-

es før og etter hver innføring av instrumenter. Natriumhypokloritt må påføres med 
sprøyte, slik at det kan injiseres så nær det apikale området som mulig.

Prosedyre for bruk:
1. Skap tilgangskavitet som gir tilgang i en rett linje til kanalåpningen. Om nødvendig må 

du bruke EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX-instrumentet med en børstende bevegelse for å 
bevege det koronale aspektet av kanalen, avlast alltid koronal belastning fra furkale 
konkaviteter og/eller for å opprette en mer koronal form. EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX-in-
strumentet kan også brukes for å utforme kanaler optimalt i kortere røtter.

2. Etablering av en glidebane for koronal 2/3 med håndinstrument nr. 10 og nr. 15. Meka-
niserte glidebaneinstrumenter kan også brukes. 

3. Etter validering av en glatt, reproduserbar glidebane for koronal 2/3 brukes EdgeTa-
per Blaze Utopia S1 til nivået for tidligere utført glidebane. Dersom det oppstår mot-
stand, må det utføres en børstende bevegelse mot sikkerhetsveggen (bort fra furkasjo-
nen) for å lette tilgangen i rett linje og apikal progresjon. 

4. EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 brukes i samsvar med samme anbefalinger opp til nivået for 
tidligere utført glidebane.

5. Etter utforming av koronal 2/3, etableres en glidebane for apikal 1/3 med håndinstru-
ment nr. 10 og nr. 15. 

6. Etabler arbeidslengden, kontroller åpenheten og kontroller at det foreligger en glatt, 
reproduserbar glidebane i apikal 1/3. 

7. Bruk EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1-instrumentet med en børstende bevegelse til arbeids-
lengden er nådd. Instrumentet skal aldri ligge i ro i kanalen. Skyll deretter, kontroller 
apikal åpenhet og skyll på nytt.

8. Bruk EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2-instrumentet med en børstende bevegelse til arbeids-
lengden er nådd. Instrumentet skal aldri ligge i ro i kanalen. Skyll deretter, kontroller 
apikal åpenhet og skyll på nytt. 

9. Kontroller arbeidslengden på nytt, skyll, gjenta og skyll på nytt, særlig i mer bøyde 
kanaler. 

10. Bruk EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F1-instrumentet med en ”ikke-børstende” bevegelse, litt 
dypere enn forrige innføring ved hver innføring, til arbeidslengden er nådd. Instrumen-
tet skal aldri ligge i ro i kanalen, og det skal ikke forbli ved arbeidslengden i mer enn 
ett sekund. 

11. Mål foramen med et håndinstrument nr. 20. Hvis instrumentet er tettsittende ved leng-
den, er kanalen utformet og klar for obturering. Hvis håndinstrument nr. 20 er løst ved 
lengden, må du fortsette med EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2 og om nødvendig EdgeTa-
per Blaze Utopia F3 med samme protokoll til arbeidslengde og måle etter hver finishing 
file med håndinstrument ev. nr. 25 eller nr. 30.

Merk: Det er nødvendig å skylle rikelig mellom hver instrumentgjennomgang, og å 
rengjøre rillene i instrumentet etter hver gang det er ført inn i kanalen. Kontroller in-
strumentet mellom hver kanal.

8. Dekontamineringsinstruksjoner
Ikke relevant.

9. Krav til oppbevaring og transport
Sterilt utstyr, skal holdes borte fra sollys og oppbevares tørt.

10. Kassering
Etter bruk må instrumentene legges i en sikker beholder for oppsamling av skarpe eller 
spisse instrumenter (som kanyler eller skalpeller til engangsbruk) i samsvar med god 
praksis innen tannmedisin.

11. Symboler

NiTi råmateriale Rotkanalpreparering

Kontinuerlig rotasjon Sortiment om relevant

EN ISO 1797 type 1 Skal ikke brukes hvis emballa-
sjen er skadet

Medisinsk utstyr Kvantitet

STERIELE ENDODONTISCHE ROTERENDE VIJLEN
VORMGEVINGSVIJLEN (SX, S1, S2) AFWERKINGSVIJLEN (F1, F2, F3) NL

1. Indicatie
Vormgeving van het wortelkanaal tijdens niet-chirurgische endodontische 
behandelingen.
Alleen voor gebruik door professionele tandheelkundigen.

2. Contra-indicaties
Afgezien van het gebruik bij kinderen onder de 2 jaar (in verband met de toepassing 
van ethyleenoxide bij het sterilisatieproces), zijn er geen verdere contra-indicaties voor 
het gebruik van de vijlen bij een orthograde endodontische behandeling.

3. Complicaties
Gevallen met een complexe kanaalanatomie kunnen gepaard gaan met peri-operatie-
ve risico’s (instrumentbreuk, richelvorming, stripeffect, apicale zip, via falsa, perforatie, 
etc.). Hierdoor kunnen zich infecties voordoen.

4. Waarschuwingen/voorzorgsmaatregelen
• De beslissing om een endodontisch instrument te gebruiken moet altijd worden 

genomen op basis van een vakkundige beoordeling van de klinische casus, vooral 
bij een kanaalanatomie die als te complex wordt beschouwd.

• Patiënten die risico lopen op een infectieuze endocarditis.
• Bevat nikkel en titanium en mag niet worden gebruikt bij patiënten met een 

bekende overgevoeligheid voor deze metalen.
• Pas goede tandheelkundige werkmethodes toe, in het bijzonder het gebruik van 

een cofferdam en het dragen van handschoenen.
• Gebruik het instrument continu roterend, op de aanbevolen snelheid.
• Bij een complexe anatomie kan het maximale draaimoment afwijken van de waarde 

die door de fabrikant wordt aanbevolen.
• Gebruik het instrument volgens de aanbevolen procedure (zie hoofdstuk 7).
• Niet gebruiken bij revisiebehandelingen.
• Steriel geleverde instrumenten: controleer voor gebruik of de verpakking 

onbeschadigd is. Gebruik de instrumenten niet als de verpakking beschadigd is.
• Let op de vervaldatum.
• Houd de unieke identificatiecode van het medische hulpmiddel bij de hand tot het 

hulpmiddel voor het laatst wordt gebruikt. Die identificatiecode is uitsluitend te 
vinden op het etiket.

• Kijk voor het productiejaar op het etiket.
• Gebruik het product niet bij twijfel of het op de juiste wijze is bewaard.
• Gebruik het instrument niet bij twijfel over de productidentificatie.
• Controleer de toestand van het instrument iedere keer voor het bij een nieuw kanaal 

wordt gebruikt. Gebruik het instrument niet als het beschadigd is of tekenen van 
slijtage vertoont. 

• Het instrument is bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik: niet hergebruiken. Anders bestaat 
het risico van vermindering van de prestatie- en veiligheidskenmerken (bijv. breken 
van het instrument in het gebitselement).

• Informeer de fabrikant en de nationale instanties voor beoordeling van medische 
hulpmiddelen over alle ernstige voorvallen die samenhangen met het gebruik van 
het instrument.

Verpakkingssymbolen Gesteriliseerd met 
ethyleenoxide.

Voor eenmalig 
gebruik

5. Klinische claims
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia-vijlen onder normale omstandigheden.
Klinische prestaties:
• Vormgevingseigenschappen: aanpassing van de verwijdering van debris en de 

snij-efficiëntie
• Rekening houden met de kanaalanatomie
• Aangepaste geometrie voor irrigatie
• Behoud van de oorspronkelijke ligging van het foramen apicale
Gebruiksgemak:
• Verbeterde flexibiliteit dankzij warmtebehandeling
Veiligheid:
• Laag risico van breuk
• Laag risico van schroefeffect
• Laag risico van afwijkingen bij de vormgeving

6. Kenmerken
Roterende instrumenten van type 4, conform de standaard EN ISO 3630-1: 2019:
• Maximaal aanbevolen draaimoment: zie de tabel ‘Recommended Torque’.

Materialen van het werkgedeelte: nikkeltitanium

Te gebruiken in combinatie met een endodontisch hoekstuk, conform EN ISO 1797: 2017 
(type 1).
Aantal keren te gebruiken: maximaal aanbevolen aantal van 4 kanalen bij dezelfde 
patiënt en bij hetzelfde gebitselement, mits het instrument niet visueel beschadigd is.
Klasse van het medisch hulpmiddel conform Richtlijn 93/42/EEG en Verordening 
2017/745: IIa.

7. Protocol
Algemene informatie over het gebruiksprotocol:
• De ‘crown-down’-techniek is de aanbevolen methode voor de EdgeTaper Blaze Uto-

pia-vijlsequentie. 
• Nadat de toegangsholte is geopend, moet constant natriumhypochloriet worden 

gebruikt en vernieuwd vóór en na elke passage van de instrumenten. Het natrium-
hypochloriet moet in een spuit worden opgezogen en vervolgens zo dicht mogelijk 
bij het apicale gebied worden afgegeven.

Procedure:
1. Maak een toegangsholte die een toegang in rechte lijn tot de kanaalopening toe-

laat. Gebruik het EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX-instrument indien nodig met een bor-
stelbeweging om het coronale debris van het kanaal weg te bewegen; verwijder de 
coronale beperkingen van de furcale concaviteiten en/of om een grotere coronale 
vorm te maken. Het EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia SX-instrument kan ook worden ge-
bruikt voor optimale vormgeving van kanalen in kortere wortels.

2. Maak een glijpad van het coronale 2/3 gedeelte met een nr. 10 en nr. 15 handinstru-
ment. U kunt ook gemechaniseerde glijpadinstrumenten gebruiken. 

3. Na de validatie van een glad reproduceerbaar glijpad van het coronale 2/3 gedeel-
te, gebruikt u de EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 tot op het niveau van het eerder ge-
maakte glijpad. Maak bij weerstand een borstelende beweging op de veiligheids-
wand (weg van de furcatie) om toegang in een rechte lijn en apicale voortgang 
te vergemakkelijken. 

4. Gebruik de EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 volgens dezelfde aanbevelingen tot op het 
niveau van het eerder gemaakte glijpad.

5. Nadat u het coronale 2/3 gedeelte hebt vormgegeven, maakt u een glijpad van het 
apicale 1/3 gedeelte met een nr. 10 en nr. 15 handinstrument. 

6. Bereik de werklengte, bevestig de doorgankelijkheid en controleer de aanwezig-
heid van een glad reproduceerbaar glijpad in het apicale 1/3 gedeelte. 

7. Gebruik het EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1-instrument met een borstelende beweging, 
totdat de werklengte is bereikt. Het instrument mag nooit statisch in het kanaal 
blijven. Spoel dan, controleer de apicale doorgankelijkheid en spoel nogmaals.

8. Gebruik het EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2-instrument met een borstelende beweging, 
totdat de werklengte is bereikt. Het instrument mag nooit statisch in het kanaal 
blijven. Spoel dan, controleer de apicale doorgankelijkheid en spoel nogmaals. 

9. Bevestig nogmaals de werklengte, spoel, bepaal de toestand en spoel opnieuw, 
met name in meer gekromde kanalen. 

10. Gebruik het EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F1-instrument met een ‘niet-borstelende’ be-
weging, om bij elke beweging dieper door te dringen dan bij de vorige beweging, 
totdat de werklengte is bereikt. Het instrument mag nooit statisch in het kanaal 
blijven en mag niet langer dan één seconde op de werklengte blijven. 

11. Meet de opening met een nr. 20 handinstrument. Als het instrument goed past 
op de werklengte, is het kanaal vormgegeven en klaar voor de obturatie. Als het 
handinstrument nr. 20 losjes zit op de werklengte, ga dan door met de EdgeTa-
per Blaze Utopia F2 en, indien nodig de EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3 met hetzelfde 
protocol, tot aan de werklengte. Meet na het gebruik van elke afwerkingsvijl met 
een handinstrument nr. 25 of nr. 30.

Opmerking: Spoel het wortelkanaal iedere keer nadat het is bewerkt met instrumenten 

Ø % L Stop Ring RPM Maximum Recommended 
Torque (N.cm)

EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX 19 04V 19 Yellow - 300 5.1

EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 17 02V 21 – 25 – 31 Purple Purple 300 5.1

EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 20 04V 21 – 25 – 31 White White 300 1.5

EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F1 20 07V 21 – 25 – 31 Yellow Yellow 300 1.5

EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2 25 08V 21 – 25 – 31 Red Red 300 3.1

EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3 30 09V 21 – 25 – 31 Blue Blue 300 3.1

Ref: 30005794-A



EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia Instructions for use
en spoel ook de cannelures van het instrument iedere keer goed schoon nadat het in-
strument in het kanaal is ingebracht. Controleer het instrument na ieder kanaal.

8. Gebruiksaanwijzing voor herverwerking
Niet van toepassing.

9. Omstandigheden voor opslag en transport
Steriele hulpmiddelen, niet blootstellen aan zonlicht en droog bewaren.

10. Afvoeren als afval
Na gebruik moeten de instrumenten, volgens de juiste en gebruikelijke tandheelkun-
dige werkmethodes, op een veilige manier worden afgevoerd in een container voor 
naalden en andere snijdende of prikkende instrumenten.

11. Symbolen

Basisgrondstof NiTi Wortelkanaalpreparatie

Continue rotatie Assortiment wanneer van 
toepassing

EN ISO 1797 type 1 Niet gebruiken als de 
verpakking beschadigd is

Medisch hulpmiddel Aantal

STERIL ENDODONCIAI ROTÁCIÓS RESZELŐK
FORMÁZÓ RESZELŐK (SX, S1, S2) BEFEJEZŐ RESZELŐK (F1, F2, F3) HU

1. Javallat
Nem sebészeti endodonciai kezelések során végzett gyökércsatorna-formálás.
Kizárólag fogászati szakemberek általi felhasználásra.

2. Ellenjavallatok
A reszelők használatának a 2 évnél fiatalabb gyermekeket kivéve (a sterilizálás 
során etilén-oxidot használnak) nincs ellenjavallata a fog endodonciai kezelésére 
vonatkozóan, ortográd gyökértömés esetén.

3. Komplikációk
A komplex gyökércsatorna-anatómiai esetek műtét közbeni kockázatokhoz 
(műszertörés, könyökképződés, strip perforáció [stripping], apikális transzportáció 
[zipping], álút kialakulása, perforáció stb.) vezethetnek, és fertőző folyamatok 
kialakulásának veszélyével járhatnak.

4. Figyelmeztetések/óvintézkedések
• Az endodonciai eszköz használatáról szóló döntést továbbítani kell a klinikai 

eset szakértőjének, különösen a vélhetően túlságosan komplex anatómiájú 
gyökércsatornák esetében.

• Olyan páciensek, akiknél infektív endocarditis kockázata áll fenn.
• Nikkelt és titánt tartalmaz, ezért az ezekre a fémekre ismerten allergiás 

érzékenységet mutató pácienseknél nem használható.
• A helyes fogászati gyakorlatot kell követni, különös tekintettel a kofferdam és 

a kesztyű használatára.
• Folyamatos forgatás mellett az ajánlott sebességen használja.
• Komplex anatómia esetén a maximális forgatónyomaték eltérhet a gyártó által 

ajánlott értéktől.
• Az ajánlott eljárásnak megfelelően használja (7. pont).
• Ismételt kezelésre ne használja.
• Az eszközök sterilen kerülnek forgalomba: használat előtt ellenőrizze a csomagolás 

sértetlenségét. Ha a csomagolás sérült, ne használja az eszközöket.
• Vegye figyelembe a lejárati dátumot.
• Tartsa meg a kizárólag a címkén megtalálható egyedi azonosítót egészen az utolsó 

használatig.
• A gyártás éve a címkén van feltüntetve.
• Ne használja, ha a tárolási körülményekkel kapcsolatban kétségei merülnek fel.
• Ne használja, ha a termék azonosításával kapcsolatban kétségei merülnek fel.
• Minden újabb gyökércsatornában való használata előtt ellenőrizze az eszköz 

állapotát. Ne használja az eszközt, ha sérült, vagy kopás jelei láthatók rajta. 
• Egyszer használatos eszköz: ne használja újra az eszközöket. Újbóli használat esetén 

fennáll a teljesítmény és a biztonsági jellemzők romlásának kockázata (pl. az eszköz 
beletörik a fogba).

• Bármilyen, az eszköz használatával kapcsolatos súlyos eseményről tájékoztassa a 
gyártót és a nemzeti szabályozó hatóságot.

Jelölések a csomagoláson Etilén-oxiddal sterilizálva. Egyszer 
használatos

5. Klinikai követelmények
Az EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia reszelők normál állapotban vannak.
Klinikai teljesítmény:
• Formálási képesség: megfelelő törmelékeltávolítási és vágási hatékonyság
• A gyökércsatorna anatómiájához való igazodás
• Irrigáláshoz kialakított geometria
• A foramen apicale eredeti pozíciójának megőrzése
Felhasználhatóság:
• A hőkezelésnek köszönhetően jobb flexibilitás
Biztonságosság:
• Korlátozott törési kockázat
• Korlátozott becsavarási kockázat
• Az alakváltozás korlátozott kockázata

6. Jellemzők
EN ISO 3630-1: 2019 szerinti 4-es típusú folyamatos forgóeszközök:
• Maximális ajánlott forgatónyomaték: lásd a táblázat „Recommended Torque” 

oszlopában.

A működő rész anyaga: nikkel-titán

Az EN  ISO  1797: 2017-es szabvány szerinti (1-es típusú) endodonciai ellenszögekkel 
használja.
A felhasználások száma: maximum 4 gyökércsatorna ajánlott ugyanazon páciensnél és 
ugyanazon fognál, ha az eszköz láthatóan nem sérült.
Az orvostechnikai eszköznek a 93/42 jelű irányelv és az MDR 2017/745 rendelet szerinti 
besorolása: IIa.

7. Protokoll
Általános információk a felhasználási protokollról:
• Az EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia szekvencia esetében a Crown-Down technika 

a választandó technika. 
• A hozzáférési üreg megnyitása után folyamatosan nátrium-hipokloritot kell 

használni, és azt újra alkalmazni az eszközök minden egyes áthaladása előtt és 
után. A nátrium-hipokloritot fecskendővel kell bejuttatni, hogy a lehető legközelebb 
kerüljön az apikális régióhoz.

Műtéti eljárás:
1. Alakítson ki egy olyan hozzáférési üreget, amely lehetővé teszi az egyenes 

vonalú hozzáférést a csatorna nyílásához. Ha szükséges, használja az 
EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia eszközt ecsetelő mozdulattal, hogy eltávolítsa 
a csatorna koronális oldalát, kioldja a furkációs terület konkavitásait a 
koronális alátámasztásokból, és/vagy koronálisabb formát hozzon létre. Az 
EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia SX eszköz a rövidebb gyökerek csatornáinak optimális 
kialakítására is használható.

2. Alakítson ki csúszópályát a koronális 2/3-on #10-ös és #15-ös kézi eszközökkel. 
Mechanikus csúszópálya-eszközök is használhatóak. 

3. A koronális 2/3 sima, reprodukálható csúszópályájának validálása után használja 
az EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1-et a korábban elkészített csúszópálya szintjéig. 
Ellenállás esetén végezzen ecsetelő mozdulatot a biztonsági falon (a furkációtól 
távol), hogy megkönnyítse az egyenes vonalú hozzáférést és az apikális 
előrehaladást. 

4. Használja az EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2-t a korábban elkészített csúszópálya 
szintjéig ugyanazon ajánlások szerint.

5. A koronális 2/3 alakítása után alakítsa ki az apikális 1/3 csúszópályáját a #10-es és 
#15-ös kézi műszerekkel. 

6. Határozza meg a munkahosszat, erősítse meg az átjárhatóságot, és ellenőrizze 
a sima, reprodukálható csúszópálya jelenlétét az apikális 1/3-ban. 

7. Használja az EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 eszközt ecsetelő mozdulatokkal, amíg 
el nem éri a munkahosszat. Az eszköz soha nem maradhat álló helyzetben 
a csatornában. Ezután irrigálja, ellenőrizze az apikális átjárhatóságot, és ismét 
irrigálja.

8. Használja az EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2 eszközt ecsetelő mozdulatokkal, amíg 

el nem éri a munkahosszat. Az eszköz soha nem maradhat álló helyzetben 
a csatornában. Ezután irrigálja, ellenőrizze az apikális átjárhatóságot, és ismét 
irrigálja. 

9. Ellenőrizze a munkahosszat, irrigáljon, ismételje meg és irrigáljon újra, különösen 
az ívesebb csatornák esetén. 

10. Használja az EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F1 eszközt „nem ecsetelő” mozdulatokkal, 
hatoljon minden egyes behelyezéssel mélyebbre, mint az előző behelyezés, 
amíg el nem éri a munkahosszat. Az eszköz soha nem maradhat álló helyzetben 
a csatornában, és nem maradhat egy másodpercnél tovább munkahosszban. 

11. Mérje meg a forament egy #20-as kézi eszközzel. Ha az eszköz hosszában jól 
illeszkedik, a csatorna megfelelő formájú és készen áll az obturációra. Ha a #20-as 
kézi eszköz hosszában laza, folytassa az EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2 és, ha szükséges, 
az EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3 eszközzel ugyanezzel a protokollal a munkahosszig, 
és minden egyes finírozó reszelő után végezzen mérést #25-ös, illetve #30-as kézi 
eszközzel.

Megjegyzés: minden újabb eszközbehatolás előtt bőséges öblítést kell végezni, és az 
eszköznek a gyökércsatornába való minden újabb bevezetése után meg kell tisztítani 
az eszköz hornyait. Ellenőrizze az eszközt minden újabb gyökércsatornában való 
használata előtt.

8. Az ismételt használatra történő előkészítésre vonatkozó utasítások
Nem alkalmazható.

9. Tárolási és szállítási körülmények
Steril eszközök, napfénytől védve tartandóak.

10. Ártalmatlanítás
Használat után az eszközöket olyan biztonságos tartályba kell helyezni, amely 
alkalmas vágó- és szúróeszközöknek (pl. tűk vagy eldobható szikék) a helyes fogászati 
gyakorlatnak megfelelő gyűjtésére.

11. Jelölések

NiTi alapanyag Gyökércsatorna-előkészítés

Folyamatos forgás Választék, ha alkalmazható

EN ISO 1797, 1-es típus Ne használja, ha a csomago-
lás sérült

Orvostechnikai eszköz Mennyiség

STERYLNE OBROTOWE PILNIKI ENDODONTYCZNE
PILNIKI KSZTAŁTUJĄCE (SX, S1, S2) PILNIKI DO WYKAŃCZANIA (F1, F2, F3) PL

1. Wskazanie
Kształtowanie kanału korzeniowego podczas niechirurgicznego leczenia endodon-
tycznego.
Stosowanie wyłącznie przez lekarzy stomatologów.

2. Przeciwwskazania
Z wyjątkiem dzieci w wieku poniżej 2 lat (tlenek etylenu stosowany podczas procesu 
sterylizacji) brak jest przeciwwskazań do stosowania pilników do leczenia endodon-
tycznego zęba od strony komory.

3. Powikłania
W przypadkach skomplikowanej budowy anatomicznej kanału mogą wystąpić zagro-
żenia związane z zabiegiem (złamanie instrumentu, uskok [tzw. ledge], zdarcie [tzw. 
stripping], wystopniowanie przywierzchołkowe [tzw. zipping], via falsa, perforacja itp.), 
co może powodować ryzyko procesów zakaźnych.

4. Ostrzeżenia/środki ostrożności
• Decyzja o zastosowaniu instrumentu endodontycznego musi być oparta na specja-

listycznej wiedzy klinicznej, w szczególności w przypadku budowy anatomicznej 
kanału uznawanej za zbyt skomplikowaną.

• Pacjenci zidentyfikowani jako narażeni na ryzyko zakaźnego zapalenia wsierdzia.
• Zawiera nikiel i tytan. Nie wolno stosować u pacjentów ze stwierdzoną nadwrażli-

wością na te metale.
• Należy przestrzegać zasad dobrej praktyki stomatologicznej, a zwłaszcza w zakresie 

stosowania koferdamu i rękawiczek.
• Stosować w trybie ciągłej rotacji z zalecaną szybkością.
• W przypadku skomplikowanej budowy anatomicznej maksymalny moment obroto-

wy może być inny niż wartość zalecana przez producenta.
• Stosować zgodnie z zalecaną procedurą (punkt 7).
• Nie stosować do ponownego leczenia.
• Instrumenty dostarczane w stanie sterylnym: przed użyciem należy sprawdzić, czy 

opakowanie nie zostało uszkodzone. Nie używać instrumentów w przypadku uszko-
dzenia opakowania.

• Należy przestrzegać terminu ważności.
• Do czasu ostatniego użycia należy zachować informację UDI, która jest podana tylko 

na etykiecie.
• Rok produkcji: patrz etykieta.
• Nie używać w przypadku wątpliwości dotyczących przestrzegania warunków prze-

chowywania.
• W razie wątpliwości dotyczących identyfikacji produktu nie należy go używać.
• Przed użyciem w kolejnym kanale należy sprawdzać stan instrumentu. Nie używać 

instrumentu w przypadku jego uszkodzenia lub oznak zużycia. 
• Instrument jednorazowy: nie używać ponownie instrumentów. W przypadku nie-

przestrzegania tego zalecenia istnieje ryzyko zmniejszenia wydajności i parametrów 
bezpieczeństwa (np. złamania instrumentu w zębie).

• Należy poinformować producenta i krajowy organ regulacyjny o wszelkich poważ-
nych zdarzeniach powiązanych z użyciem instrumentu.

Symbole na opakowaniu Sterylizowano tlenkiem 
etylenu.

Jednorazowe 
użycie

5. Stwierdzenia kliniczne
Pilniki EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia w normalnych warunkach.
Wydajność kliniczna:
• Zdolność kształtowania: dostosowane do potrzeb usuwanie pozostałości 

organicznych i wydajność cięcia
• Uwzględnienie budowy anatomicznej kanału
• Geometria dostosowana do płukania
• Zachowanie otworu wierzchołkowego korzenia w pierwotnym położeniu
Możliwość zastosowania:
• Udoskonalona elastyczność dzięki obróbce termicznej
Bezpieczeństwo:
• Ograniczone ryzyko złamania
• Ograniczone ryzyko efektu wkręcania
• Ograniczenie ryzyko odchylenia podczas kształtowania

6. Charakterystyka
Instrumenty typu 4 do ciągłego ruchu obrotowego zgodnie z normą EN  ISO  3630-1: 
2019:
• Maksymalny zalecany moment obrotowy: patrz kolumna „Recommended Torque”.

Materiał części roboczej: nikiel-tytan

Stosowanie w połączeniu z kątnicą endodontyczną zgodnie z normą EN ISO 1797:2017 
(typ 1).
Liczba zastosowań: zalecane maksymalnie 4 kanały u tego samego pacjenta i w tym 
samym zębie, o ile instrument nie jest uszkodzony w widoczny sposób.
Klasa wyrobu medycznego zgodnie z Dyrektywą 93/42 i MDR 2017/745: IIa.

7. Protokół
Informacje ogólne na temat protokołu użycia:
• Technika opracowania kanału od części koronowej w kierunku wierzchołka jest 

techniką z wyboru dla sekwencji stosowania instrumentów EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia. 
• Po otwarciu jamy dostępu należy stale stosować podchloryn sodu i uzupełniać go 

przed każdym przejściem instrumentów oraz po nim. Podchloryn sodu należy wpro-
wadzać strzykawką, aby wstrzyknąć go jak najbliżej obszaru okołowierzchołkowego.

Postępowanie:
1. Wytworzyć jamę dostępu, umożliwiającą prostoliniowy dostęp do ujścia kanału ko-

rzeniowego. W razie potrzeby użyć instrumentu EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX ruchem 
szczotkującym, aby poszerzyć część koronową kanału, uwolnić od przeszkód w obsza-
rze koronowym wynikających z obecności zagłębień w miejscu furkacji i/lub aby nadać 
kształt bardziej zbliżony do korony. Instrument EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX może być 
również stosowany do optymalnego kształtowania kanałów w krótszych korzeniach.

2. Opracować drogę prowadzenia i dostępu do 2/3 części koronowej instrumentami 

ręcznymi nr 10 i nr 15. Można również zastosować zmechanizowane instrumenty 
do opracowania drogi prowadzenia i dostępu. 

3. Po zatwierdzeniu gładkiej, powtarzalnej drogi prowadzenia i dostępu do 2/3 części 
koronowej zastosować instrument EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 do poziomu wyko-
nanej wcześniej drogi prowadzenia i dostępu. W przypadku oporu należy wykonać 
ruch szczotkujący na bezpiecznej ściance (z dala od furkacji), aby ułatwić dostęp w 
linii prostej i progresję wierzchołkową. 

4. Użyć instrumentu EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 zgodnie z takimi samymi zaleceniami 
do poziomu wykonanej wcześniej drogi prowadzenia i dostępu.

5. Po opracowaniu 2/3 części koronowej opracować drogę prowadzenia i dostępu 
1/3 części wierzchołkowej instrumentami ręcznymi nr 10 i nr 15. 

6. Określić długość roboczą, potwierdzić drożność i sprawdzić obecność gładkiej, 
powtarzalnej drogi prowadzenia i dostępu w 1/3 części wierzchołkowej. 

7. Używać instrumentu EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 ruchem szczotkującym aż do 
osiągnięcia długości roboczej. Instrument nigdy nie powinien być nieruchomy 
w kanale. Następnie przepłukać, sprawdzić drożność okolicy okołowierzchołkowej 
i ponownie przepłukać.

8. Używać instrumentu EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2 ruchem szczotkującym aż do 
osiągnięcia długości roboczej. Instrument nigdy nie powinien być nieruchomy w 
kanale. Następnie przepłukać, sprawdzić drożność okolicy okołowierzchołkowej i 
ponownie przepłukać. 

9. Potwierdzić ponownie długość roboczą, przepłukać, powtórzyć i ponownie prze-
płukać, zwłaszcza w bardziej zakrzywionych kanałach.

10. Używać instrumentu EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F1 ruchem „nieszczotkującym”, 
z każdym wprowadzeniem głębiej niż poprzednie wprowadzenie, aż do osiągnię-
cia długości roboczej. Instrument nigdy nie powinien być nieruchomy w kanale 
i nie powinien pozostawać dłużej niż jedną sekundę na długości roboczej. 

11. Wymierzyć otwór instrumentem ręcznym nr 20. Jeśli instrument jest szczelnie 
dopasowany, kanał jest ukształtowany i gotowy do obturacji. Jeśli instrument ręcz-
ny nr 20 jest luźny na długości, należy użyć EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2, a w razie 
potrzeby EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3 według tego samego protokołu do długości 
roboczej, wykonując pomiar po każdym pilniku wykańczającym odpowiednio in-
strumentami ręcznymi nr 25 lub nr 30.

Uwaga: konieczne jest obfite płukanie między poszczególnymi przejściami instrumen-
tu i oczyszczenie rowków instrumentu po każdym wprowadzeniu go do kanału. Należy 
sprawdzać instrument między użyciem w każdym kanale.

8. Instrukcja przygotowania do ponownego użycia
Nie dotyczy.

9. Warunki przechowywania i transportu
Produkty sterylne, chronić przed działaniem promieni słonecznych i wilgocią.

10. Utylizacja
Po użyciu instrumenty należy umieścić w bezpiecznym pojemniku, stosowanym do 
zbiórki instrumentów tnących lub przywierających (takich jak igły lub jednorazowe 
skalpele) zgodnie z dobrą praktyką stomatologiczną.

11. Symbole

NiTi raw material Root canal preparation

Continuous rotation Assortment when applicable

EN ISO 1797 Type 1 Do not use if packaging is 
damaged

Medical device Quantity

ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΕΣ ΕΝΔΟΔΟΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΕΡΙΣΤΡΟΦΙΚΕΣ ΡΙΝΕΣ
ΡΙΝΕΣ ΔΙΑΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ (SX, S1, S2) ΡΙΝΕΣ ΦΙΝΙΡΙΣΜΑΤΟΣ (F1, F2, F3) EL

1. Ένδειξη
Διαμόρφωση του ριζικού σωλήνα κατά τη διάρκεια μη χειρουργικής ενδοδοντικής 
θεραπείας.
Χρήση μόνο από επαγγελματίες οδοντιάτρους.

2. Αντενδείξεις
Εκτός από παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω των 2 ετών (χρησιμοποιείται οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου στη 
διαδικασία αποστείρωσης), δεν υπάρχει αντένδειξη για τη χρήση των ρινών για την εν-
δοδοντική θεραπεία δοντιού διά της ορθόδρομης οδού.

3. Επιπλοκές
Σε περιπτώσεις σύνθετης ανατομίας ριζικού σωλήνα, ενδέχεται να παρουσιαστούν πε-
ριεγχειρητικοί κίνδυνοι (θραύση εργαλείου, σχηματισμός βάθρου, απογύμνωση, σχήμα 
κλεψύδρας στο ακρορρίζιο, λάθος διαδρομή, διάτρηση κ.λπ.) οδηγώντας σε κίνδυνο 
μολυσματικών διεργασιών.

4. Προειδοποιήσεις/προφυλάξεις
• Η απόφαση για τη χρήση ενός ενδοδοντικού εργαλείου πρέπει να βασίζεται στην 

κλινική εμπειρία του οδοντιάτρου, ιδιαίτερα σε περιπτώσεις υπερβολικά πολύπλο-
κης ανατομίας του ριζικού σωλήνα.

• Ασθενείς που αναγνωρίζεται ότι διατρέχουν κίνδυνο μολυσματικής ενδοκαρδίτιδας.
• Περιέχει νικέλιο και τιτάνιο και δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε ασθενείς με γνωστή 

αλλεργική ευαισθησία σε αυτά τα μέταλλα.
• Τηρείτε την ορθή οδοντιατρική πρακτική, ιδίως με τη χρήση οδοντιατρικού απομο-

νωτήρα και γαντιών.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε σε συνεχή περιστροφή στη συνιστώμενη ταχύτητα.
• Σε περιπτώσεις πολύπλοκης ανατομίας, η μέγιστη ροπή στρέψης ενδέχεται να διαφέ-

ρει από τη τιμή που συνιστάται από τον κατασκευαστή.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε σύμφωνα με τη συνιστώμενη διαδικασία (§7).
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε επαναθεραπεία.
• Εργαλεία που παρέχονται αποστειρωμένα: ελέγχετε την ακεραιότητα της συσκευασί-

ας πριν τη χρήση. Εάν έχει υποστεί ζημιά, μη χρησιμοποιείτε τα εργαλεία.
• Τηρείτε την ημερομηνία λήξης.
• Διατηρείτε τις πληροφορίες UDI (αποκλειστικό αναγνωριστικό τεχνολογικού προϊό-

ντος) οι οποίες βρίσκονται μόνο στην επισήμανση μέχρι την τελευταία χρήση.
• Έτος κατασκευής: βλ. επισήμανση.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε σε περίπτωση αμφιβολίας σχετικά με τις συνθήκες φύλαξης.
• Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολίας σχετικά με την ταυτότητα του προϊόντος, μην το χρησι-

μοποιείτε.
• Ελέγχετε την κατάσταση του εργαλείου πριν τη χρήση μεταξύ κάθε ριζικού σωλήνα. 

Εάν το εργαλείο έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή εμφανίζει σημάδια φθοράς, μην το χρησιμο-
ποιείτε. 

• Εργαλείο μίας χρήσης: μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε τα εργαλεία. Σε αντίθετη περί-
πτωση, υπάρχει κίνδυνος μειωμένης απόδοσης και χαρακτηριστικών ασφάλειας 
(π.χ.: θραύση του εργαλείου μέσα στο δόντι).

• Ενημερώστε τον κατασκευαστή και την εθνική ρυθμιστική αρχή σχετικά με 
οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό συμβεί σε σχέση με το εργαλείο.

Σύμβολα στη συσκευασία Αποστειρωμένο με τη χρήση 
οξειδίου του αιθυλενίου. Μία χρήση

5. Κλινικές αξιώσεις
Ρίνες EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia σε κανονικές συνθήκες.
Κλινική απόδοση:
• Ικανότητα διαμόρφωσης: προσαρμοσμένη αφαίρεση ξεσμάτων και αποτελεσματι-

κότητα κοπής
• Σεβασμός της ανατομίας του ριζικού σωλήνα
• Γεωμετρία προσαρμοσμένη στον διακλυσμό
• Διατηρεί το ακρορριζικό τρήμα στην αρχική του θέση
Ευχρηστία:
• Βελτιωμένη ευκαμψία μέσω θερμικής κατεργασίας
Ασφάλεια:
• Περιορισμένος κίνδυνος θραύσης
• Περιορισμένος κίνδυνος δράσης βιδώματος
• Περιορισμένος κίνδυνος παρέκκλισης της διαμόρφωσης

6. Χαρακτηριστικά
Συνεχή περιστροφικά εργαλεία τύπου 4 σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN ISO 3630-1: 2019:
• Μέγιστη συνιστώμενη ροπή στρέψης: βλ. πίνακα ‘Recommended Torque’.

Υλικό του λειτουργικού μέρους: Νικέλιο-Τιτάνιο

Χρησιμοποιείτε σε συνδυασμό με ενδοδοντική γωνιακή χειρολαβή σύμφωνα με το πρό-
τυπο EN ISO 1797: 2017 (Τύπου 1).
Αριθμός χρήσεων: συνιστάται μέγιστος αριθμός 4 ριζικών σωλήνων στον ίδιο ασθενή 
και στο ίδιο δόντι εάν το εργαλείο δεν φέρει ορατή ζημιά.
Κατηγορία ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος σύμφωνα με την οδηγία 93/42 και τον κανονι-

σμό περί ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων (MDR) 2017/745: IIa.

7. Πρωτόκολλο
Γενικές πληροφορίες σχετικά με το πρωτόκολλο χρήσης:
• Η κατιούσα κωνική τεχνική (crown-down) είναι η τεχνική επιλογής για την αλληλου-

χία EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia. 
• Μετά τη διάνοιξη της κοιλότητας πρόσβασης, το υποχλωριώδες νάτριο πρέπει να 

χρησιμοποιείται συνεχώς και να ανανεώνεται πριν και μετά από κάθε διέλευση των 
εργαλείων. Το υποχλωριώδες νάτριο πρέπει να τοποθετείται με τη χρήση σύριγγας 
ώστε να εγχέεται όσο το δυνατόν πλησιέστερα στην ακρορριζική περιοχή.

Εγχειρητική διαδικασία:
1. Δημιουργία μιας κοιλότητας πρόσβασης που επιτρέπει την ευθεία πρόσβαση στο 

στόμιο του ριζικού σωλήνα. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, χρησιμοποιήστε το εργαλείο 
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX με κίνηση βουρτσίσματος για να απομακρυνθεί η μυλι-
κή όψη του ριζικού σωλήνα, να απελευθερωθούν οι μυλικές συγκρατήσεις από τις 
μεσορριζικές κοιλάνσεις ή/και να δημιουργηθεί περισσότερη μυλική διαμόρφωση. 
Το εργαλείο EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia SX μπορεί επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί για τη 
βέλτιστη διαμόρφωση ριζικών σωλήνων σε κοντύτερες ρίζες.

2. Δημιουργία διαβατότητας των μυλικών 2/3 με εργαλεία χειρός #10 και #15. Μπο-
ρούν επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθούν μηχανοκίνητα εργαλεία δημιουργίας διαβατό-
τητας. 

3. Μετά την επαλήθευση μιας ομαλής αναπαραγώγιμης διαβατότητας των μυλικών 
2/3, χρησιμοποιήστε το EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 στο επίπεδο της διαβατότητας 
που διενεργήθηκε προηγουμένως. Σε περίπτωση αντίστασης, εκτελέστε κίνηση 
βουρτσίσματος στο τοίχωμα ασφαλείας (μακριά από τον διχασμό) για να διευκολύ-
νετε την πρόσβαση σε ευθεία γραμμή και την ακρορριζική προώθηση. 

4. Χρησιμοποιήστε το EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 σύμφωνα με τις ίδιες συστάσεις μέ-
χρι το επίπεδο της διαβατότητας που διενεργήθηκε προηγουμένως.

5. Μετά τη διαμόρφωση των μυλικών 2/3, δημιουργία διαβατότητας του ακρορριζι-
κού 1/3 με εργαλεία χειρός #10 και #15. 

6. Καθορίστε το μήκος εργασίας, επιβεβαιώστε τη βατότητα και επαληθεύστε την πα-
ρουσία ομαλής αναπαραγώγιμης διαβατότητας στο ακρορριζικό 1/3. 

7. Χρησιμοποιήστε το εργαλείο EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1, με δράση βουρτσίσματος, 
μέχρι να επιτευχθεί το μήκος εργασίας. Το εργαλείο δεν πρέπει ποτέ να είναι στα-
τικό μέσα στον ριζικό σωλήνα. Στη συνέχεια προβείτε σε διακλυσμό, επαληθεύστε 
την ακρορριζική βατότητα και προβείτε σε εκ νέου διακλυσμό.

8. Χρησιμοποιήστε το εργαλείο EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2, με δράση βουρτσίσματος, 
μέχρι να επιτευχθεί το μήκος εργασίας. Το εργαλείο δεν πρέπει ποτέ να είναι στα-
τικό μέσα στον ριζικό σωλήνα. Στη συνέχεια προβείτε σε διακλυσμό, επαληθεύστε 
την ακρορριζική βατότητα και προβείτε σε εκ νέου διακλυσμό. 

9. Επιβεβαιώστε εκ νέου το μήκος εργασίας, προβείτε σε διακλυσμό, ανακεφαλαιώ-
στε και προβείτε σε εκ νέου διακλυσμό, ιδίως σε πιο καμπύλους ριζικούς σωλήνες. 

10. Χρησιμοποιήστε το εργαλείο EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F1, με δράση «μη βουρτσί-
σματος», με την κάθε εισαγωγή βαθύτερη από την προηγούμενη εισαγωγή μέχρι 
να επιτευχθεί το μήκος εργασίας. Το εργαλείο δεν πρέπει ποτέ να είναι στατικό μέσα 
στον ριζικό σωλήνα και δεν πρέπει να παραμένει περισσότερο από ένα δευτερόλε-
πτο στο μήκος εργασίας. 

11. Μετρήστε το τρήμα με ένα εργαλείο χειρός #20. Εάν το εργαλείο εφαρμόζει 
καλά στο μήκος, ο ριζικός σωλήνας έχει διαμορφωθεί και είναι έτοιμος για έμ-
φραξη. Εάν το εργαλείο χειρός #20 είναι χαλαρό στο μήκος, συνεχίστε με το 
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2 και, όταν είναι απαραίτητο, το EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia 
F3 με το ίδιο πρωτόκολλο μέχρι το μήκος εργασίας, μετρώντας μετά από κάθε ρίνη 
φινιρίσματος με εργαλεία χειρός #25 ή #30, αντίστοιχα.

Σημείωση: Απαιτείται ο άφθονος διακλυσμός μεταξύ κάθε περάσματος του εργαλείου 
και ο καθαρισμός των αυλακώσεων του εργαλείου μετά από κάθε εισαγωγή στον ριζικό 
σωλήνα. Ελέγχετε το εργαλείο μεταξύ κάθε ριζικού σωλήνα.

8. Οδηγίες επανεπεξεργασίας
Δεν εφαρμόζεται.

9. Συνθήκες φύλαξης και μεταφορά
Αποστειρωμένα προϊόντα, να φυλάσσονται μακριά από το ηλιακό φως και να διατη-
ρούνται στεγνά.

10. Απόρριψη
Μετά τη χρήση, τα εργαλεία πρέπει να τοποθετούνται σε ασφαλές δοχείο, κατάλληλο 
για την συλλογή κοφτερών ή αιχμηρών αντικειμένων (όπως βελόνες ή αναλώσιμα νυ-
στέρια) σύμφωνα με τις ορθές οδοντιατρικές πρακτικές.

11. Σύμβολα

Πρώτη ύλη NiTi Παρασκευή ριζικού σωλήνα

Συνεχής περιστροφή Σετ κατά περίπτωση

EN ISO 1797 Τύπος 1 Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συ-
σκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά

Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν Ποσότητα

STERILNÍ ENDODONTICKÉ ROTAČNÍ NÁSTROJE
TVAROVACÍ PILNÍKY (SX, S1, S2) DOKONČOVACÍ PILNÍKY (F1, F2, F3) CS

1. Indikace
Opracování kořenového kanálku během nechirurgického endodontického ošetření.
Pouze pro použití stomatologickými odborníky.

2. Kontraindikace
Kromě použití u dětí do 2 let věku (kvůli ethylenoxidu používanému při sterilizaci) 
nejsou s použitím nástrojů pro endodontické ortográdní ošetření zubu spojeny žádné 
kontraindikace.

3. Komplikace
V případech složité anatomie kanálku se mohou vyskytnout peroperační rizika (zlomení 
nástroje, zářezy, stripping, zipping, via falsa, perforace apod.) a následné infekční procesy.

4. Varování a bezpečnostní opatření
• Rozhodnutí o použití endodontického nástroje se musí zakládat na klinických zkuše-

nostech, zejména pokud je anatomie kanálku vyhodnocena jako příliš složitá.
• Pacienti, u kterých existuje riziko infekční endokarditidy.
• Obsahuje nikl a titan, a proto nesmí být používán u pacientů s prokázanou alergií 

nebo citlivostí na tyto kovy.
• Dodržujte osvědčené stomatologické postupy, zejména co se týče používání 

kofferdamu a rukavic.
• Používejte při souvislých otáčkách při doporučené rychlosti.
• V případě složité anatomie může být maximální krouticí moment odlišný od hodno-

ty doporučené výrobcem.
• Používejte v souladu s doporučeným postupem (§ 7).
• Nepoužívejte k opakovanému ošetření.
• Nástroje dodávané jako sterilní: Před použitím zkontrolujte celistvost balení. 

Je-li balení poškozeno, nástroje nepoužívejte.
• Dodržujte datum použitelnosti.
• Údaj UDI, který je uvedený pouze na štítku, si uložte až do posledního použití 

nástroje.
• Rok výroby: Viz štítek.
• Nepoužívejte, pokud máte pochybnosti ohledně podmínek skladování.
• V případě pochybností ohledně označení výrobku výrobek nepoužívejte.
• Před použitím mezi jednotlivými kořenovými kanálky zkontrolujte stav nástroje. 

Je-li nástroj poškozený nebo vykazuje-li známky opotřebení, nepoužívejte ho. 
• Nástroj je určen pouze k jednorázovému použití. Nepoužívejte nástroj opako-

vaně. V opačném případě hrozí riziko snížení funkčnosti a zhoršení bezpečnosti 
(např. zlomení nástroje v zubu).

• Informujte výrobce a příslušný kontrolní úřad o všech závažných nežádoucích 
příhodách, které se vyskytnou v souvislosti s nástrojem.

Symboly na balení Sterilizováno ethylenoxidem. K jednorázovému 
použití

5. Klinická tvrzení
Nástroje EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia za normálních podmínek.
Klinická funkčnost:
• Řezací schopnost: Přizpůsobená efektivita odstranění debris a řezání
• Respekt k anatomii kanálku
• Geometrie přizpůsobená výplachu
• Zachování původní polohy foramen apicale
Použitelnost:

• Lepší flexibilita díky tepelné úpravě
Bezpečnost:
• Menší riziko zlomení
• Minimální riziko tzv. šroubového efektu
• Minimální riziko odchylky při opracovávání

6. Vlastnosti
Nepřetržitě rotující nástroje typu 4 podle normy EN ISO 3630-1:2019:
• Maximální doporučený krouticí moment: Viz tabulka „Recommended Torque“.

Materiál provozní části: Nikl-titan

Používejte ve spojení s endodontickým kolénkovým násadcem podle normy 
EN ISO 1797: 2017 (typ 1).
Počet použití: Doporučeno na max. 4 kanálky u stejného pacienta a na stejný zub, 
pokud nástroj není viditelně poškozený.
Zdravotnický prostředek podle směrnice 93/42 a směrnice o zdravotnických 
prostředcích 2017/745: IIa.

7. Protokol
Obecné informace o protokolu pro použití:
• Pro sekvenci nástrojů EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia se používá koronaro-apikální 

(crown-down) technika. 
• Po otevření přístupové dutiny se musí neustále používat chlornan sodný a musí se 

obnovovat před každým průchodem nástrojů a po něm. Chlornan sodný se musí 
aplikovat pomocí injekční stříkačky tak, aby byl vstříknut co nejblíže apikální oblasti.

Pracovní postup:
1. Realizace přístupové dutiny umožňující přímý přístup k ústí kanálku. V případě 

potřeby použijte nástroj EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX a pohybujte jím jako při kartá-
čování, abyste posunuli koronální úsek kanálku, uvolnili koronální překážky z kon-
kávních furkací a/nebo abyste vytvořili lepší tvar korunky. Nástroj EdgeTaper Bla-
ze Utopia SX lze také použít k optimálnímu vytvarování kanálků u kratších kořenů.

2. Vytvoření hladké cesty v koronálních 2/3 pomocí ručních nástrojů č. 10 a 15. Lze 
použít i mechanizované nástroje pro vytvoření hladké cesty. 

3. Po ověření plynulé reprodukovatelné hladké cesty v koronálních 2/3 použijte 
nástroj EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 až po úroveň dříve vytvořené hladké cesty. V 
případě odporu proveďte pohyb jako při kartáčování na bezpečné stěně (směrem 
od furkace), abyste usnadnili přímý přístup a apikální progresi. 

4. Použijte nástroj EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 podle stejných doporučení až po úro-
veň vytvořené hladké cesty.

5. Po vytvarování koronálních 2/3 následuje vytvoření hladké cesty v apikální 1/3 po-
mocí ručních nástrojů č. 10 a 15. 

6. Stanovte pracovní délku, potvrďte průchodnost a ověřte přítomnost plynulé repro-
dukovatelné hladké cesty v apikální 1/3. 

7. Pomocí nástroje EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 provádějte pohyb jako při kartáčová-
ní, dokud nedosáhnete pracovní délky. Nástroj by nikdy neměl zůstat v kanálku 
nehybný. Poté kanálek vypláchněte, ověřte apikální průchodnost a znovu ho vy-
pláchněte.

8. Pomocí nástroje EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 provádějte pohyb jako při kartáčová-
ní, dokud nedosáhnete pracovní délky. Nástroj by nikdy neměl zůstat v kanálku 
nehybný. Poté kanálek vypláchněte, ověřte apikální průchodnost a znovu ho vy-
pláchněte. 

9. Znovu si ověřte pracovní délku, vypláchněte kanálek, zrekapitulujte ho a znovu 
vypláchněte, zejména v zakřivenějších kanálcích. 

10. Pomocí nástroje EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F1 provádějte pohyb „bez kartáčování“, 
přičemž při každém zasunutí pronikněte hlouběji než při předchozím zasunutí, 
dokud nebude dosaženo pracovní délky. Nástroj by nikdy neměl zůstat v kanálku 
nehybný a neměl by zůstat v pracovní délce déle než jednu sekundu. 

11. Změřte foramen pomocí ručního nástroje č. 20. Pokud nástroj přiléhá po celé dél-
ce, kanálek je vytvarován a připraven k obturaci. Pokud je ruční nástroj č. 20 na 
délku volný, pokračujte nástrojem EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2 a v případě potřeby 
nástrojem EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3 se stejným protokolem až na pracovní délku, 
přičemž po každém použití dokončovacího pilníku proveďte měření ručním nástro-
jem č. 25, resp. č. 30.

Poznámka: Mezi jednotlivými zavedeními nástroje je nutné provádět důkladný výplach 
kanálku a čištění drážek nástroje po každém zavedení do kanálku. Mezi jednotlivými 
kanálky kontrolujte stav nástroje.

8. Pokyny pro obnovu
Nepoužije se.

9. Podmínky skladování a přepravy
Sterilní prostředky, chraňte před slunečním světlem a uchovávejte v suchu.

10. Likvidace
Po použití je nutno nástroje vložit do bezpečné nádoby, která se používá pro sběr řez-
ných nebo ostrých nástrojů (jako jsou jehly nebo chirurgické nože) podle osvědčených 
stomatologických postupů.

11. Symboly

Slitina na bázi niklu a titanu Preparace kořenových kanálků

Nepřetržitá rotace Sortiment, je-li to relevantní

EN ISO 1797, typ 1 Nepoužívejte, je-li balení 
poškozeno

Zdravotnický prostředek Množství

STERILNI ENDODONTSKI ROTACIJSKI INSTRUMENTI
INSTRUMENTI ZA OBLIKOVANJE (SX, S1, S2) INSTRUMENTI ZA ZAVRŠNU OBRADU (F1, F2, F3) HR

1. Kontraindikacije
Oblikovanje korijenskog kanala tijekom nekirurškog endodontskog tretmana.
Samo za upotrebu od strane stomatologa.

2. Kontraindikacije
Osim za djecu mlađu od 2 godine (etilen oksid upotrijebljen u procesu sterilizacije), ne 
postoje kontraindikacije za upotrebu ovih instrumenata za endodontsko liječenje zuba 
ortogradnom rutom.

3. Komplikacije
U slučaju složene anatomije kanala mogu se javiti rizici tijekom operacije (lom instru-
menta, stvaranje „stube” (engl. ledge), stvaranje uzdužne perforacije stijenke korijena 
(engl. stripping), pojava ljevkaste deformacije korijena (engl. zipping), pogrešno vođe-
nje, perforacija itd.) koji mogu dovesti do rizika od infekcije.

4. Upozorenja / mjere opreza
• Odluka o upotrebi endodontskog instrumenta mora se donijeti na temelju stručnog 

mišljenja o kliničkom slučaju, osobito ako je procijenjeno da je anatomija kanala 
suviše složena.

• Pacijenti s rizikom od infektivnog endokarditisa.
• Sadržava nikal i titanij i ne smije se upotrebljavati u pacijenata s poznatom alergij-

skom osjetljivosti na ove metale.
• Pridržavajte se dobre stomatološke prakse, osobito kad je riječ o upotrebi gumene 

plahtice i rukavica.
• Upotrebljavajte s kontinuiranom rotacijom pri preporučenoj brzini.
• U slučaju složene anatomije maksimalni se okretni moment može razlikovati od vri-

jednosti koju je preporučio proizvođač.
• Primijenite prema preporučenom postupku (odj. 7).
• Nemojte upotrebljavati za reviziju.
• Instrumenti isporučeni sterilni: provjerite cjelovitost pakiranja prije upotrebe. Ako je 

oštećeno, nemojte upotrebljavati instrumente.
• Pridržavajte se roka valjanosti.
• Do posljednje upotrebe čuvajte informacije o jedinstvenom identifikatoru proizvoda 

(UDI) koji se nalazi na etiketi.
• Godina proizvodnje: vidjeti etiketu.
• Nemojte upotrebljavati u slučaju sumnje vezano uz uvjete skladištenja.
• U slučaju sumnje vezano uz identifikaciju proizvoda nemojte upotrebljavati proi-

zvod.
• Provjerite stanje instrumenta prije upotrebe u svakom kanalu. Ako je instrument 

oštećen ili ako na njemu ima znakova habanja, nemojte ga upotrebljavati. 
• Instrument za jednokratnu upotrebu: nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati instrument. 

Ako ga upotrijebite, postoji rizik od smanjenja učinka i sigurnosti (npr. lom instru-
menta u zubu).

• Obavijestite proizvođača i državno regulatorno tijelo o svim ozbiljnim incidentima 
povezanim s ovim instrumentom.

Simboli na pakiranju Sterilizirano primjenom 
etilen oksida.

Za jednokratnu 
upotrebu

5. Klinički zahtjevi
Instrumenti EdgeTaper Blaze u normalnim uvjetima.
Klinička izvedba:
• Sposobnost oblikovanja: prilagođeno uklanjanje ostataka i učinkovitost pri rezanju
• Praćenje anatomije kanala
• Geometrija prilagođena ispiranju
• Drži apikalni foramen u njegovom originalnom položaju
Upotrebljivost:
• Poboljšana fleksibilnost zahvaljujući toplinskom tretmanu
Sigurnost:
• ograničen rizik od loma
• ograničen rizik od uvijanja
• ograničen rizik od odstupanja pri oblikovanju

6. Karakteristike
Instrument s kontinuiranim rotiranjem tipa 4 prema normi EN ISO 3630-1: 2019:
• Maksimalni preporučeni okretni moment: vidjeti tablicu „Preporučeni okretni 

moment”.

Materijal operativnog dijela: nikal-titanij.

Upotreba u kombinaciji s endodontskim kolječnikom prema normi EN ISO 1797: 2017 
(tip 1).
Broj upotreba: preporučeno maksimalno 4 kanala na istom pacijentu i na istom zubu 
ako instrument nije vidno oštećen.
Razred medicinskih proizvoda prema Direktivi 93/42 i MDR 2017/745: IIa.

7. Protokol
Opće informacije o protokolu za primjenu:
• Tehnika od krunice naniže (engl. crown down technique) tehnika je koju treba oda-

brati za sekvencu EdgeTaper Blaze. 
• Nakon otvaranja pristupnog kaviteta natrijev hipoklorit mora se neprestano upo-

trebljavati i ponovno dodavati prije i nakon svakog prolaza instrumenta. Natrijev 
hipoklorit mora se nanositi štrcaljkom kako bi se ubrizgao što je moguće bliže api-
kalnoj regiji.

Radni postupak
1. Stvaranje pristupnog kaviteta što omogućuje pravolinijski pristup otvoru kanala. 

Ako je potrebno, upotrijebite instrument EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX s pokretima 
četkanja kako biste pomaknuli koronalni aspekt kanala te uklonili koronalna ogra-
ničenja od furkalnih udubljenja i/ili stvorili više koronalni oblik. Instrument EdgeTa-
per Blaze Utopia ASX također se može upotrijebiti za optimalno oblikovanje kanala 
u kraćim korijenima.

2. Stvaranje glatkog prolaza u području koronalne 2/3 s ručnim instrumetima br. 10 i 
br. 15. Također se može upotrijebiti mehanizirani instrument za stvaranje glatkog 
prolaza. 

3. Nakon potvrde reproducibilnog glatkog prolaza bez zapinjanja u području koro-
nalne 2/3, upotrijebite instrument EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 do razine glatkog 
prolaza koji je prethodno ostvaren. U slučaju otpora, napravite pokret četkanja na 
sigurnosnoj stijenci (podalje od račvanja) kako biste olakšali pravolinijski pristup i 
apikalno napredovanje. 

4. Upotrijebite instrument EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 u skladu s istim preporukama 
do razine glatkog prolaza koji je prethodno ostvaren.

5. Nakon oblikovanja u području koronalne 2/3 pristupite stvaranju glatkog prolaza u 
području apikalne 1/3 s ručnim instrumentima br. 10 i br. 15. 

6. Izradite radnu duljinu, potvrdite prohodnost i uvjerite se da je ostvaren reproduci-
bilan glatki prolaz bez zapinjanja u području apikalne 1/3. 

7. Upotrijebite instrument EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 s pokretom četkanja dok se 
ne dostigne radna duljina. Instrument se nikad ne smije ostaviti da stoji u kanalu. 
Potom isperite, potvrdite apikalnu prohodnost te ponovno isperite.

8. Upotrijebite instrument EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2 s pokretom četkanja dok se 
ne dostigne radna duljina. Instrument se nikad ne smije ostaviti da stoji u kanalu. 
Potom isperite, potvrdite apikalnu prohodnost te ponovno isperite. 

9. Ponovno potvrdite radnu duljinu, isperite, ukratko ponovite i ponovno isperite, 
osobito u zakrivljenijim kanalima. 

10. Upotrijebite instrument EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F1 «nečetkajućim» pokretom, tako 
da je svako uvođenje dublje od prethodnog uvođenja dok se ne dostigne radna 
duljina. Instrument se nikad ne smije ostaviti da stoji u kanalu i ne smije ostati dulje 
od jedne sekunde na radnoj duljini. 

11. Izmjerite foramen ručnim instrumentom br. 20. Ako je instrument uglavljen na du-
ljini, kanal je oblikovan i spreman za zatvaranje. Ako je ručni instrument br. 20 labav 
na duljini, nastavite s instrumentom EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2 i, ako je potrebno, 
instrumentom EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3 s istim protokolom do radne duljine, mje-
reći nakon svake upotrebe instrumenta za završnu obradu s ručnim instrumentom 
br. 25 ili br. 30.

Napomena: Neophodno je obilno isprati između svakog prolaza instrumenta i očistiti 
žljebove instrumenta nakon svkaog uvođenja u kanal. Provjerite stanje instrumenta 
između upotrebe u svakom kanalu.

8. Upute za ponovnu obradu
Nije primjenjivo.

9. Uvjeti skladištenja i transport
Sterilni proizvodi, držite podalje od sunčeva svjetla na suhom mjestu.

10. Zbrinjavanje
Nakon upotrebe instrumenti se moraju staviti u siguran spremnik koji se upotrebljava 
za prikupljanje instrumenata za rezanje ili ubodnih instrumenata (poput igala ili skalpe-
la za jednokratnu upotrebu) sukladno s dobrim stomatološkim praksama.

11. Simboli

NiTi sirovi materijal Preparacija korijenskog kanala

Kontinuirana rotacija Asortiman ako je primjenjivo

EN ISO 1797 tip 1 Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je 
pakiranje oštećeno

Medicinski proizvod Količina

STERILNI ENDODONTSKI ROTACIONI INSTRUMENTI
INSTRUMENTI ZA OBLIKOVANJE (SX, S1, S2) INSTRUMENTI ZA ZAVRŠNU OBRADU (F1, F2, F3) SR

1. Indikacija
Oblikovanje kanala korena tokom nehirurškog endodontskog tretmana.
Samo za upotrebu od strane stomatologa.

2. Kontraindikacije
Osim za decu mlađu od 2 godine (etilen oksid korišćen tokom procesa sterilizacije), 
nema kontraindikacija za upotrebu ovih instrumenata za endodontsko lečenje zuba 
primenom ortogradne rute.

3. Komplikacije
U slučaju složene anatomije kanala mogu da se jave rizici tokom operacije (lom 
instrumenta, formiranje „stepenice” (engl. ledge), formiranje uzdužne perforacije 
korena (engl. stripping), pojava deformacije korena u obliku levka (engl. zipping), 
pogrešna putanja, perforacija...) koji mogu da dovedu do rizika od infekcije.

4. Upozorenja / mere predostrožnosti
• Odluka o upotrebi endodontskog instrumenta mora da se donese na osnovu stručnog 

mišljenja o kliničkom slučaju, naročito ako je anatomija kanala ocenjena kao suviše 
složena.

• Pacijenti kod kojih postoji rizik od infektivnog endokarditisa.
• Sadrži nikl i titanijum i ne sme da se koristi na pacijentima sa poznatom alergijskom 

osetljivošću na ove metale.
• Pridržavajte se dobre stomatološke prakse, naročito kada je reč o upotrebi koferdama 

i rukavica.
• Koristite ga sa kontinuiranom rotacijom na preporučenoj brzini.
• U slučajevima sa složenom anatomijom maksimalni okretni momenat može da se 

razlikuje od vrednosti koju je preporučio proizvođač.
• Koristite u skladu sa preporučenom procedurom (odelj. 7).
• Nemojte koristiti za reviziju.
• Instrumenti isporučeni sterilni: proverite celovitost pakovanja pre upotrebe. Nemojte 

da koristite instrument ako je pakovanje oštećeno.
• Pridržavajte se roka upotrebe.

• Do poslednjeg korišćenja sačuvajte informacije o jedinstvenom identifikatoru 
proizvoda (UDI) koji se nalazi na etiketi.

• Godina proizvodnje: pogledajte etiketu.
• Nemojte koristiti ako postoji sumnja vezana za uslove skladištenja.
• Nemojte koristiti u slučaju sumnje vezane za identifikaciju proizvoda.
• Proverite stanje instrumenta pre upotrebe na svakom kanalu. Ukoliko je instrument 

oštećen ili ako na njemu primetite znakove istrošenosti, nemojte ga koristiti. 
• Instrument za jednokratnu upotrebu: nemojte ponovo koristiti instrument. Ako ga 

ponovo koristite, postoji rizik od pogoršanja performanse i bezbednosti (npr. lom 
instrumenta u zubu).

• Obavestite proizvođača i državno regulatorno telo ukoliko se pojavi bilo kakav ozbiljan 
incident vezan za ovaj instrument.

Simboli na pakovanju Sterilizovano primenom 
etilen oksida.

Za jednokratnu 
upotrebu

5. Klinički zahtevi
Instrumenti EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia u normalnim uslovima.
Klinička performansa:
• Sposobnost oblikovanja: prilagođeno odstranjivanje ostataka i efikasnost kod 

rezanja
• Praćenje anatomije kanala
• Geometrija prilagođena ispiranju
• Drži apikalni foramen u njegovom originalnom položaju
Upotrebljivost:
• Poboljšana fleksibilnost zahvaljujući toplotnom tretmanu
Bezbednost:
• ograničen rizik od loma
• ograničen rizik od uvrtanja
• ograničen rizik od odstupanja prilikom oblikovanja

6. Karakteristike
Instrumenti sa kontinuiranom rotacijom tipa 4 prema standardu EN ISO 3630-1: 2019:
• Maksimalno preporučeni okretni momenat: pogledajte tabelu „Preporučeni okretni 

momenat”.

Materijal radnog dela: nikl-titanijum.

Koristite u kombinaciji sa endodontskim nasadnim instrumentom prema standardu 
EN ISO 1797: 2017 (tip 1).
Broj upotreba: preporučeno maksimalno 4 kanala na istom pacijentu i na istom zubu 
ako instrument nije vidno oštećen.
Klasa medicinskog sredstva prema Direktivi 93/42 i MDR 2017/745: IIa.

7. Protokol
Opšte informacije o protokolu za upotrebu:
• Tehnika od krunice nadole (engl. crown down technique) je tehnika koja treba da se 

izabere za sekvencu EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia. 
• Nakon otvaranja pristupnog kaviteta natrijum hipohlorit neprestano mora da se 

koristi i ponovo dodaje pre i nakon svakog prolaza instrumenta. Natrijum hipohlorit 
mora da se nanosi špricem kako bi mogao da se ubrizga što je moguće bliže 
apikalnom regionu.

Radna procedura:
1. Realizacija pristupnog kaviteta koji omogućava pravolinijski pristup otvoru kanala. 

Ukoliko je neophodno, koristite instrument EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX četkajućim 
pokretima da biste pomerili koronalni aspekat kanala i uklonili koronalna 
ograničenja od furkalnih udubljenja i/ili izdradili više koronalni oblik. Instrument 
EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia SX takođe može da se koristi za optimalno oblikovanje 
kanala u kraćim korenima.

2. Realizacija glatkog prolaza koronalne 2/3 korišćenjem ručnih instrumenata br. 10 
i br. 15. Takođe mogu da se koriste mehanizovani instrumenti za izradu glatkog 
prolaza. 

3. Nakon potvrde reproducibilnog glatkog prolaza bez zapinjanja u koronalne 2/3 
koristite instrument EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 do nivoa glatkog prolaza koji je 
prethodno izrađen. U slučaju otpora napravite četkajući pokret na bezbednosnom 
zidu (dalje od udubljenja) radi olakšavaja pravolinijskog prolaza i apikalnog 
napredovanja. 

4. Koristite instrument EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 u skladu sa istim preporukama do 
nivoa glatkog prolaza koji je prethodno izrađen.

5. Nakon oblikovanja koronalne 2/3 pristupite izradi glatkog prolaza apikalne 1/3 
korišćenjem ručnih instrumenata br. 10 i br. 15. 

6. Izradite radnu dužinu, potvrdite prohodnost i proverite da li je raspoloživ 
reproducibilan glatki prolaz bez zapinjanja u apikalnoj 1/3. 

7. Koristite instrument EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 sa četkajućim pokretima dok ne 
dostignete radnu dužinu. Instrument nikada ne sme da se ostavi da stoji u kanalu. 
Zatim isperite, potvrdite apikalnu prohodnost i ponovo isperite.

8. Koristite instrument EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2 sa četkajućim pokretima dok ne 
dostignete radnu dužinu. Instrument nikada ne sme da se ostavi da stoji u kanalu. 
Zatim isperite, potvrdite apikalnu prohodnost i ponovo isperite. 

9. Ponovo potvrdite radnu dužinu, isperite, kratko ponovite i opet isperite, naročito 
u zakrivljenijim kanalima. 

10. Koristite instrument EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F1 "nečetkajućim" pokretima tako 
da svako uvođenje bude dublje od prethodnog dok ne dostignete radnu dužinu. 
Instrument nikada ne sme da se ostavi da stoji u kanalu i ne sme da se zadrži duže 
od jedne sekunde na radnoj dužini. 

11. Izmerite foramen koristeći ručni instrument br. 20. Ukoliko je instrument uglavljen 
na dužini, kanal je oblikovan i spreman za zatvaranje. Ukoliko je ručni instrument 
br. 20 labav na dužini, nastavite sa instrumentom EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2 i, kada 
je neophodno sa instrumentom EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3 sa istim protokolom do 
radne dužine, pri čemu ćete nakon svake upotrebe instrumenta za završnu obradu 
meriti korišćenjem ručnog instrumenta br. 25 odn. br. 30.

Napomena: Neophodno je obilno isprati između svih prolazaka instrumenta i očistiti 
udubljenja instrumenta nakon svakog uvođenja u kanal. Proverite instrument između 
svih uvođenja u kanal.

8. Uputstvo za ponovnu obradu
Nije primenjivo.

9. Uslovi skladištenja i transport
Sterilni proizvodi, držite ih dalje od sunčeve svetlosti i na suvom mestu.

10. Odlaganje na otpad
Nakon upotrebe instrumenti moraju da se stave u bezbednu kutiju koja se koristi za 
prikupljanje instrumenata za rezanje i ubodnih instrumenata (kao što su igle ili skalpeli 
za jednokratnu upotrebu) u skladu sa dobrom stomatološkom praksom.

11. Simboli

NiTi sirovi materijal Preparacija kanala korena

Kontinuirana rotacija Asortiman ako je primenjivo

EN ISO 1797 tip 1 Nemojte koristiti ako je 
pakovanje oštećeno

Medicinsko sredstvo Količina

СТЕРИЛНИ ЕНДОДОНТСКИ РОТАЦИОННИ ПИЛИ
ОФОРМЯЩИ ПИЛИ (SX, S1, S2) ФИНИРАЩИ ПИЛИ (F1, F2, F3) BG

1. Показания
Оформяне на кореновия канал по време на неоперативно ендодонтско лечение.
За употреба само от професионални стоматолози.

2. Противопоказания
Освен при деца на възраст под 2 години (при процеса на стерилизация е използ-
ван етиленов оксид) няма противопоказания за употребата на пилите за ортоград-
но ендодонтско лечение на зъб.

3. Усложнения
В случаи на сложна анатомия на канала могат да възникнат периоперационни 
рискове (счупване на инструмент, образуване на отстъп, латерална перфорация, 
отклонения от извивката на кореновия канал поради неправилно оформяне, via 
falsa, перфорация и др.), които да доведат до риск от инфекционни процеси.

4. Предупреждения/Предпазни мерки
• Решението за употреба на ендодонтски инструмент трябва да се вземе въз ос-

нова на клиничния опит, в частност при анатомия на канала, считана за твърде 
сложна.

• Пациенти с идентифициран риск от инфекциозен ендокардит.
• Съдържа никел и титан и не трябва да се използва при пациенти с известна 

алергична чувствителност към тези метали.
• Спазвайте добрата стоматологична практика, в частност употребата на кофер-

дам и ръкавици.
• Използвайте при непрекъснато въртене с препоръчаната скорост.
• В случаи със сложна анатомия максималният въртящ момент може да се разли-

чава от препоръчаната от производителя стойност.
• Използвайте в съответствие с препоръчаната процедура (§7).
• Не използвайте при повторно лечение.
• Доставяни стерилни инструменти: проверете целостта на опаковката преди 

употреба. Ако опаковката е повредена, не използвайте инструментите.
• Вземете под внимание срока на годност.
• Запазете UDI данните, които са на етикета до последната употреба.
• Година на производство: вж. етикета.
• Не използвайте в случай на съмнения по отношение на условията на съхране-

ние.
• Не използвайте в случай на съмнение относно идентификацията на продукта.
• Проверете състоянието на инструмента преди употреба между всеки канал. Не 

използвайте инструмента, ако е повреден или проявява признаци на износване. 
• Инструмент за еднократна употреба: не използвайте повторно инструмента. В 

противен случай е налице риск от влошени работни характеристики и наруше-
на безопасност (напр. счупване на инструмента в зъба).

• Информирайте производителя и националния регулаторен орган за всички 
сериозни инциденти, свързани с инструмента.

Символи на опаковката Стерилизирано с етиленов 
оксид.

За еднократна 
употреба.

5. Клинични показания
Пили EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia в нормални условия.
Клинични работни характеристики:
• Оформяща способност: адаптирана ефективност при отстраняване на отломки 

и рязане
• Отчитане на анатомията на канала
• Адаптирана геометрия за иригация
• Поддържане на апикалния форамен в първоначална позиция
Приложимост:
• Подобрена гъвкавост чрез термичната обработка
Безопасност:
• Ограничен риск от счупване
• Ограничен риск при завинтване
• Отраничен риск от аберация при оформяне

6. Характеристики
Инструменти за непрекъснато въртене тип 4 съгласно стандарт EN  ISO  3630-1: 
2019:
• Максимален препоръчителен въртящ момент: вж. таблица „Recommended 

Torque”.

Материал на работната част: никел-титан

Използвайте в комбинация с ендодонтски обратен наконечник съгласно 
EN ISO 1797: 2017 (тип 1).
Брой употреби: препоръчват се максимум 4 канала на един пациент и на един и 
същи зъб, ако инструментът не е видимо повреден.
Клас на медицинското изделие съгласно Директива 93/42 и MDR 2017/745: IIa.

7. Протокол
Общи положения относно протокола за използване:
• Техниката на обработка „crown down“ е за предпочитане за серията dgeTaper 

Blaze Utopia. 
• След откриване на кавитета за достъп непрекъснато трябва да се използва 

натриев хипохлорит, който да се подновява преди и след всяко преминаване 
на инструментите. Натриевият хипохлорит трябва да се прилага посредством 
спринцовка с цел инжектиране в максимална близост до апикалния регион.

Работна процедура:
1. Оформете кавитет за достъп, позволяващ прав достъп до орифициума на ка-

нала. При необходимост използвайте инструмент EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX с 
изчеткващо движение с цел отместване на коронарния аспект на канала, осво-
бождаване на коронарни стеснявания от разклонени вдлъбнатини и/или съз-
даване на по-коронарна форма. Инструментът dgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX може 
да се използва също за оптимално оформяне на канали в по-къси корени.

2. Създайте гладък път на коронарната 2/3 с ръчни инструменти #10 и #15. Могат 
да се използват също механични инструменти за гладък път. 

3. След проверка за равен възпроизводим гладък път на коронарната 2/3 из-
ползвайте EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 до нивото на осъществения преди това 
гладък път. Ако усетите съпротивление, с изчеткващо движение по предпаз-
ната стена (настрани от разклонението) осигурете прав достъп и апикална 
прогресия. 

4. Използвайте EEdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 съгласно същите препоръки до ниво-
то на осъществения преди това гладък път.

5. След оформяне на коронарната 2/3 създайте гладък път на апикалната 1/3 с 
ръчни инструменти #10 и #15. 

6. Установете работна дължина, потвърдете проходимостта и проверете за нали-
чие на равен възпроизведим гладък път в апикалната 1/3. 

7. Използвайте инструмента EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 с изчеткващо движение 
до достигане на работна дължина. Инструментът никога не трябва да е ста-
тичен в канала. След това иригирайте, проверете апикалната проходимост и 
иригирайте отново.

8. Използвайте инструмента EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2 с изчеткващо движение 
до достигане на работна дължина. Инструментът никога не трябва да е ста-
тичен в канала. След това иригирайте, проверете апикалната проходимост и 
иригирайте отново. 

9. Потвърдете отново работната дължина, иригирайте, повторете и иригирайте 
отново, особено в по-извити канали. 

10. 10. Използвайте инструмента EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F1 с „нечеткащо“ движе-
ние, като всяко вкарване трябва да е по-дълбоко от предходното, до достигане 
на работна дължина. Инструментът никога не трябва да е статичен в канала и 
да не остава на работна дължина за по-дълго от една секунда. 

11. Измерете отверстието с ръчен инструмент #20. Ако инструментът приляга точ-
но по дължина, каналът е оформен и готов за обтуриране. Ако ръчният инстру-
мент #20 не приляга плътно по дължина, преминете към EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia 
F2 и при необходимост към EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3 до работна дължина съ-
гласно същия протокол, измервайки след всяка финираща пила съответно с 
ръчни инструменти #25 или #30.

Забележка: Необходимо е обилно промиване между всеки ход на инструмента и 
почистване на витките на инструмента след всяко вкарване в канала. Проверявай-
те инструмента при преминаване между каналите.

8. Инструкции за повторна обработка
Не е приложимо.

9. Условия за съхранение и транспортиране
Стерилни изделия, пазете от слънчева светлина и влага.

10. Предаване за отпадъци
След употреба инструментите трябва да се поставят в обезопасен контейнер за 
събиране на режещи или пробождащи инструменти (напр. игли или скалпели за 
еднократна употреба) съгласно добрите стоматологични практики.

11. Символи

NiTi суровина Подготовка на кореновия 
канал

Непрекъснато въртене Асортимент, когато е 
приложимо

EN ISO 1797 тип 1 Не използвайте, ако опаковка-
та е повредена

Медицинско изделие Количество

STERIILSED ENTODONTILISED PÖÖRLEVAD VIILID
KUJUNDUSVIILID (SX, S1, S2) VIIMISTLUSVIILID (F1, F2, F3) ET

1. Näidustus
Juurekanali vormimine mittekirurgilise endodontilise ravi käigus.
Kasutamiseks ainult hambaarstidele.

2. Vastunäidustused
Kui alla 2-aastased lapsed välja arvata (steriliseerimisprotsessis kasutatakse etüleenok-
siidi), pole viilide kasutamiseks hamba endodontilise ravimise ortograadse tee kaudu 
vastunäidustusi.

3. Tüsistused
Keeruka anatoomia korral võivad esineda perioperatiivsed riskid (instrumendi purune-
mine, aste, sisekurvatuuri perforatsioon (stripping), pikk perforatsioon (zipping), valeka-
nal, perforatsioon jne) ja põhjustada infektsioossete protsesside riski.

4. Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud
• Endodontilise instrumendi kasutamise otsus peab põhinema kliinilisel kogemustel, 

eriti kui kanali anatoomiat peetakse liiga komplekseks.
• Patsiendid, kellel on infektsioosse endokardiidi risk.
• Sisaldab niklit ja titaani ning seda ei tohi kasutada patsientidel, kellel on teada aller-

gia nende metallide suhtes.
• Järgige hambaravi head tava, eriti kasutades hambaravi tõket ja kindaid.
• Kasutage pideva pöörlemisega soovitatud kiirusel.
• Keerulise anatoomia korral võib maksimaalne pöördemoment erineda tootja soo-

vitatud väärtusest.
• Kasutage vastavalt soovitatud protseduurile (§7).
• Ärge kasutage ümberravis.
• Instrumendid tarnitakse steriilselt: enne kasutamist kontrollige pakendi terviklikkust. 

Kahjustuste korral ärge kasutage instrumente.
• Järgige aegumiskuupäeva.
• Hoidke ainult etiketil olev UDI teave alles kuni toote viimase kasutuskorrani.
• Tootmisaasta on toodud etiketil.
• Ärge kasutage, kui te pole veendunud säilitamistingimuste täitmises.
• Ärge kasutage, kui kahtlustate, et toode on valesti identifitseeritud.
• Kontrollige instrumendi seisundit enne igat erinevates kanalites kasutamist. Ärge 

kasutage instrumenti, kui instrument on kahjustatud või kulumisnähtudega. 
• Ühekordselt kasutatav instrument: ärge kasutage instrumenti korduvalt. Vastasel 

juhul esineb toimivus- ja ohutusnäitajate vähenemise risk (nt instrumendi purune-
mine hambas).

• Teavitage igast instrumendiga seotud tõsisest ohujuhtumist tootjat ja riigi regulee-
rivat asutust.

Pakendi sümbolid Steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidiga. Ühekordseks 
kasutamiseks

5. Kliinilised väited
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia viilid tavatingimustes.
Kliiniline toimivus:
• Vormimisvõime: kohandatud jääkide eemaldamise ja lõikamise tõhusus
• Kanali anatoomia järgimine
• Irrigatsioonile kohandatud geomeetria
• Säilitab apikaalse avause esialgses kohas
Kasutatavus:
• Parem painduvus tänu kuumtöötlusele
Ohutus:
• Vähene purunemisoht
• Vähene sissekruvimistoime oht
• Piiratud vormimise aberratsiooni oht

6. Omadused
Standardi EN ISO 3630-1: 2019 järgi 4. tüüpi pidevalt pöörlevad instrumendid:
• Maksimaalne soovitatav pöördemoment: vt tabel „Recommended Torque“.

Töötava osa materjal: nikkeltitaan

Kasutamiseks koos endodontilise vastunurgadetailiga vastavalt standardile EN  ISO  1797: 
2017 (1. tüüp).
Kasutuskordade arv: soovitatavalt maksimaalselt 4 kanalit samal patsiendil ja samal hambal, 
kui instrument ei ole silmnähtavalt kahjustatud.
Meditsiiniseadme klass vastavalt 93/42 direktiivile ja MDR 2017/745: IIa.

7. Protokoll
Üldteave kasutusprotokolli kohta:
• EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia järjestuse eelistatud tehnika on kroon alla tehnika. 
• Pärast ligipääsuõõnsuse avamist tuleb pidevalt kasutada ning enne ja pärast iga 

instrumentide läbiviimist uuendada naatriumhüpokloritit. Naatriumhüpoklorit 
tuleb viia kohale süstlaga, et selle saaks süstida apikaalsele piirkonnale võimalikult 
lähedale.

Kasutamisprotseduur
1. Kanaliavale sirges joones ligipääsu võimaldava ligipääsuõõnsuse realiseerimine. 

Vajadusel kasutage instrumenti EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia SX harjava liigutusega, 
et liigutada kanali koronaalne aspekt eemale, vabastada koronaalsed piiran-
gud furkaalsetest nõgudest ja/või luua koronaalsem kuju. Instrumenti EdgeTa-
per  Blaze  Utopia SX saab samuti kasutada kanalite optimaalseks kujundamiseks 
lühemates juurtes.

2. Koronaalse 2/3 liugetee realiseerimine käsiinstrumentidega nr 10 ja nr 15. Samuti 
võib kasutada mehaniseeritud liugetee instrumente. 

3. Pärast koronaalse 2/3 sujuva reprodutseeritava liugetee kinnitamist, kasutage 
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 eelnevalt teostatud liugetee tasemel. Takistuste korral 
tehke turvaseinal (furkatsioonist eemal) harjavaid liigutusi sirges joones ligipääsu 
ja apikaalse edenemise lihtsustamiseks. 

4. Kasutage EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2 vastavalt samadele soovitustele kuni eelne-
valt teostatud liugetee tasemeni.

5. Pärast koronaalse 2/3 kujundamist apikaalse 1/3 liugetee realiseerimine käsiinst-
rumentidega nr 10 ja nr 15. 

6. Määrake tööpikkus, kinnitage ilmsus ja kontrollige sujuva reprodutseeritava liuge-
tee olemasolu apikaalsel 1/3-l. 

7. Kasutage instrumenti EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 harjava liigutusega kuni tööpik-
kuse saavutamiseni. Instrument ei tohi kunagi kanalis staatiline olla. Seejärel niisu-
tage, kinnitage apikaalne ilmsus ja niisutage uuesti.

8. Kasutage instrumenti EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 harjava liigutusega kuni tööpik-
kuse saavutamiseni. Instrument ei tohi kunagi kanalis staatiline olla. Seejärel niisu-
tage, kinnitage apikaalne ilmsus ja niisutage uuesti. 

9. Kinnitage tööpikkus uuesti, niisutage, rekapituleerige ja niisutage uuesti, eriti suu-
rema kõverusega kanalites. 

10. Kasutage instrumenti EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F1 „mitteharjava“ liigutusega, iga 
sisestamine eelmisest sisestamisest sügavam, kuni tööpikkuse saavutamiseni. Inst-
rument ei tohi kunagi kanalis staatiline olla ning ei tohi jääda tööpikkusele enam 
kui üheks sekundiks. 

11. Viige avaus käsiinstrumendiga nr 20 vajalikule suurusele. Kui instrument in kogu 
pikkuses mugavalt kohal, on kanal kujundatud ja sulustamiseks valmis. Kui käsiinst-
rument nr 20 on kogu pikkuses sisestatuna lahtine, jätkake EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia 
F2 ja vajadusel EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F3 abil sama protokolliga tööpikkuseni, 
viies avause vastavalt käsiinstrumendiga nr 25 või nr 30 pärast iga viimistlusviili 
vajalikule suurusele.

Märkus. Iga instrumendi läbiliikumise vahel tuleb rohkelt loputada ja pärast iga kana-
lisse sisestamist tuleb instrumendi keermeid puhastada. Kontrollige instrumenti iga 
kanali töötlemise vahel.

8. Taastöötlemisjuhised
Ei kohaldu.

9. Hoiustamis- ja transporditingimused
Steriilsed seadmed, hoidke eemal päikesevalgusest ja hoidke kuivas kohas.

10. Kasutuselt kõrvaldamine
Instrumendid tuleb pärast kasutamist asetada kindlasse mahutisse, mida vastavalt hea-
le hambaravitavale kasutatakse lõikavate või torkavate instrumentide (nagu nõelad või 
ühekordsed skalpellid) kogumiseks.

11. Sümbolid

NiTi toormaterjal Juurekanali ettevalmistamine

Pidev pöörlemine Sortiment kui kohaldatav

EN ISO 1797 Tüüp 1 Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on 
kahjustatud

Meditsiiniseade Kogus

STERILAS ENDODONTISKĀS ROTĒJOŠĀS FAILES
FORMAS VEIDOŠANAS FAILES (SX, S1, S2) PABEIGŠANAS FAILES (F1, F2, F3) LV

1. Indikācija
Saknes kanāla izveide neķirurģisku endodontisku procedūru laikā.
Drīkst lietot tikai zobārstniecības speciālisti.

2. Kontrindikācijas
Izņemot bērnus līdz 2 gadu vecumam (sterilizācijas procesā izmanto etilēna oksīdu), 
nav kontrindikāciju faiļu lietošanai endodontiskai zobu ārstēšanai ortogrādā veidā.

3. Komplikācijas
Sarežģītas kanāla anatomijas gadījumā operācijas laikā var rasties riski (instrumenta 
bojājums, izcilnis, noņemšana, saspiešana, nederīgs ceļs, perforācija u. c.), kas var izraisīt 
infekcijas rašanās risku.

4. Brīdinājumi/piesardzības pasākumi
• Lēmums par endodontijas instrumentu izmantošanu ir jāpieņem atbilstoši klīniskajai 

pieredzei, it īpaši gadījumos, ja kanāla anatomija ir uzskatāma par pārāk sarežģītu.
• Pacienti, kuriem ir identificēts infekciozā endokardīta risks.
• Satur niķeli un titānu, tāpēc nedrīkst lietot pacientiem ar zināmu alerģisku jutību 

pret šiem metāliem.
• Ievērojiet labu zobārstniecības praksi, it īpaši attiecībā uz zobu koferdamu un cimdu 

izmantošanu.
• Izmantojiet ar nepārtrauktu rotāciju ieteicamajā ātrumā.
• Sarežģītas anatomijas gadījumā maksimālais griezes moments var atšķirties no ra-

žotāja ieteiktās vērtības.
• Lietojiet saskaņā ar ieteiktajām procedūrām (§7).
• Nelietojiet atkārtotai ārstēšanai.
• Instrumenti tiek piegādāti sterili: pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai iepakojums nav 

bojāts. Ja iepakojums ir bojāts, nelietojiet šos instrumentus.
• Ievērojiet derīguma termiņu.
• Saglabājiet UDI informāciju, kas ir sniegta tikai marķējumā, līdz pēdējai lietošanas 

reizei.
• Izgatavošanas gadu skatiet marķējumā.
• Nelietojiet, ja ir aizdomas, ka nav ievēroti uzglabāšanas nosacījumi.
• Ja ir radušās šaubas par izstrādājuma identifikāciju, nelietojiet to.
• Pirms instrumenta lietošanas katrā nākamajā kanālā pārbaudiet tā stāvokli. Ja instru-

ments ir bojāts vai tam ir nodiluma pazīmes, nelietojiet to. 
• Vienreizējās lietošanas instruments: nelietojiet instrumentu atkārtoti. Pretējā gadīju-

mā pastāv pazeminātas veiktspējas un drošības parametru risks (piem., instrumenta 
salūšana zobā).

• Informējiet ražotāju un valsts regulatīvo iestādi par visiem nopietniem gadījumiem, 
kas ir saistīti ar instrumenta lietošanu.

Simboli uz iepakojuma Sterilizēts, izmantojot etilēna 
oksīdu.

Vienreizēja 
lietošana

5. Klīniskās norādes
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia failes standarta apstākļos.
Klīniskā funkcionalitāte:
• formas izveides spēja: pielāgota palieku noņemšanas un griešanas efektivitāte;
• pielāgošanās kanāla anatomijai;
• ģeometriskā forma pielāgota skalošanai;
• saglabā apikālās atveres sākotnējo pozīciju.
Lietojamība:
• termiskās apstrādes rezultātā uzlabots elastīgums
Drošība:
• ierobežots salūšanas risks;
• ierobežots skrūvēšanas efekta risks;
• ierobežots formas izveides kļūmes risks

6. Parametri
4. tipa nepārtrauktas rotācijas instrumenti saskaņā ar standarta EN  ISO  3630-1: 2019 
prasībām:
• Maksimālais ieteicamais griezes moments: skatīt tabulu “Recommended Torque”.

Operatīvās daļas materiāls: niķelis–titāns

Izmantošana kopā ar endodontijas pretleņķi saskaņā ar standarta EN  ISO  1797: 2017 
prasībām (1. tips).
Izmantošanas reižu skaits: ieteicams izmantot ne vairāk kā 4 kanālus vienam pacientam 
un vienam zobam, ja instrumentam nav vizuālu bojājumu.
Medicīniskās ierīces klase saskaņā ar Direktīvu 93/42 un MDR 2017/745: IIa.

7. Protokols
Vispārēja informācija par lietojamo protokolu:
• Tehnika ar kroni uz leju ir izvēles tehnika EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia secībai. 
• Pēc piekļuves dobuma atvēršanas ir nepārtraukti jālieto un pirms un pēc katras ins-

trumentu izmantošanas ir jāatjauno nātrija hipohlorīds. Lai nātrija hipohlorīdu varē-
tu injicēt pēc iespējas tuvāk apikālajai zonai, tas ir jālieto, izmantojot šļirci.

Darba procedūra
1. Piekļuves dobuma realizācija nodrošina piekļuvi taisnā līnijā pie kanāla atveres. Ja 

nepieciešams, izmantojiet EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia SX instrumentu ar sukāšanas 
kustībām, lai kanāla kroņa aspektu pārvietotu prom, atbrīvotu kroņa ierobežoju-
mus no atdalītiem blakusdobumiem un/vai izveidotu vēl kroņveidīgāku formu. Ed-
geTaper Blaze Utopia SX instrumentu var arī izmantot, lai optimāli veidotu kanālu 
formu īsākās saknēs.

2. Koronālo 2/3 glisādes realizācija ar 10. un 15. izmēra rokas instrumentiem. Var iz-
mantot arī mehanizētus glisādes instrumentus. 

3. Pēc gludas, reproducējamas koronālo 2/3 glisādes pārbaudes izmantojiet Ed-
geTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 līdz iepriekš izveidotās glisādes līmenim. Pretestības 
gadījumā veiciet sukāšanas darbības uz drošības sienas (prom no sazarošanās), lai 
atvieglotu piekļuvi taisnā līnijā un apikālo progresiju. 

4. EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2 lietojums atbilstoši tiem pašiem ieteikumiem līdz ie-
priekš veiktās glisādes līmenim.

5. Pēc koronālo 2/3 formas izveides apikālās 1/3 glisādes realizācija ar 10. un 15. iz-
mēra rokas instrumentiem. 

6. Nosakiet darba garumu, apstipriniet caurlaidību un pārbaudiet, vai apikālajā 1/3 ir 
gluda, reproducējama glisāde. 

7. Izmantojiet EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1 instrumentu ar sukāšanas darbību, līdz tiek 
sasniegts darba garums. Šis instruments kanālā nekad nedrīkst būt nekustīgs. Pēc 
tam izskalojiet, pārliecinieties par apikālo caurlaidību un izskalojiet vēlreiz.

8. Izmantojiet EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 instrumentu ar sukāšanas darbību, līdz tiek 
sasniegts darba garums. Šis instruments kanālā nekad nedrīkst būt nekustīgs. Pēc 
tam izskalojiet, pārliecinieties par apikālo caurlaidību un izskalojiet vēlreiz. 

9. Atkārtoti apstipriniet darba garumu, izskalojiet, atkārtojiet un vēlreiz izskalojiet, jo 
īpaši – izliektos kanālus. 

10. Izmantojiet EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F1 instrumentu darbībai, kas nav sukāšana, 
ikreiz ievietojot aizvien dziļāk nekā iepriekšējā reizē, līdz tiek sasniegts darba dzi-
ļums. Šis instruments kanālā nekad nedrīkst būt nekustīgs un darba garumā nekad 
nedrīkst būt ilgāk par 1 sekundi. 

11. Izmēriet atveri ar 20. izmēra rokas instrumentu. Ja instruments visā garumā ieiet 
labi, kanāla forma ir izveidota un ir gatava aizblīvēšanai. Ja 20. izmēra rokas instru-
ments garumā ir vaļīgs, turpiniet ar EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2 un, ja nepieciešams, 
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3 ar to pašu protokolu līdz darba garumam, pēc katras 
pabeigšanas failes izmērot attiecīgi ar 25. vai 30. izmēra rokas instrumentiem.

Piezīme: starp instrumenta izmantošanas reizēm obligāti veiciet bagātīgu irigāciju un 
tīriet instrumenta rievas katru reizi pēc tam, kad instruments ir ievietots kanālā. Pirms 
instrumenta lietošanas katrā nākamajā kanālā pārbaudiet instrumenta stāvokli.

8. Atkārtotas apstrādes instrukcijas
Neattiecas.

9. Uzglabāšanas un transportēšanas nosacījumi
Sterilas ierīces, nepakļaujiet tiešiem saules stariem un glabājiet sausā vietā.

10. Utilizācija
Pēc lietošanas instrumenti ir jāievieto drošā tvertnē, kuru izmanto griešanas un asu 
instrumentu (piemēram, adatu vai vienreizlietojamo ķirurģijas skalpeļu utilizācijai) sa-
vākšanai saskaņā ar labu zobārstniecības praksi.

11. Simboli

NiTi neapstrādāts materiāls Sakņu kanālu sagatavošana

Nepārtraukta rotācija Izstrādājumu klāsts, ja attiecas

EN ISO 1797, 1. tips Nelietojiet, ja iepakojums 
ir bojāts

Medicīniska ierīce Daudzums

STERILIOS ENDODONTINĖS ROTACINĖS DILDĖS
FORMAVIMO DILDĖS (SX, S1, S2) APDAILOS DILDĖS (F1, F2, F3) LT

1. Indikacija
Šaknies kanalo formavimas taikant nechirurginį endodontinį gydymą.
Skirta tik odontologijos specialistų darbui.

2. Kontraindikacijos
Išskyrus vaikams iki 2 metų (etileno oksidas naudojamas sterilizacijos procese), nėra jo-
kių kontraindikacijų naudoti dildes endodontiniam danties gydymui ortografiniu būdu.

3. Komplikacijos
Sudėtingos anatomijos atvejais gali kilti operacinė rizika (instrumentų gedimai, iškyšos, 
strigimas, įplėšimai, sužnybimai, klaidingas kelias, perforacija ir t. t.), dėl kurios gali atsi-
rasti infekcinių procesų rizika.

4. Įspėjimai / atsargumo priemonės
• Sprendimas naudoti endodontinį instrumentą turi būti grindžiamas klinikinio atvejo 

vertinimu, ypač tais atvejais, kai kanalo anatomija laikoma pernelyg sudėtinga.
• Pacientai, kuriems nustatyta infekcinio endokardito rizika.
• Sudėtyje yra nikelio ir titano, negalima naudoti pacientams, kuriems pasireiškia aler-

ginė reakcija į šiuos metalus.
• Laikykitės geros dantų gydymo praktikos, naudokite odontologinį koferdamą ir 

pirštines.
• Naudokite nuolat sukdami rekomenduojamu greičiu.
• Sudėtingos anatomijos atvejais didžiausias sukimo momentas gali skirtis nuo 

gamintojo rekomenduojamos vertės.
• Naudokite laikydamiesi gamintojo rekomenduojamos procedūros (žr. 7 skyrių).
• Nenaudokite pakartotiniam gydymui.
• Instrumentai pateikiami sterilūs: prieš naudojimą patikrinkite pakuotės vientisumą. 

Jei pažeista, instrumentų nenaudokite.
• Paisykite galiojimo datos.
• Laikykite UDI informaciją, nurodytą tik etiketėje, iki paskutinio naudojimo.
• Pagaminimo metai: žr. etiketę.
• Nenaudokite, jei abejojate dėl laikymo sąlygų atitikimo.
• Jei kyla abejonių dėl produkto identifikavimo, nenaudokite jo.
• Prieš naudodami instrumentą kiekviename kanale, patikrinkite jo būseną. 

Jei instrumentas pažeistas arba yra nusidėvėjimo požymių, nenaudokite jo. 
• Vienkartinis instrumentas: instrumentų negalima naudoti pakartotinai. Priešingu 

atveju kyla veiksmingumo ir saugumo savybių (pvz., instrumento lūžio dantyje) 
sumažėjimo pavojus.

• Apie bet kokį rimtą incidentą, susijusį su instrumentu, informuokite gamintoją ir 
nacionalinę reguliavimo instituciją.

Pakuotės simboliai Sterilizuota naudojant etileno 
oksidą.

Vienkartiniam 
naudojimui

5. Klinikinės apibrėžtys
„EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia“ dildės įprastomis sąlygomis.
Klinikinis efektyvumas:
• Formavimo galimybė: pritaikytas nuolaužų šalinimo ir pjovimo efektyvumas
• Kanalų anatomijos paisymas
• Drėkinimui pritaikyta geometrija
• Išlaiko viršūnės angos pradinę padėtį
Tinkamumas naudoti
• Didesnis lankstumas dėl terminio apdorojimo
Sauga
• Ribota lūžimo rizika
• Ribota sūkimo poveikio rizika
• Ribota formavimo aberacijos rizika

6. Savybės
4 tipo nepertraukiamo sukimosi instrumentai pagal EN ISO 3630-1: 2019 standartą:
• Didžiausias rekomenduojamas sukimo momentas: žr. lentelę „Recommended Torque“.

Operacinės dalies medžiaga: nikelis-titanas

Naudoti kartu su endodontiniu kampiniu antgaliu pagal EN ISO 1797:2017 (1 tipas).
Naudojimo kartų skaičius: rekomenduojama tam pačiam pacientui ir tam pačiam dan-
čiui naudoti ne daugiau kaip 4 kanalus, jeigu instrumentas nėra akivaizdžiai pažeistas.
Medicinos priemonės klasė pagal Direktyvą 93/42 ir MDR 2017/745: IIa.

7. Protokolas
Bendroji informacija apie naudojamą protokolą
• „EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia“ sekai pasirenkamas „Crown-down“ metodas. 
• Atidarius prieigos ertmę, natrio hipochloritas turi būti nuolat naudojamas prieš kie-

kvieną instrumentų įkišimą ir po jo. Natrio hipochloritas turi būti įšvirkštas, kad jis 
būtų kuo arčiau viršūnės srities.

Operacinė procedūra:
1. Sukurkite prieigos ertmę, kad galėtumėte tiesia linija patekti į kanalo angą. Jei rei-

kia, naudokite „EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX“ instrumentą braukiamaisiais judesiais, 
kad atitrauktumėte vainikinį kanalo aspektą nuo vainikinių suvaržymų dėl furkali-
nių įgaubtumų ir (arba) sukurtumėte labiau vainikinę formą. „EdgeTaper Blaze Uto-
pia SX“ instrumentas taip pat gali būti naudojamas norint optimaliai formuoti 
trumpesnių šaknų kanalus.

2. Sukurkite vainikinės 2/3 dalies slydimo angą rankiniais instrumentais Nr. 10 ir Nr. 15. 
Taip pat galite naudoti mechaninius slydimo angos instrumentus. 

3. Įsitikinę, kad sukūrėte tolygią ir atkartojamą vainikinės 2/3 dalies slydimo angą, 
naudokite „EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1“, įkišdami jį iki anksčiau sukurto slydimo 
angos lygio. Esant pasipriešinimui, braukykite per apsauginę sienelę (atokiau nuo 
išsišakojimo), kad būtų lengviau užtikrinti prieigą tiesia linija ir viršūnės progresiją. 

4. Naudokite „EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2“ pagal tas pačias rekomendacijas ir kiškite 
iki anksčiau sukurto slydimo angos lygio.

5. Suformavę vainikinę 2/3 dalį, sukurkite viršutinės 1/3 dalies slydimo angą naudoda-
mi rankinius instrumentus Nr. 10 ir Nr. 15. 

6. Nustatykite darbinį ilgį, patikrinkite praeinamumą ir įsitikinkite, kad viršutinėje 1/3 
dalyje yra tolygi ir atkartojama slydimo anga. 

7. Naudokite „EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1“ instrumentą braukiamaisiais judesiais, kol 
pasieksite darbinį ilgį. Instrumentas kanale niekada neturėtų būti laikomas neju-
dinamas. Tada praplaukite, patikrinkite viršūnės praeinamumą ir vėl praplaukite.

8. Naudokite „EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2“ instrumentą braukiamaisiais judesiais, kol 
pasieksite darbinį ilgį. Instrumentas kanale niekada neturėtų būti laikomas neju-
dinamas. Tada praplaukite, patikrinkite viršūnės praeinamumą ir vėl praplaukite. 

9. Dar kartą patikrinkite darbinį ilgį, praplaukite, pakartokite procedūrą ir vėl praplau-
kite, ypač labiau lenktuose kanaluose. 

10. Naudokite „EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia F1“ instrumentą „nebraukydami“, kiekvieną 
kartą įkišdami giliau nei prieš tai, kol pasieksite darbinį ilgį. Instrumentas niekada 
neturėtų būti laikomas nejudinamas kanale ir turi būti ne ilgiau kaip vieną sekundę 
darbiniame ilgyje. 

11. Išmatuokite angas rankiniu instrumentu Nr. 20. Jei instrumentas išilgai įkišus pri-
glunda, kanalas yra suformuotas ir paruoštas užkimšti. Jei rankinis instrumentas 
Nr. 20 išilgai įkišus yra laisvas, naudokite „EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2“ ir, jei reikia, 

„EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F3“ pagal tą patį protokolą iki darbinio ilgio, matuodami 
po kiekvieno apdailos dildės panaudojimo rankiniu instrumentu Nr. 25 arba Nr. 30.

Pastaba: būtina gausiai drėkinti kiekvieno instrumento naudojimo etapo metu ir nuva-
lyti instrumento sukinį kaskart ištraukus iš kanalo. Patikrinkite instrumento būklę prieš 
kišant į kiekvieną kanalą.

8. Pakartotinio apdorojimo instrukcijos
Netaikoma.

9. Laikymo ir transportavimo sąlygos
Sterilios priemonės, saugoti nuo saulės spindulių ir laikyti sausoje vietoje.

10. Utilizavimas
Po naudojimo instrumentus reikia įdėti į saugią talpyklą, naudojamą pjaunantiems 
arba badantiems instrumentams (pvz., adatoms ar vienkartiniams bisturiams) surinkti, 
laikantis gerosios odontologijos praktikos.

11. Simboliai

NiTi žaliava Šaknies kanalo paruošimas

Nepertraukiamas sukimasis Asortimentas, kai taikytina

EN ISO 1797, 1 tipo Nenaudoti, jei pažeista pakuotė

Medicinos priemonė Kiekis

STERİL ENDODONTİK DÖNER EĞELER
ŞEKİLLENDİRME EĞELERİ (SX, S1, S2) FİNİSHİNG EĞELERİ (F1, F2, F3) TR

1. Endikasyonlar
Cerrahi olmayan endodontik tedavi sırasında kök kanalın şekillendirilmesi.
Sadece diş hekimleri tarafından kullanım içindir.

2. Kontrendikasyonlar
2 yaşın altındaki çocuklar haricinde (sterilizasyon işleminde etilen oksit kullanılır), 
eğelerin ortograd yolla endodontik diş tedavisi için kullanılmasında herhangi bir kont-
rendikasyon yoktur.

3. Komplikasyonlar
Kompleks anatomik vakalarda, peroperatif riskler (kanalda alet kırılması, basamak, ka-
nal duvarlarından aşırı madde uzaklaştırılması ve yüzeyel perforasyonlar, apikal bölgede 
transportasyon ve perforasyon) oluşabilir ve enfeksiyon riskine sebep olabilir.

4. Uyarılar/önlemler
• Endodontik alet kullanma kararı, özellikle çok karmaşık olarak değerlendirilen kanal 

anatomilerinde, klinik vaka uzmanlığına dayanmalıdır.
• İnfektif endokardit riski tanımlanmış olan hastalar.
• Nikel ve titanyum içerir. Bu metallere alerjik duyarlılığı olduğu bilinen hastalarda 

kullanılamaz.
• Dental dam ve eldiven kullanmak başta olmak üzere, iyi diş hekimliği uygulamala-

rına uyun.
• Önerilen hızda sürekli rotasyon ile kullanın.
• Kompleks anatomik vakalarda maksimum tork üreticinin önerdiği değerden farklı 

olabilir.
• Önerilen prosedüre uygun şekilde kullanın (§7).
• Kanal tedavisi tekrarı (retreatment) için kullanmayın.
• Steril sağlanan aletler: Kullanmadan önce ambalajın sağlamlığını kontrol edin. Ha-

sarlıysa aleti kullanmayın.
• Son kullanma tarihine uyun.
• Sadece etiketin üzerinde bulunan UDI bilgisini son kullanıma kadar muhafaza edin.
• Üretim yılı: Etikette belirtilmiştir.
• Saklama koşullarına uyulup uyulmadığına ilişkin şüpheleriniz varsa ürünü kullan-

mayın.
• Ürün tanımlamasıyla ilgili şüpheleriniz varsa ürünü kullanmayın.
• Her kanal arasında kullanmadan önce aletin durumunu kontrol edin. Hasarlı olan 

veya aşınma belirtisi görülen aletleri kullanmayın. 
• Tek kullanımlık alet: Aletleri tekrar kullanmayın. Aksi takdirde performansta ve gü-

venlik özelliklerinde düşüş riski söz konusudur (örn. kanal eğesinin kanalda kırılması).
• Aletle ilgili herhangi bir ciddi olay meydana gelmesi durumunda, üreticiyi ve ulusal 

düzenleyici kurumu bilgilendirin.

Paketleme sembolleri Etilen Oksit kullanılarak 
sterilize edilmiştir. Tek kullanımlık

5. Klinik iddialar
Normal koşullarda EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia eğeleri.
Klinik performans:
• Şekillendirme etkinliği: Adapte edilmiş debris çıkışı ve kesme etkinliği
• Kanal anatomisine uyum
• İrrigasyon ile uyumlu geometri
• Apikal forameni orijinal konumunda tutar
Kullanılabilirlik:
• Isıl işlem sayesinde daha fazla elastikiyet
Güvenlik:
• Sınırlı düzeyde kırılma riski
• Sınırlı düzeyde vidalama etkisi riski
• Şekillendirmede sınırlı aberasyon riski

6. Karakteristik özellikler
EN ISO 3630-1: 2019 standardı uyarınca Tip 4 sürekli dönen aletler:
• Önerilen maksimum tork: Bkz. Tablo “Recommended Torque”.

Operatif parçanın malzemesi: Nikel-titanyum

EN ISO 1797: 2017’ye uygun bir (Tip 1) endodontik anguldurva ile birlikte kullanın.
Kullanım sayısı: Alet gözle görülür şekilde hasarlanmamışsa aynı hasta üzerinde ve aynı 
dişte en fazla 4 kanal önerilir.
93/42 Yönergesi ve MDR 2017/745 uyarınca tıbbi cihaz sınıfı: IIa.

7. Protokolas
Kullanım protokolüne dair genel bilgiler:
• Kron aşağı tekniği, EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia sırası için tercih edilen tekniktir. 
• Giriş kavitesi açıldıktan sonra, aletlerin her geçişinden önce ve sonra sodyum hipok-

lorit sürekli kullanılmalı ve yenilenmelidir. Sodyum hipoklorit, apikal bölgeye müm-
kün olduğu kadar yakın enjekte edilmesi için bir şırınga kullanılarak yerleştirilmelidir.

Operasyon prosedürü:
1. Kanal orifisine düz bir hat halinde erişim sağlayan bir giriş kavitesinin gerçekleşti-

rilmesi. Gerekirse, EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX aletini, kanalın koronal yönünü gider-
mek için fırçalama hareketiyle kullanın, koronal kısıtlamaları furkal konkavitelerden 
kurtarın ve/veya daha fazla koronal şekil oluşturun. EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX aleti, 
daha kısa köklerdeki kanalları en uygun şekilde şekillendirmek için de kullanılabilir.

2. #10 ve #15 el aletleri ile koronal 2/3’ü boyunca bir rehber yolun gerçekleştirilmesi. 
Mekanize rehber yol aletleri de kullanılabilir. 

3. Koronal 2/3’ü kadar pürüzsüz, tekrarlanabilir bir rehber yolun doğrulanmasından 
sonra, EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1’i daha önce gerçekleştirilen rehber yol seviyesine 
kadar kullanın. Direnç durumunda, düz hat erişimini ve apikal ilerlemeyi kolaylaştır-
mak için güvenlik duvarında (furkasyondan uzağa) fırçalama hareketi yapın. 

4. EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2’nin daha önce gerçekleştirilen rehber yol seviyesine 
kadar aynı tavsiyelere göre kullanılması.

5. #10 ve #15 el aletleri ile koronal 2/3’ü şekillendirdikten sonra, apikal 1/3 boyunca bir 
rehber yolun gerçekleştirilmesi. 

6. Çalışma uzunluğunu belirleyin, açıklığı onaylayın ve apikal 1/3’te pürüzsüz tekrarla-
nabilir bir rehber yolun varlığını doğrulayın. 

7. Çalışma uzunluğuna ulaşılana kadar EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 aletini fırçalama 
hareketiyle kullanın. Alet kanalda asla statik olmamalıdır. Daha sonra irrigasyon 
uygulayın, apikal açıklığı onaylayın ve yeniden irrigasyon uygulayın.

8. Çalışma uzunluğuna ulaşılana kadar EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S2 aletini fırçalama 
hareketiyle kullanın. Alet kanalda asla statik olmamalıdır. Daha sonra irrigasyon 
uygulayın, apikal açıklığı onaylayın ve yeniden irrigasyon uygulayın. 

9. Özellikle daha kavisli kanallarda, çalışma uzunluğunu yeniden teyit edin, irrigasyon 
uygulayın, tekrarlayın ve yeniden irrigasyon uygulayın. 

10. EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F1 aletini “fırçalamasız” bir hareketle, çalışma uzunluğuna 
ulaşılana kadar her yerleştirme öncekinden daha derin olacak şekilde kullanın. Alet 
kanalda asla statik olmamalıdır ve çalışma uzunluğunda bir saniyeden uzun süre 
kalmamalıdır. 

11. #20 bir el aletiyle forameni ölçün. Alet uzunlamasına rahatsa, kanal şekillendirilmiş-
tir ve doldurulmaya hazırdır. #20 el aleti boyutunda gevşekse, EdgeTaper Blaze Uto-
pia F2’ye ve gerekirse aynı protokolle çalışma uzunluğunda EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia 
F3’e geçin, her Finishing eğesinden sonra sırasıyla #25 veya #30 el aletleriyle ölçüm 
yapın.

Not: Her alet geçişi arasında bol miktarda irrigasyon uygulanması ve kanala her girişten 
sonra aletin oluklarının temizlenmesi gereklidir. Her kanal arasında aleti kontrol edin.

8. Yeniden işleme talimatları
Geçerli değildir.

9. Saklama ve taşıma koşulları
Steril cihazlar, güneş ışığından koruyun ve kuru tutun.

10. İmha
Kullanımdan sonra aletler, iyi diş hekimliği uygulamaları doğrultusunda, kesici veya de-
lici aletlerin (iğne veya tek kullanımlık bisturi gibi) toplanması için kullanılan güvenli bir 
kabın içine yerleştirilmelidir.

11. Simgeler

NiTi hammaddesi Kök kanal preparasyonu

Sürekli rotasyon Ürün çeşitleri, mevcutsa

EN ISO 1797 Tip 1 Ambalajı hasarlı ise kullanmayın

Tıbbi cihaz Miktar

LIMA STERILE ENDODONTIKE RROTULLUESE
LIMA MODELUESE (SX, S1, S2) LIMA RIFINITURE (F1, F2, F3) AL

1. Indikacionet
Modelimi i kanalit të rrënjës gjatë trajtimit endodontik jokirurgjikal.
Për përdorim vetëm nga profesionistët e fushës dentare.

2. Kundërindikacionet
Përveç fëmijëve të moshës nën 2 vjeç (procesi i sterilizimit me oksid etileni), nuk ka 
kundërindikacione të përdorimit të limave për trajtimin endodontik të një dhëmbi në 
rrugë ortograde.

3. Komplikacionet
Në rastet e anatomisë komplekse të kanalit, mund të shfaqen rreziqe gjatë ndërhyrjes 
kirurgjikale (thyerja e instrumentave, devimi nga rruga fillestare e kanalit, gërryerja, 
devijimi nga rruga e kanalit në foramenin apikal, rrugë e gabuar, perforim etj.) që mund 
të rezultojnë në rrezik infektimi.

4. Paralajmërimet/masat paraprake
• Vendimi për të përdorur instrumentin endodontik duhet t'i komunikohet ekspertit të 

rastit klinik, sidomos nëse anatomia e kanalit të dhëmbit konsiderohet të jetë tepër 
komplekse.

• Pacientët e identifikuar me rrezik të endokarditit infektues.
• Përmban nikel dhe titan dhe nuk duhet të përdoret te pacientët me ndjeshmëri alergjike 

të njohur ndaj këtyre metaleve.
• Zbatoni praktikën e mirë dentare, sidomos përdorimin e digës dentare dhe të dorezave.
• Përdoreni me rrotullime të vazhdueshme në shpejtësinë e rekomanduar.
• Në rastet e anatomisë komplekse, forca maksimale e rrotullimit mund të jetë e ndryshme 

nga vlera e rekomanduar e prodhuesit.
• Përdoreni në përputhje me procedurën e rekomanduar (§7).
• Mos e përdorni për ritrajtim.
• Instrumentet e ofruara sterile: përpara përdorimit, kontrolloni integritetin e ambalazhit. 

Mos i përdorni instrumentet nëse janë të dëmtuara.
• Respektoni datën e skadencës.
• Ruani informacionin UDI që gjendet vetëm në etiketë, deri në përdorimin e fundit.
• Viti i prodhimit: shihni etiketën.
• Mos e përdorni nëse keni ndonjë dyshim lidhur me kushtet e ruajtjes.
• Mos e përdorni nëse keni ndonjë dyshim për identifikimin e produktit.
• Kontrolloni gjendjen e instrumentit përpara përdorimit ndërmjet çdo kanali. 

Mos e përdorni instrumentin nëse është i dëmtuar ose nëse tregon shenja konsumimi. 
• Instrument njëpërdorimësh: mos i ripërdorni instrumentet. Nëse e bëni, ekziston 

rreziku i reduktimit të performancës dhe të karakteristikave të sigurisë (p.sh. thyerja e 
instrumentit brenda dhëmbit).

• Informoni prodhuesin dhe autoritetin rregullator kombëtar për çdo incident të rëndë 
në lidhje me instrumentin.

Simbolet e ambalazhit I sterilizuar me oksid etileni. Njëpërdorimësh

5. Kërkesat klinike
Limat EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia në kushte normale.
Performanca klinike:
• Aftësia e modelimit: eliminimi i mbetjeve dhe eficienca në prerje, me lëvizje adaptive
• Marrja në konsideratë e anatomisë së kanalit
• Gjeometria e përshtatur për shpëlarje
• Ruajtje e foramenit apikal në pozicionin e tij fillestar
Përdorshmëria:
• Fleksibilitet i përmirësuar nëpërmjet trajtimit në të nxehtë
Siguria:
• Rrezik i kufizuar i thyerjes
• Rrezik i kufizuar i vidhosjes
• Rrezik i kufizuar i aberracionit të modelimit

6. Karakteristikat
Instrumente të kategorisë 4 me lëvizje rrotulluese të vazhdueshme në përputhje me 
standardin EN ISO 3630-1: 2019:
• Forca maksimale e rrotullimit e rekomanduar: shihni tabelën "Forca e rekomanduar e 

rrotullimit".

Materiali i pjesës së përdorshme: nikel-titan

Përdoret së bashku me një pajisje endodontike me kundërkënd në përputhje me 
standardin EN ISO 1797: 2017 (kategoria 1).
Numri i përdorimeve: rekomandohet për maksimumi 4 kanale tek i njëjti pacient dhe në 
të njëjtin dhëmb nëse instrumenti nuk duket të jetë i dëmtuar.
Kategoria e pajisjes mjekësore në përputhje me Direktivën 93/42 dhe MDR 2017/745: IIa.

7. Protokolli
Informacion i përgjithshëm për protokollin për përdorim:
• Teknika e zgjerimit të kanalit është teknika e zgjedhur e sekuencës së 

EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia. 
• Pasi të hapet zgavra e aksesit, hipokloriti i kaliumit duhet të përdoret vazhdimisht 

dhe të rivendoset përpara dhe pas çdo kalimi i të instrumentit. Hipokloriti i kaliumit 
duhet të vendoset me anë të një shiringe në mënyrë që të injektohet sa më pranë 
regjionit apikal që të jetë e mundur.

Procedura e përdorimit:
1. Realizimi i një zgavre të aksesit që lejon hyrjen në vijë të drejtë në hyrjen e kanalit. 

Nëse nevojitet, përdorni instrumentin EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia SX me një lëvizje 
si ato të furçës për ta lëvizur pjesën e kurorës së kanalit, për të hequr kufizimet e 
kurorës nga konkavitetet degëzuese dhe/ose për të krijuar më shumë formë kurore. 
Instrumenti EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia SX mund të përdoret për t'i modeluar kanalet 
në mënyrë optimale në rrënjët më të shkurtra.

2. Realizimi i punimit të 2/3 të kurorës me instrumente dore me madhësi nr. 10 dhe nr. 
15. Mund të pëdoren gjithashtu instrumente punimi të mekanizuara. 

3. Pas vlerësimit të 2/3 të një punimi të lëmuar e të rikrijueshëm të kurorës, përdorni 
EdgeTaper  Blaze  Utopia S1 në nivelin e punimit të kryer më parë. Nëse hasni 
rezistencë, bëni lëvizje si ato të furçës mbi murin e sigurisë (larg nga degëzimi) për 
të lehtësuar hyrjen në vijë të drejtë dhe progresionin e majës. 

4. Përdorimi i EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2 në përputhje me rekomandimet e njëjta deri 
në nivelin e punimit të kryer më parë.

5. Pasi të kryhet modelimi i 2/3 të kurorës, të realizohet punimi i 1/3 të majës me 
instrumente dore me madhësi nr. 10 dhe nr. 15. 

6. Përcaktoni gjatësinë e punës, konfirmoni qartësinë dhe verifikoni praninë e 
punimit të lëmuar e të rikrijueshëm në 1/3 e majës. 

7. Përdorni instrumentin EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S1, me një veprim rrotullues derisa 
të arrihet gjatësia e punës. Instrumenti nuk duhet të qëndrojë asnjëherë statik në 
kanal. Më pas shpëlani, kontrolloni qartësinë e majës dhe shpëlani përsëri.

8. Përdorni instrumentin EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia S2, me një veprim rrotullues derisa 
të arrihet gjatësia e punës. Instrumenti nuk duhet të qëndrojë asnjëherë statik në 
kanal. Më pas shpëlani, kontrolloni qartësinë e majës dhe shpëlani përsëri. 

9. Rikonfirmoni gjatësinë e punës, shpëlani, përsëritni dhe rishpëlani, sidomos në 
kanalet më të harkuara. 

10. Përdorni instrumentin EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F1, jo me rrotullime si ato të furçës, 
me depërtime sa vjen e më të thella derisa të arrihet gjatësia e punës. Instrumenti 
nuk duhet të qëndrojë asnjëherë statik në kanal dhe nuk duhet të qëndrojë më 
shumë se një sekondë në gjatësinë e punës. 

11. Matni foramenin me instrument dore të madhësisë nr. 20. Nëse instrumenti 
përshtatet mirë në gjatësi, kanali është i modeluar dhe gati për t'u obturuar. Nëse 
instrumenti i dorës me madhësi nr. 20 qëndron lirshëm në gjatësi, vazhdoni me 
EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia F2 dhe, kur është e nevojshme me EdgeTaper Blaze Utopia 
F3 me të njëjtin protokoll deri në gjatësinë e punës, duke matur pas çdo limimi 
rifiniture me instrumentet e dorës përkatësisht me madhësi nr. 25 ose nr. 30.

Shënim: Është e nevojshme të shpëlani mirë ndërmjet çdo kalimi të instrumentit dhe 
të pastroni thellimet e instrumentit pas çdo futjeje në kanal. Kontrolloni instrumentin 
ndërmjet çdo kanali.

8. Udhëzimet e ripërpunimit
Nuk zbatohet.

9. Kushtet e ruajtjes dhe të transportimit
Mbajini pajisjet sterile, të paekspozuara ndaj dritës së diellit dhe të thata.

10. Asgjësimi
Pas përdorimit, instrumentet duhet të vendosen në një enë të sigurt, që përdoret për 
mbledhjen e instrumenteve prerëse ose me majë (për shembull gjilpëra ose bisturi 
njëpërdorimëshe) sipas praktikave të mira dentare.
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11. Simbolet

Material i papërpunuar NiTi Përgatitja e kanalit të dhëmbit

Rrotullime të vazhdueshme Gama, sipas rastit

EN ISO 1797 Kategoria 1 Mos e përdorni nëse ambalazhi 
është i dëmtuar

Pajisje mjekësore Sasia


